


2012 MEN’S TRACK & FIELD SCHEDULE

INDOOR SEASONINDOOR SEASON

Date Meet Location
January 20 at Run for the Dream Invitational Fresno, CA
January 27-28 at UW Invitational Seattle, WA
 at Cougar Indoor Pullman, WA
February 4 at Bronco Classic Nampa, ID
February 10 at Don Kirby Elite Invitational Albuquerque, NM
February 10-11 at Flotrack Husky Classic Seattle, WA
February 24-25 at MPSF Championships Seattle, WA
March 3 at UW Final Qualifi er Seattle, WA
March 9-10 at NCAA Indoor Championships Nampa, ID

OUTDOOR SEASONOUTDOOR SEASON

Date Meet Location
March 15-17 at Northridge Invitational Northridge, CA
March 24 vs. Texas** Drake Stadium
March 31 vs. Tennessee/Washington State** Drake Stadium
April 7 at Pepsi Invitational Eugene, OR
April 13-14 Rafer Johnson/Jackie Joyner Kersee Invitational** Drake Stadium
April 19-21 at Mt. SAC Relays Walnut, CA
April 29 vs. USC ** Drake Stadium
May 5 at Occidental Invitational Eagle Rock, CA
May 5-6 at Pac-12 Multi-Event Championships Eugene, OR
May 12-13 at Pac-12 Championships Eugene, OR
May 24-26 at NCAA Preliminary Round Austin, TX
June 6-9 at NCAA Outdoor Championships Drake, IA

** denotes UCLA home meet
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QUICK FACTS
Location .............................................................................J.D. Morgan Center, 
..........................................325 Westwood Plaza, Los Angeles, CA, 90095
Athletics Phone ......................................................................(310) 825-8699
Ticket Offi ce .........................................................................(310) UCLA-WIN
Chancellor .......................................................................................Gene Block
Faculty Athletic Representative ......................................... Donald Morrison
Director of Athletics ..................................................................Dan Guerrero
Home Stadium (Capacity) .................................... Drake Stadium (11,700)
Enrollment ...............................................................................................37,500
Founded ..................................................................................................... 1919
Colors .........................................................................................Blue and Gold
Nickname ...................................................................................................Bruins
Conference .........................................................Pacifi c-10 (925) 932-4411
National Affi liation ................................................................NCAA Division I
Head Coach (Alma Mater) ..............................................Michael Maynard 
.............................................................................................. (Auzsa Pacifi c ‘86)
Coach’s Phone.......................................................................(310) 206-6690
Record at UCLA (Years) ....................................................4-2-1 (third year)
Sprints, Hurdles, Relays Coach ..........................................LaMonte Vaughn
Jumps/Pole Vault Coach ....................................................... Anthony Curran
Middle Distance Coach .............................................................. Johnny Gray
Long Distance Coach ................................................................ Forest Braden
Volunteer Jumps/Decathlon Coach...............................................Rob Jarvis
Volunteer Sprints Coach ................................................................Sean Lowe
Director of Operations ...............................................................Leah Waller
Athletic Trainers ........................................................... John Ames,Tina Tubbs
Student Team Managers ............................Allison Collins, Andrew Kazmer
2011 Record .............................................................................................2-0-1
2011 Pac-10 Finish ............................................................................. 3rd (tie)
2011 NCAA Outdoor Finish.....................................................................37th
2011 NCAA Indoor Finish ................................................................50th (tie)
National Championships ...........................................................................Eight 
.........................................................(1988, ’87, ’78, ’73, ’72, ’71, ’66, ’56)
Sports Information Contact ...........................................Stephanie Sampson
Email ................................................................. ssampson@athletics.ucla.edu
Sports Information Phone ...................................................(310) 206-4008
Sports Information Fax .......................................................(310) 825-8664
Web Site .......................................................................... www.uclabruins.com
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EVENT AUTOMATIC
55m 6.14
60m 6.60
55m Hurdles 7.17
60m Hurdles 7.70
200m 20.83
400m 46.15
800m 1:48.00
Mile 3:59.00
3000m 7:54.50
5000m 13:47.00
1600m Relay 3:06.50

2011 NCAA INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIP QUALIFYING STANDARDS
EVENT AUTOMATIC
Mile Relay 3:07.70
DMR (meters) 9:32.00
DMR (yards) 9:33.50
High Jump 7-4.25 (2.24m)
Pole Vault 18-0.50 (5.50m)
Long Jump 25-11 (7.90m)
Triple Jump 53-0 (16.15m)
Shot Put 63-4 (19.30m)
Weight Throw 70-6.50 (21.50m)
Heptathlon 5,675 points

*All marks based on a banked or Over 200m/220 yards track
**All marks are FAT
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Name Pronunciation Event Ht. Wt. Year Hometown (High School/Previous School) 
Jamal Alston  Sprints 5-10 170 Sr. Vista, CA (Rancho Buena Vista HS)
Joel Ambo  Distance 5-5 115 RS-Fr. Bellevue, WA (Bellevue HS)
Ryan Andrews  Throws 6-1 235 Fr. Newport Beach, CA (Newport Harbor HS)
Jacob Bartholomew  Middld Distance 5-8 160 Fr. Goleta, CA (Dos Pueblos HS)
Matthew Bedford  Sprints 5-11 177 RS-Fr. Los Angeles, CA (Harvard Westlake HS)
Sean Burd  Sprints 6-2 195 Fr. Temecula, CA (Great Oak HS)
Andre’ Chapman  Sprints 5-10 170 Fr. San Jose, CA (Bellarmine College Prep)
Sean Colaco  Distance 6-3 155 Fr. Danville, CA (San Ramon HS)
Shayne Collins  Distance 6-3 155 Fr. Mansfi eld, MA (Mansfi eld HS)
Scott Cook  Pole Vault 6-5 180 RS-Fr. Newport Beach, CA (Mater Dei HS)
Nathaniel Cushing-Murray  Distance 5-8 135 Fr. Santa Monica, CA (Foothill HS)
Nigel Davies Nye-Juhl Throws 6-2 260 RS-Jr. Torrance, CA (Loyola HS)
Sam DeMello  Distance 6-1 155 RS-Fr. Thousand Oaks, CA (Westlake HS)
Maxwell Dyce  Sprints 6-1 170 Jr. Moorpark, CA (Moorpark HS)
Derek Eager  Throws 6-5 230 RS-Fr. Renton, WA (Tahoma HS)
Alec Faldermeyer  Throws 6-1 220 So. New Hampton, NY (Minisink Valley HS)
Dustin Fay  Distance 6-0 158 RS-Fr. Lake Arrowhead, CA (Rim of the World HS)
R.J. Frasier  Sprints 5-9 167 So. Elk Grove, CA (Jesuit HS)
Dominic Giovannoni Gee-oh-vuh-no-nee Decathlon 6-3 190 Jr. Napa, CA (Napa HS/Northern Arizona University)
Alec Govi Go-vee Distance 6-0 154 Jr. San Rafael, CA (Marin Catholic HS)
Sean Grumney  Distance 6-2 160 Fr. Newbury Park, CA (Newbury Park HS)
Tom Hart  Throws 6-2 227 RS-Fr. El Cajon, CA (St. Augustine HS) 
Taylor Hobson   Jumps 6-3  164  RS-Sr. Upland, CA (Upland HS)
Drew Huusfeldt  Decathlon 6-1 185 RS-Fr. Yorba Linda, CA (Esperanza HS)
David Klarer  Hurdles 6-1 170 Jr. Spring Valley, CA (Steele Canyon HS)
Dylan Knight   Distance 5-8  132  RS-Sr. Riverside, CA (La Sierra HS)
Aleksander Koch  Jumps 6-4 205 Fr. Transheim, Norway (Paso Robles HS)
Matthew Kosecki  Throws 6-2 270 RS-So. Humble, TX (Humble HS)
Phillip Kostelnik  Distance 6-0 160 Fr. La Canada, CA (Loyola HS)
Pete Lauderdale  Sprints 6-1 178 Fr. CArson, Ca (Junipero Serra HS)
Nohe Lema  Distance 6-3 170 RS-Fr. San Jose, CA (Willow Glen HS)
Philip MacQuitty  Distance 6-2 165 So. Palo Alto, CA (Palo Alto HS)
Ahmed Mahmood  Jumps 6-3 175 Fr. El Segundo, CA (El Segundo HS)
Anthony Martore  Middle Distance 6-1 158 Fr. Castro Valley, CA (Castro Valley HS)
David McDonald  Distance 5-11 155 RS-Jr. Murrieta, CA (Vista Murrieta HS)
Kent Morikawa  More-ih-kah-wah Distance 5-4  116  RS-Sr. Torrance, CA (Torrance HS)
Thomas Nagengast  Nag-in-gast Throws 6-4  230  RS-Sr. Paso Robles, CA (Paso Robles HS)
Marcus Nilsson  Decathlon 6-1 194 So. Malmo, Sweden
Steven Norton  Distance 5-10 140 RS-Jr. Riverside, CA (La Sierra HS)
Will Parsons  Throws 6-2 245 Fr. La Habra, CA (La Habra HS)
Christian Penn  Distance 5-10 127 Fr. Signal Hill, CA (Long Beach Poly HS)
Trent Perez  Decathlon 5-11 140 Sr. Villa Park, CA (Servite HS)
Michael Perry  Jumps 5-10 155 So. Altadena, CA (La Salle HS)
Wally Rodriguez  Sprints 6-4 200 Fr. Lemon Grove, CA (Mount Miguel HS)
Karlton Rolle Roll Sprints 6-0 161 Sr. Nassau, Bahamas (Nassau Christian Academy)
Daniel Rosales  Distance 5-8 147 So. Apple Valley, CA (Apple Valley HS)
Mark Sakioka  Pole Vault 5-10 165 Fr. Newport Beach, CA (Newport Harbor HS)
Nicholas Scarvelis  Throws 6-1 250 Fr. Santa Barbara, CA (Dos Pueblos HS)
Jordan Senko  Distance 5-11 145 So. Silverado, CA (El Toro HS)
Jonathan Simmons  Distance 5-9 143 Sr. Los Angeles, CA (Beverly Hills HS)
Dillon Stucky  Jumps 6-1 175 RS-Jr. Camarillo, CA (Desert HS/Air Force Academy)
Sergey Sushchikh Ser-gay Soosh-chich Distance 5-11 140 Fr. Santa Barbara, CA (Goleta HS)
David Thomas  Decathlon 6-3 200 Jr. Artesia, CA (Cerritos HS/Cerritos College)
Zack Torres  Distance 5-5 125 Jr. La Crescenta, CA (La Crescenta Valley HS)
Carlo Valdes  Javelin 6-2 205 RS-Jr. Newport Beach, CA (Mater Dei HS)
Brett Walters  Distance 5-11 130 RS-So. Victorville, CA (Sultana HS/Colorado)
Mark Weber  Throws 6-2  250  RS-Sr. Oceanside, CA (El Camino HS)
Lane Werley  Distance 6-5 160 Fr. Riverside, CA (Martin Luther King HS)
Laijon White Lay-jahn Middle Distance 6-2 165 Fr. Los Angeles, CA (Rancho Cucamonga HS
Thomas Williams  Middle Distance 6-5 160 Fr. Phoenix, AZ (Brophy College Preparatory)
Mike Woepse Wep-See Pole Vault 6-1 175 So. Tustin, CA (Mater Dei HS)
Jacob Wood  Distance 5-10 135 So. San Diego, CA (Mt. Carmel HS)
Julian Wruck  Throws 6-6 260 Jr. Brisbane Queensland, Austrlia (Gregory Terrace HS/Texas Tech)
Chase Zukerman  Distance 6-0 132 RS-Fr. Palos Verdes, CA (Palos Verdes HS)

HEAD COACH: Mike Maynard (third season)
ASSISTANT COACHES: Anthony Curran (pole vault/jumps), LaMonte Vaughn (sprints, hurdles, relays), Johnny Gray (middle distance), Forest Braden (long distance)
VOLUNTEER COACHES: Rob Jarvis (jumps); Sean Lowe (sprints)
DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS: Leah Waller
STAFF ATHLETIC TRAINERS: John Ames, Tina Tubbs
ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE COACHES: Jon Fussell, Adam Cretti
STUDENT TEAM MANAGERS: Allison Collins, Andrew Kazmer
NUTRITIONIST: Becci Twombley

2012 ROSTER
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 Mike Maynard enters his third season as head 
coach for the men’s team and throws coach for 
both the men’s and women’s squads. Prior to com-
ing to UCLA, Maynard was head coach/throws 
coach at Boise State for nine years. 
 Behind Maynard’s leadership, the men’s team 
has had much success. The 2011 season was 
highlighted by double All-American as a fresh-
man, Alec Faldermeyer (weight/hammer) and 
standout half-miler Cory Primm (1:44.71, new 
school record). Faldermeyer also won the 2011 
USATF Junior National hammer crown and a gold 
medal at the PanAm Junior Games. Maynard also 
coached Derek Eager, a redshirt during the 2011 
season, to the USATF Jr. National javelin crown 
and a spot in the PanAm Junior Games. The men 
fi nished tied for third at the Pac-10 championships 
as Primm and Greg Woepse captured individual 
titles. Several athletes competed at NCAAs and 
earned All-Americna honors as the men fi nished 
37th as a team. 
 Maynard also coached then freshman hammer 
thrower, Ida Storm, to double All-American honors 
in the weight throw and hammer in 2011. 
 In his fi rst year in charge of the men’s program 
(2010), the Bruins found much success. During the 
indoor and outdoor season, UCLA athletes posted 
two school records and four marks on the all-time 
top-10 list. Cory Primm set the school record in the 
800m (1:45.70), while the DMR team broke the 
indoor mark (9:31.70). The 4x100m relay, Primm, 
Scott Crawford (800m) and Dylan Knight (steeple) 
each competed at the NCAA Outdoor meet, with 
Primm placing fi fth to earn All-American honors. 
The 4x100m relay also earned All-American 
honors after advancing to the relay fi nal at Out-
doors. 
 Three throwers redshirted the 2010 season, 
while others battled injuries throughout the year. 
Bo Taylor, Nigel Davies, Tom Nagengast and Mark 
Weber all competed in the post-season.
 In his nine years as the head coach at Boise 
State, Maynard led a program which produced 
several historic events - back-to-back (2004 and 
2005) national championships by Gabe Wallin in 

the men’s javelin, over 50 new school record per-
formances and 30 All-American accolades. The 
Broncos enjoyed unprecedented success behind 
Maynard’s direction. 
 During the 2009 season, the men’s team won 
the WAC Indoor Championship, fi nished 27th at 
the NCAA Indoor Championships and 25th at 
the NCAA Outdoor Championships. The women’s 
team placed 19th at the NCAA Indoor Champion-
ships. 
 The top individual highlight was Eleni Kafourou 
becoming the fi rst female student-athlete at Boise 
State to win a NCAA National Championship (long 
jump). Along with Kafourou’s national title, Boise 
State earned a total of seven NCAA All-America 
awards in track and fi eld that year. 
 Boise State also made its presence known at 
the national level with Maynard at the helm with 
four straight top 25 fi nishes for the men’s team 
at the NCAA National Outdoor Championships. 
The Bronco men were 16th at the 2006 NCAA 
National Outdoor Championships, 14th in 2005, 
15th in 2004 and 24th in 2003. In 2009, the 
Bronco men fi nished 25th at the NCAA Outdoor 
meet. 
 Maynard guided Bronco student-athletes to 
over 70 individual WAC Championships and 
over 90 marks on Boise State’s all-time top three 
performance lists. 
 Maynard came to Boise State following an 
outstanding assistant coaching career at the 
University of Arizona. He was the associate head 
track and fi eld coach for the Wildcat program 
for 13 years prior to joining the Broncos. While 
coaching at Arizona, Maynard guided 32 indi-
vidual NCAA Division I All-Americans, including 
three NCAA National Champions. 
 Maynard’s coaching resume also includes a 
two-year stint as the assistant strength and con-
ditioning coach at Arizona, where he worked with 
the Wildcat football program as well as being 
responsible for the Arizona track and fi eld, swim-
ming and tennis teams. He began his collegiate 
coaching career at Mesa Community College 
(Ariz.) where he was the assistant track and fi eld 

coach from 1982-84, and in 1987. 
 Maynard was also instrumental in bringing 
a world-class facility to Bronco Track & Field. 
During his fi rst two years leading the Broncos, 
Maynard and Boise State were successful in 
purchasing a world championship caliber track 
and helped construct the building to put it in. The 
Mondo track was used by USA Track and Field 
and the Georgia Dome for the national indoor 
championships. The building is the Idaho Sports 
Center located in the Idaho Center complex in 
Nampa, Idaho. The track was purchased with a 
$250,000 cash gift from John Jackson, President 
of Jacksons Food Stores in Meridian, Idaho. Boi-
se State has hosted several major meets, includ-
ing six WAC Indoor Championships. The facility 
hosted its fi rst national meet in 2005 with the 
USA Indoor Master’s Championships. Boise State 
has submitted bids to host future NCAA Indoor 
National Championships. 
 Outside the collegiate world, Maynard 
has coached a World Champion, fi ve differ-
ent Olympians, a Pan American gold medalist, 
fi ve USA Track and Field Champions and three 
American Junior Champions. One of Maynard’s 
former athletes Tony Washington (1990-96), 
won the World Championship in the discus in 
1999. Washington also won the gold medal in 
the discus at the 1991 Pan American Games 
along with fi ve USA National Championships. 
 Maynard is currently an Executive Committee 
member of the United State Track Coaches Asso-
ciation and the NCAA Division I Track and Field 
Executive Committee. Maynard was also the 
head coach for the USA Track and Field team 
in its dual meet against Germany in 1996. He 
has served USA Track and Field as the Regional 
Decathlon Chairman, the United States Olympic 
Committee as an Elite Throws Clinician, and has 
been the lead throws clinician for the USA/Visa 
Decathlon team. 
 Maynard resides in Valencia with his wife, Dee. 
Their daughter Allison (21) is a junior at Boise 
State and their son Michael (19) attends College 
of the Canyons.

MIKE MAYNARD
Head Coach/Throws

3rd Season

COACHING HIGHLIGHTS
- Coached Alec Faldermeyer and Ida Storm to double All-American honors in 2011 (weight/

hammer)
- Coached Faldermeyer (hammer) and Derek Eager (javelin) to USATF Jr. National 

Crowns
- Has coached athletes to over 60 All-American performances at UCLA, Boise State and 

Arizona
- Coached Esko Mikkola (‘98), the NCAA Championship Meet Record holder in the javelin
- Has coached six NCAA Champions (4-javelin; 2-decathlon)
- Coached two athletes over 18-feet in the pole vault, including 1998 NCAA runner-up Domi-

nic Johnson at Arizona
- Coached 70 individual Western Athletic Champions at Boise State
- Coached athletes to over 90 marks on Boise State’s all-time top three 
 performance list

HEAD COACH
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 Former UCLA pole vault standout Anthony Curran 
enters his 28th year at his alma mater as the men’s 
and women’s vault coach. Curran is also in his fourth 
year as head jumps coach with the Bruins. Curran 
has become one of the premier vault coaches in 
the nation as he continues to produce All-American 
after All-American at UCLA. He has coached multiple 
Olympians, National Record Holders, and NCAA and 
Pac-10 Champions during his tenure at UCLA, a feat 
that has made UCLA a pole vaulting powerhouse. 
Curran also earned top honors in 2006 after be-
ing named the NCAA West Region Women’s Jumps 
Coach of the Year.
 During the 2011 season, Curran coached Greg 
Woepse to the  Pac-10 crown in the pole vault, while 
Jonathan Clark was the runner-up fi nisher in the triple 
jump. Woepse’s younger brother, Mike, competed 
at the NCAA Outdoor Championships, along with 
Clark, as both earned second-team All-American 
accolades. Clark also earned indoor All-American 
honors (2nd-team) at the NCAA Indoor meet in the 
triple jump. Three Bruin vaulters posted marks above 
17-feet during the 2011 season.
 On the women’s side, Curran coached Allison Ko-
ressel and Tori Anthony to equal marks of 13-7.25 
during the outdoor season, a lifetime-best mark 
for Korressel. Those two, along with Liz Goodrich, 
competed at the NCAA Preliminary Round, but did 
not advance to NCAAs.
  The 2010 season was one of mixed results for 
Curran as two of his top vaulters were hindered 
by injury. Casey DiCesare, Johnny Quinn and Greg 
Woepse posted marks over 17-0 in both the indoor 
and outdoor season, but Quinn broke his hand during 
outdoors and missed the post-season while Woepse 
dealt with hamstring strains that kept him away from 
top results. DiCesare and Quinn both cleared 17-5 
outdoors and 17-7 indoors last year and will continue 
to raise the bar in 2011. 
 The women vaulters had great success as Tori 
Peña (14-3.25) and Katy Viuf (14-2) each cleared 
the 14-foot barrier and fi nished third and fourth, 
respectively, at the NCAA Outdoor meet.
 The horizontal jumpers also did well, while several 
also struggled with injury. Taylor Hobson missed the 
season due to knee surgery, but Jonathan Clark 
(TJ-52-5.25) and Nelson Rosario (LJ-25-0) posted 

lifetime-best marks during the 2010 season.
 During the 2009 season, Curran had three vault-
ers and fi ve jumpers compete at the NCAA Outdoor 
meet, with Rhonda Watkins, Danielle Watson, Johnny 
Quinn and Katy Viuf advancing to the event fi nals. In 
all, Curran’s jumpers tallied 18 regional qualifying 
marks during the season, while over 15 lifetime-
best performances were achieved. Watkins earned 
indoor and outdoor All-American honors in the long 
jump. Viuf ranked in the top-5 in the women’s vault 
and moved to fourth all-time in school history. 
 Nine male athletes have earned All-American 
honors under Curran’s tutelage - Dustin DeLeo (‘08 
indoor); Mike Landers (‘06/’07-outdoor); Yoo Kim 
(‘04-outdoor, ‘03-outdoor); Pat Luke (‘03-outdoor); 
Brian McLaughlin (‘00-indoor); Johnny Quinn (‘08 
outdoor); Scott Slover (‘98-indoor/outdoor, ‘97-
indoor, ‘96-indoor/outdoor); John Sommers (‘94-in-
door); and Mike Woepse (‘11-outdoor); while eight 
women have earned the honor - Tori Peña (‘10 out-
door/indoor); Katy Viuf (‘10 outdoor); Tori Anthony 
(‘08 indoor); Chelsea Johnson (‘06-indoor/outdoor, 
‘04-indoor/outdoor); Ingrid Kantola (‘07 indoor 
and outdoor); Jackie Nguyen (‘04-outdoor); Tracy 
O’Hara (‘02-’99-both indoor and outdoor all four 
years at UCLA); and Erica Hoernig (‘98-indoor).
 O’Hara won three NCAA titles - 2002 and 2000 
Outdoor and 2000 Indoor. Johnson was the 2006 
Indoor champion and 2004 Outdoor champion, 
and set the NCAA Collegiate Pole Vault Record 
(15-1) in 2006. 
 His athletes have won nine Pac-10 titles, four on 
the men’s side and fi ve on the women’s side, while 
over 20 men and women have secured spots on 
UCLA’s all-time top-10 vault list with him as their 
coach.
 In recent years, Curran has coached six Olym-
pians - Okkert Brits (South Africa), Yoo Kim (South 
Korea), Canadians Dana Ellis and Stephanie Mc-
Cann, and American Mel Mueller.  Ellis is the current 
Canadian National Record Holder (14-7.25) and 
both her and Ellis were Canadian National Champi-
ons. Kim set a Korean National Record in 2004 with 
a mark of 18-4.50, a height which also ranks third 
all-time at UCLA. 
 Curran, 51, was a four-year letterman and All-
American from 1978-82. During his senior season, he 
won the Pac-10 title with an 18-2.50 vault, No. 4 in 
Bruin history. In ’82, Curran also placed fourth in the 
NCAA. As a junior, he was second in the conference 
(18-0.50) and also placed second in the NCAA, his 
best collegiate fi nish. In 1981, he ranked sixth in the 
U.S. As a sophomore in 1980, he jumped 17-8.50 to 

COACHING HIGHLIGHTS
- 2006 NCAA West Region Women’s Jumps Coach of the Year
- Coached Korean National Record Holder, Olympian and three-time All-American Yoo Kim (18-4.50, 

2004)
- Coached 15 athletes to multiple All-American honors
- Coached Scott Slover (1994-98), a fi ve-time UCLA All-American
- Coached National Champions Tracy O’Hara and Chelsea Johnson (NCAA record holder, 15-1)
-  As a Bruin, his 18-2.50 (1982) is No. 4 in school history

again place second in the Pac-10 and was third at 
the NCAA Championship. During his freshman season, 
Curran placed second (17-3) at the conference level 
and fourth at the NCAA. Still active as a vaulter into 
the ’90s, Curran cleared 18-8.50 (personal-best) in 
1992 and that summer competed in the U.S. Olympic 
trials.
 Curran, whose brother Tim was a Bruin vaulter 
in 1975-76, graduated from Crespi HS in Encino 
in 1978. During his senior prep season, he was the 
State champion (17-0.50, a CA State record at the 
time), and his 17-4.25 was a national prep record. 
As a junior, he vaulted 16-4, as a sophomore 15-9 
and as a freshman in 1975, his best was 14-8.50.
  Curran started his own track club, “No Limit Sport” 
in 1985. In 1989, he founded the Beach Pole Vault 
Association.
 He has coached fi ve elite women vaulters - 2000 
Olympian Mel Mueller (15-1.75), No. 3 in the U. 
S.; Mary Sauer, ranked No. 10 in the World (15-
3i), Canadian National Champion and Canadian 
National Record Holder Dana Ellis (14-8, 6th at 
the Athens Olympics), former Canadian National 
Champion Stephanie McCann (14-7.25, 10th at the 
Athens Olympics),  Alexa Harz, fi fth at the 2000 U. 
S. Olympic Trials (13-9.25) and O’Hara, who placed 
fi fth at the U.S. Olympic Trials in 2004 (Personal-best 
15-0 in 2005).
 Curran began his own production company in 1995 
and has produced seven surf movies sold worldwide. 
He also began the Curran Surf Camps in 1998, which 
he runs during the summer, in addition to holding two 
UCLA pole vault and track camps. In 2003, Curran, 
an avid musician, produced his fi rst music CD. He 
wrote, arranged and performed all 13 songs.
Curran married Lisa Carlson in 1994, and they have 
fi ve children - Sara (14), Tate (10) and Marlow (9), 
and Shaylee (4) and Kai Lilly (2).

ANTHONY CURRAN
Jumps/Pole Vault

28th Season 

ASSISTANT COACH
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 LaMonte Vaughn enters his third season with the Bru-
ins after having previously coached at the University 
of Washington from 2004-2008. Vaughn oversees the 
Bruin sprinters, hurdlers and relay teams.
 During the 2011 season, the Bruin sprinters again 
had success as Maxwell Dyce and the 4x100m relay 
team advanced to the NCAA Outdoor Championships.  
Dyce, along with the members of the 4x100 relay 
(Alston, Rolle and Frasier) ran a season-best of 39.45 
at NCAAs to earn USTFCCCA All-America second-
team honors. The 4x100m team also defeated USC 
for the second straight year.
 In his fi rst season with the Bruins, the 4x100m relay 
notched several huge performances. They defeated 
rival USC in the annual dual for the fi rst time since 
1996, won the Pac-10 conference crown for the sec-
ond consecutive season, and posted the fastest time 
for a UCLA relay since 1998 at the NCAA Preliminary 
Round (39.43). The relay advanced to the fi nals at the 
NCAA Outdoor meet and earned All-American hon-
ors.
 While at Washington, Vaughn had several All-Amer-
ican athletes including Ashlee Lodree (100mH-12.99) 
and Jordan Boase (200m-20.37; 400m-44.82). Lo-
dree was a six-time All-American focusing on the hur-
dle events, while Boase was a standout quarter-miler 
and member of several All-American relay squads. 
Vaughn also coached the Husky men’s 4x100m re-
lay to a Pac-10 title in 2008. Vaughn helped guide 
the men’s 4x400m relay to a school record time of 
3:03.85 in 2005. The 4x400m relay was third at the 
2006 NCAA Indoor meet (3:03.07) and eighth at the 
outdoor meet (ran 3:04.22 to make fi nal).
 Another athlete of his at Washington, Shane Charles, 
won the 2006 Pac-10 400m hurdle crown and set a 
Grenadian National Record (49.51). In all, Vaughn 
helped coach athletes to nine school records, had 19 
NCAA Championship meet participants, 25 West Re-
gion qualifi ers, two USATF Senior National qualifi ers 
(Boase/Lodree) and 65 performances on UW’s all-
time top-10.
 Vaughn also served as a graduate assistant coach 
at Eastern Kentucky University in 2004 and was an 
assistant coach with Marshall University from 1999 to 
2003 where he coached athletes to 13 school records 
and BJ Epps to the 2000 MAC 400m hurdles crown.
 A 1997 graduate of the University of Kentucky with 
a BA in Kinesiology and Health Promotions/Business, 
Vaughn resides in Los Angeles with his wife Devonia 
and daughter Brianna (10).

LAMONTE VAUGHN
Sprints/Hurdles/Relays

3rd Season

 Johnny Gray enters his third season as a member of the 
Bruin coaching staff where he coaches the middle distance 
runners. 
 The 2011 season was a big one for Gray as he coached 
Cory Primm to an 800m mark of 1:44.71. That time broke 
Primm’s own UCLA school record, set a new senior class 
record and it wass one of the top 10 fastest times in col-
legiate historyHe also achieved the Olympic “A” standard 
in the event. Primm ended his Bruin career with All-Ameri-
can honors at the NCAA Outdoor meet as he fi nished sixth 
overall. 
 In his fi rst year with the Bruins, the middle distance run-
ners had much success, highlighted by Primm. The then-ju-
nior broke the school and junior class record in the 800m 
(1:45.70) in the semifi nal round at the NCAA Outdoor 
meet, and then went on to earn All-American honors with 
a fi fth-place fi nish in the fi nal. Scott Crawford ran a life-
time-best of 1:47.78 (previous best 1:49.94) for the sev-
enth-fastest mark all-time at UCLA and advanced to the 
semifi nal round of the 800m at the NCAA Outdoor meet. 
Seven men posted lifetime-best marks in the 800m during 
the outdoor season, while three posted personal-bests dur-
ing indoors. Primm was a provisional qualifi er in the 800m 
during indoors, and also ran on the school record-breaking 
and All-American DMR team. Marlon Patterson had a huge 
year as well, running lifetime-bests in the 1500m (3:42.13) 
and in the indoor mile (4:00.45). He also earned All-Amer-
ican honors with the school record-breaking DMR.
 Gray came to UCLA after having coached at Harvard-
Westlake High School where he guided the cross country 
team to the State meet for the fi rst time in the program’s 
history (placed 9th out of 26 teams). One of his athletes, 
Chris Cheng, was a state fi nalist in the 800m, dropping his 
personal-best in the 800m from 2:18.0 the previous year 
to 1:52.96 under Gray’s coaching. 
 Gray also coached one of America’s elite half-milers, 
Khadevis Robinson, to fi ve USATF Championship titles. 
Today, he helps coach Dewayne Solomon, a former Tro-
jan, who was second at the 2010 USATF Senior National 
Championships with a PR run of 1:45.2.
 No stranger to success as an athlete, Gray is a four-
time Olympian having competed in the 1984, 1988, 1992 
and 1996 Olympic Games. At the Barcelona Games, he 
earned a bronze medal in the 800m and won gold at 
the 1987 and 1999 PanAm Games. He received the U.S. 
Olympic Committee’s Lifetime Achievement Award in 2007 
and was a USATF Hall of Fame inductee in 2008. Gray is 
also a hall of fame inductee for Santa Monica College, Mt. 
SAC and Madison Square Garden/Melrose Games. 
 He also still holds the American Record in the outdoor 
800m (1:42.60) and indoor 800m (1:45.00), and set 
world records in the outdoor 600m (1:12.81) and indoor 
1000yd (2:04.39). 
 Gray resides in Thousand Oaks with his wife Judy. They 
have three sons - Johnny Gray, III (28, a graduate of UOP 
and professional basketball player in Europe), Jared (26 
a political science major at Cal State Northridge) and Jay-
lon (14). 

 Forest Braden enters his third year with the Bruins 
where he coaches the long distance runners. Prior to 
coming to Westwood, he spent  the 2008 season as a 
volunteer assistant with Gonzaga University where he 
worked closely with standout distance coach Pat Tyson 
in recruiting and facilitating training sessions. 
 Last season, the Bruins had two sub-9-minute steeple-
chasers in Jake Matthews (8:57.55) and David McDon-
ald (8:59.30) as both scored at Pac-10s. 
 The long distance runners thrived under Braden’s 
leadership in his fi rst season at UCLA as Dylan Knight 
led the way in the steeplechase. Knight ran a lifetime-
best of 8:43.68 to move to fi fth all-time in UCLA his-
tory, competed at the NCAA Outdoor meet and was 
the Pac-10 runner-up in the event. Spencer Knight 
(8:57.95) and David McDonald (9:10.80) also ran life-
time-best marks in the steeple. Marco Anzures moved 
to fi fth all-time in the 10,000m (29:00.21) and also 
ran a lifetime-best of 14:07.69 in the 5000m. Alex 
Crabill was a provisional qualifi er for the indoor meet 
in the 3000m (8:03.07) and also ran the No. 6 mara-
thon time in UCLA history (2:20.38). 
 Prior to his coaching stint at Gonzaga, Braden was 
a three-time All-American runner for coach Mike May-
nard at Boise State from 2002-2007, earning acco-
lades in indoor and outdoor track as well as cross coun-
try. He also won seven Western Athletic Conference 
titles as a Bronco. 
 Braden also ran for Team Indiana Elite for one year 
and placed in the top-10 in fi ve USATF Championship 
meets. 
 

JOHNNY GRAY
Middle Distance

3rd Season

FOREST BRADEN
Long Distance
3rd Season

ASSISTANT COACHES
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VOLUNTEER COACHES/DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS/STUDENT MANAGERS

ROB JARVIS
Volunteer Assistant
Jumps/Decathlon

3rd Season
Rob Jarvis enters his third season with the 
Bruin men as a volunteer coach special-
izing in the jumps and decathlon. Jarvis 
came to UCLA after having served as 
an assistant coach for the sprints, hur-
dles, relays and multi-events at Azusa 
Pacifi c University for fi ve years. 
During the 2011 season, the decathletes 
thrived under his guidance as all four 
(Marcus Nilsson, Dominic Giovannoni, 
David Thomas and Trent Perez) fi nished 
in the top 10 at Pac-10s with Perez 
placing third with a lifetime-best score 
of 7315 pts. That score also moved him 
into UCLA’s all-time top 10 at the No. 
8 spot. The jumps group also did well 
under his guise as Jonathan Clark com-
peted at NCAAs and jumped a lifetime-
best of 51-9.25 outdoor and 52-5.25 
indoors in the triple jump.
While at APU he helped coach the team 
to a combined eight NAIA National 
Championship titles (six men, two wom-
en) and seven GSAC conference titles. 
He also contributed to the develop-
ment of seven individual NAIA National 
Champions, 49 NAIA All-Americans, 10 
NAIA All-American relays, three USA 
Junior National Championship qualifi ers, 
and one USA Outdoor National Cham-
pionship qualifi er. 
  Jarvis also assisted fellow APU alum, 
Olympic and World Champion Decath-
lete Bryan Clay with meet preparation 
and training, as well as traveled with 
Clay to numerous meets including the 
USA Olympic Trials and IAAF World 
Championships. He also owns RFTL Tim-
ing, which provides fully automatic tim-
ing and meet management services for 
collegiate and high school level track 
meets. He is USATF Coaching Education 
Level I and Level II (sprints/hurdles/re-
lays) certifi ed.
 Jarvis competed for Azusa Pacifi c 
where he served as a team captain and 
helped the team to two NAIA national 
team titles and three conference crowns. 
While on the team he was a member 
of an NAIA National Champion 4x400 
Relay team and earned four NAIA All-
American honors.  He is recognized on 
APU’s All-Time Top 10 List for the 400m, 
4x100, and 4x400.

LEAH WALLER
Director of Operations

3rd Season
 Leah Waller enters her third 
year as Director of Operations 
for both the men’s and women’s 
track and fi eld squads. Her duties 
include - overseeing the day-to-
day operations of the track and 
fi eld teams, serving as co-meet 
director, arranging team travel, 
submitting meet entries and act 
as the point person for the teams 
within the athletic department.
 In addition to her duties with 
track, she is the administrative 
support for men’s and women’s 
soccer, baseball, and men’s and 
women’s tennis. Waller also works 
with Housing Services to coordi-
nate all student-athlete on-cam-
pus housing. 
 Waller graduated from UCLA 
in March of 2007 with a bach-
elors degree in Economics and 
International Development stud-
ies.  While a student at UCLA she 
worked for athletic tutoring in 
Covel Commons.
 

ALLISON 
COLLINS

STUDENT TEAM MANAGER
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On April 25, 2002, Daniel G. 
Guerrero was named UCLA’s 
eighth Director of Athletics. A 

former Bruin baseball player, Guerrero, who assumed 
his duties on July 1, 2002, has enjoyed great success and 
exudes the pride of a student-athlete who is in charge 
of the program at his alma mater. Guerrero is one of 
the most respected and talented administrators in all 
of intercollegiate athletics. He is the current president 
of the National Association of Collegiate Directors of 
Athletics (NACDA) and a member
of the NACDA Executive Committee and served as 
president of the Division I Athletic Directors Associa-
tion in 2010-11.
This past year Guerrero received recognition by several 
prestigious organizations. In May, he was honored by the 
Black Coaches and Administrators Association as the 
Dr. Myles Brand Administrator of the Year. In April, he 
was presented with the Crystal Eagle Award by CORO 
Southern California, an organization that provides train-
ing of civic and government leaders. Additionally, he was 
recognized by the National Association of Basketball 
Coaches (NABC) with the Clifford Wells Award for 
distinguished service to the organization. In Guerrero’s 
nine years as Athletic Director, he has clearly estab-
lished a pattern of “image and substance” that few in 
his profession can match. UCLA stands as the No. 1 
University in the nation for NCAA team championships 
(107) won, a number that continues to grow under his 
direction. In those eight years, UCLA teams have won 
21 NCAA team titles (the highest total in the nation 
in that span) in 11 different sports, fi  nished second 17 
times and have had an additional 32 Top Five fi nishes 
(70 total). A staggering 172 teams (of 207 possible) have 
qualifi  ed for NCAA post-season competition and the 
football team has appeared in seven bowl games. The 
program has also won 46 conference championships in 
15 different sports, produced over 460 All-Americans 
and featured four Honda Award winners, including 
the 2003-04 Collegiate Woman Athlete of the Year. 
Furthermore, during the 2008 Summer Olympic Games 
in Beijing, China, 39 Bruins participated as athletes or 
coaches, representing the United States and nine other 
nations. They won 15 medals, including four gold.
In the last nine years, UCLA has fi  nished second three 
times (2007-08, 2006-07 and 2005-06), third twice 
(2004-05 and 2003-04), fourth (2009-10), sixth (2002-
03), 11th (2010-11) and 16th (2008-09) in the race for 
the Learfi  eld Sports Directors’ Cup. This past year in 
NCAA competition, UCLA won its 107th NCAA title 
in women’s golf, placed second in women’s gymnastics, 
third in women’s water polo and women’s tennis (tied), 
fi  fth (tied) in men’s golf and men’s soccer, ninth (tied) in 
men’s tennis and women’s soccer, 17th (tied) in men’s 
basketball, women’s basketball, baseball, softball and 
women’s volleyball and 20th in women’s swimming.
Guerrero came to UCLA in 2002 from UC Irvine, 
where he had served as UCI’s fi fth Director of Ath-
letics for 10 years. Prior to arriving at UC Irvine, he 
was the Athletic Director for fi  ve years at Cal State 
Dominguez Hills (1988-92). He received his Bachelor’s 
degree from UCLA in 1974 and played second base in 
the Bruin baseball program for four years. Guerrero, 
born on November 10, 1951 in Tucson, AZ, was raised 
in Wilmington, CA. He is married to the former Anne 
Marie Aniello and they have two grown daughters: 
Jenna and Katie.

Dan Guerrero
Director of Athletics
10th Year
UCLA ‘74

Glenn Toth, who has served 
the athletic department as an 
administrator for more than 
34 years, enters his 14th year 

in charge of the UCLA men’s and women’s tennis 
programs. He is in his third year overseeing the men’s 
volleyball team, the men’s and women’s cross-country 
teams, and the men’s and women’s track & fi eld teams 
after 11 years overseeing the golf programs. In addition 
to his role as a sports supervisor, Toth has also seen 
duty as an assistant coach, and serves as a member of 
athletic director Dan Guerrero’s senior staff. 
A senior associate athletic director with a variety of 
responsibilities, Toth serves as the liaison with shoe 
and apparel sponsor adidas, having orchestrated both 
the original 1999 agreement and its renewal in 2005 
and 2011. adidas supplies all Bruin teams, and repre-
sents the department’s most lucrative sponsorship. 
In addition, Toth was point person on the negotiation 
with International Sports Properties (ISP) which now 
handles the department’s corporate relations, media 
rights, program printing, web page, ad sales, and spon-
sor promotions. 
Toth also has administrative responsibility for the 
athletic equipment room which designs, outfi ts, and 
maintains all of the Bruins’ uniforms, practice, and 
playing equipment. Sporting a staff of six full-time and 
additional part-time personnel, the equipment room 
has signifi cant on-site capability, including laundry, me-
chanical repair, and custom fi tting/tailoring. 
In addition, the sports medicine area/athletic training 
room, which provides injury evaluation, treatment, 
rehabilitation, therapy, and nutritional services to over 
700 student-athletes falls under Toth’s supervision. 
UCLA sports medicine has 14 full-time employees, a 
student trainer program, and interfaces with UCLA 
medical personnel and physicians. Among the features 
of the sports medicine complex are hydrotherapy 
pools, physician’s exam and treatment offi ces, and 
diagnostic ultrasound capability. Toth also supervises 
the speed, strength, and conditioning area and its six 
coaches. 
Toth graduated from UCLA in 1976 with a degree in 
economics and was hired shortly thereafter by former 
athletic director J.D. Morgan to work in the events and 
travel offi ce. From 1978-84, he supervised the manage-
ment of home athletic events and team travel. In 1982, 
Toth handled the logistics of UCLA’s move to the 
Rose Bowl and at the same time became the athletic 
department’s fi rst marketing director. Promoted to 
Associate Athletic Director in 1984, he was credited 
with several award-winning football marketing cam-
paigns and the creation of the department’s corporate 
relations program. 
Toth lettered in golf at Tustin’s Foothill High School 
where he graduated in 1972. He enjoys scuba diving, 
hiking, and mountaineering, and also serves as a Reserve 
Captain with the LA County Sheriff ’s Department, 
managing the Search and Recovery Dive Team. His 
golden retrievers are Misty and Dottie. 

Dr. Gene Block became chan-
cellor of UCLA in August 2007. 
As chief executive offi cer, he 
oversees all aspects of the 

university’s three-part mission of education, research 
and service. 
A champion of public universities, Chancellor Block 
has set four major priorities for UCLA during his 
administration: academic excellence, diversity, civic 
engagement and fi nancial security. He has called for 
UCLA to deepen its engagement with the Los Angeles 
region and to increase access for students from under-
represented populations. 
Chancellor Block holds UCLA faculty appointments 
in psychiatry and bio-behavioral sciences in the David 
Geffen School of Medicine and in physiological science 
in the College of Letters and Science. He also heads a 
research laboratory on campus that is funded by the 
National Institutes of Health. 
Previously, he served as vice president and provost 
of the University of Virginia. He holds a bachelor’s 
degree in psychology from Stanford University and a 
master’s and Ph.D. in psychology from the University 
of Oregon. 
Chancellor Block and his wife, Carol, have two adult 
children. The Blocks are avid Bruin fans and attend the 
competitions of various Bruin athletic programs. 

Glenn Toth
Associate Athletic Director
32nd Year (3rd w/ track)
UCLA ‘76

Dr. Gene Block
Chancellor
Fourth Year
Stanford ‘77

SUPPORT STAFF
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Interview Policies
All interviews must be arranged by the Sports Information Offi ce. Athletes have been 
instructed not to grant any interview, in person or by telephone, not arranged by the 
Sports Information Offi ce. Athlete telephone numbers are private and will not be re-
leased. Please do not expect student-athletes to be available if you have not made 
prior arrangements. 

Interview Availability
Athletes and coaches may be interviewed before or after practice depending on 
availability. Arrangements to attend practice must be made in advance with the Sports 
Information Offi ce. Student-athletes and coaches will also be made available to the 
media after the conclusion of each home meet. 

Travel Information
For security purposes, the UCLA Sports Information Offi ce does not release any travel 
information for its athletic teams. If you would like to reach a member of the track and 
fi eld team on the road, please contact the Sports Information Offi ce.

Press Credentials
Working press can obtain media and photography credentials for UCLA home meets 
by emailing or calling Stephanie Sampson at the UCLA Sports Information Offi ce 
- ssampson@athletics.ucla.edu, (310) 206-4008. All requests should be submitted at 
least 24 hours in advance to ensure availability. Press credentials can be picked up at 
the entrance to the track. 

Photography
Television and photo credentials entitle video and still photographers to shoot from 
designated areas only. 

Obtaining Information
Meet recaps and results will be made available on the UCLA website shortly after 
the completion of both home and away meets. Statistics and individual student-athlete 
biographies, as well as the media guide, can also be accessed online.

Stadium Internet Access
Drake Stadium does not have DSL or wireless access.  A limited number of phone lines 
are available for media members who are looking to gain access online, however you 
will need to use your own internet service provider. The UCLA Sports Information Offi ce 
is available to the working media after each meet.

UCLA Sports Information Directory

Sport Contact Phone #
Baseball Alex Timiraos 310-206-4008
Basketball (M) Ryan Finney 310-206-4701
Basketball (W) Liza David 310-206-8140
Basketball (W) Steve Rourke 310-206-8187
Cross Country (M/W) Stephanie Sampson 310-206-4008
Football Marc Dellins 310-206-8194
Football Steve Rourke 310-206-8194
Football Stephanie Sampson 310-206-4008
Golf (M/W) Rich Bertolucci 310-206-8141
Gymnastics Liza David 310-206-8140
Rowing Alex Timiraos 310-206-4008
Soccer (M) Liza David 310-206-8140
Soccer (W) Danny Harrington 310-206-8075
Softball James Ybiernas 310-206-8123
Swim/Dive Stephanie Sampson 310-206-4008
Tennis (M/W) Danny Harrington 310-206-8075
Track & Field (M/W) Stephanie Sampson 310-206-4008
Volleyball (M) Rich Bertolucci 310-206-8141
Volleyball (W) James Ybiernas 310-206-8123
Water Polo Alex Timiraos 310-206-0524

General Sports Information: 310-206-7870
Mailing Address: JD Morgan Center
       325 Westwood Plaza
        Los Angeles, CA 90095

Stephanie Sampson
Assistant SID (Track/Field)
(310) 206-4008 - phone
(310) 825-8664 - fax
ssampson@athletics.ucla.edu

STAFF INFORMATION

Track & Field Support Staff

Michael Sondheimer
Academic Admissions

Kyle Steve
Equipment

Becci Twombley
Nutritionist

April McKinney
Staff Athletic Trainer

Paul Brown
Event Management

Don Morrison
Faculty Athletic Rep.

Rich Herczog
Compliance

Joanne Suechika
Academic Advisor

Tina Tubbs
Staff Athletic Trainer

John Fussell
Athletic Performance Coach

Sabrina Youmans
Learning Specialist

Jamie Arneson
Marketing

Ray Weisenbarger
Athletic Performance Coach
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Directions To UCLA and Drake Stadium
Frank W. Marshall Field at Drake Stadium is located just east of Charles Young Drive right next to the Los Angeles Tennis Center and Pauley Pavilion.  From 
the 405 Freeway, take the Sunset Blvd. exit and head east.  Take a right on Westwood Plaza into the parking kiosk in Lot 4.  From there, parking is available 
in either Lot 4 or Lot 7 for $10.

ACOSTA CENTER CENTER FOR ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE ROSE GILBERT LEARNING CENTER

The two-story Acosta Athletic Complex serves a variety of needs for UCLA’s highly competitive intercol-
legiate athletics program. The Center, which was remodeled in 2006, features UCLA’s Athletic Training 
and Rehabilitation Room, the Center for Athletic Performance, varsity locker rooms, and The Bud Knapp 
Football Center. This state-of-the-art facility provides UCLA student-athletes and coaches all of the ad-
vantages needed to maximize athletic performance. The Athletic Performance Center underwent a major 
renovation/remodel in late December of 2010. The upgraded weight room now features 31 fl at screen 
tvs, including a 100-inch monitor which features highlight fi lms, new platforms and racks, one-of-a-kind 
neck machines, new lat pulldown/row machines and leg press machines.

The Rose Gilbert Learning Center is located in the 
J.D. Morgan Center and houses the Academic Ser-
vices staff and computer lab (which was remodeled 
in the Summer of 2008). This unit provides compre-
hensive academic support for nearly 700 student-
athletes in 22 sports. Teams are assigned academic 
counselors who will assist them with course selection, 
degree declaration, and College and University 
policies and procedures.

DRAKE STADIUM

FACILITIES



1010 2012 Men’s Track & Field Media Guide2012 Men’s Track & Field Media Guide

MEET THE BRUINS

2011 - Earned second-team USTFCCCA All-American honors with the 4x100m relay 
that fi nished 10th at NCAAs (39.45) ... Ran on the sixth-place 4x100m relay at 
NCAA Prelims (40.25) ... Placed 17th in the 100m at Pac-10s (10.75) ... Was fi fth in 
the 100m vs. USC (10.75) ... Won the 100m (10.67) and ran on the winning 4x100m 
relay (40.20) against Oregon ... Ran on the winning 4x100m relay (40.21) against 
Tennessee and was third in the 100m (10.64) ... Placed seventh in the 100m in the 
Texas Tri-Meet (10.72).

2010 - Earned All-America honors with the 4x100m relay at the NCAA Outdoor 
Championships ... Ran on the runner-up 4x100m relay (39.43) at the NCAA Pre-
liminary Round ... Ran on the Pac-10 champion 4x100m relay team (39.66) and 
placed 10th in the 100m (10.63) ... Member of the winning 4x100m relay against 
USC (39.78) and Oregon (40.02) ... Was also second in the 100m (10.77) and third 
in the 200m (21.91) against Oregon ... Ran on the Cal/Nevada champion 4x100m 
relay (40.09) ... In indoor track, fi nished eighth in the 60m at MPSF (6.88) ... Was 
fourth at the Boise Invite in the 60m (6.85).

Summer 2009 - Placed eighth in the 100m (10.64) and 11th in the 200m (22.16) at 
the USATF Junior National Championships.

2009 - Ran on the 4x100m relay at NCAAs ... Finished ninth in the 100m (10.64) at 
the West Region Championships ... Member of the Pac-10 champion 4x100m relay 
squad (39.77) ... Placed fi fth in the 100m (10.52) at Pac-10s ... Finished second in 
the 100m against USC (10.60) and at Oregon (10.60) ... Had a top 200m time of 
21.33 (regional qualifi er) ... In indoor track had a top 60m time of 6.92 ... Athletic 
Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Two-year letterwinner in track and football ... Placed sixth in the 
100m and ninth in the 200m at the 2008 CA State Meet ... Won CIF and league 
titles in the 100m and 200m in 2008 ... Team MVP in 2007 ... 2007 CIF champion 
in the 100m ... Placed third in the 200m at the 2007 CIF meet ... Broke the school 
record in both the 100m and 200m ... Prep bests of 10.51 in the 100m and 21.17 
in the 200m.

Personal - Born May 10, 1990 in Mannheim, Germany ... Son of James and Nana 
Alston ... Has one sister, Jasmine ... Sociology major.

Best Marks
100m - 10.51 (10.43 wind-aided)
Outdoor 200m - 21.17
Indoor 200m - 22.36
60m - 6.84

All-America Accolades
2011 - 4x100m relay (second-team)
2010 - 4x100m relay 

JAMAL ALSTON
Sprints
Senior
5-10/170
Vista, CA
Rancho Buena Vista HS

2011 - Redshirted the outdoor season ... In indoor track, ran 50.12 in the 400m.

High School - Earned two varsity letters in track at Harvard Westlake HS ... State 
fi nalist in the 400m (5th) ... Served as team captain ... Set school records in the 200 
(21.50) and 400m (47.80).

Personal - Born December 17, 1991 in Cleveland, OH ... Son of Rudolph Bedford 
and Jennifer Russell ... Has twin brothers, Eli and Isaac ... Undeclared major.

Best Marks
200m - 21.50
400m - 47.80 

MATTHEW BEDFORD
Sprints
RS-Freshman
5-11/177
Los Angeles, CA
Harvard Westlake HS

2011 - Redshirt season.

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and cross country at Bellevue HS 
... Placed eighth at the WA State cross country meet in 2009 ... Was 15th at the 
state meet in 2008, 21st in 2007 and 54th in 2006 ... Best time of 15:20 in the 5k 
cross country race.

Personal - Born December 6, 1991 in Kirkland, WA ... Son of Edwin and Cathy 
Ambo ... Has one brother, Steven and one sister, Carrie ... Undeclared major. 

JOEL AMBO
Distance
RS-Freshman
5-5/115
Bellevue, WA
Bellevue HS

High School - Earned three varsity letters in track and football at Newport Harbor 
HS ... All-CIF and all-league honoree ... Prep bests of 60-1 in the shot put and 168-
0 in the discus.

Personal - Born June 16, 1993 ... Son of Aaron and Nicole Andrews ... Has one 
brother, Scott ...Undeclared major. 

RYAN ANDREWS
Throws
Freshman
6-1/235
Newport Beach, CA
Newport Harbor HS

High School - Competed for Dos Pueblos HS ... Team captain for track and cross 
country his senior year ... Was ranked in the top 50 in CA for the 800m ... Placed 
third at CIF Prelims in the 800m (1:55.3) ... Cross country team fi nished 10th at the 
2010 CA State Meet.

Personal - Born July 18, 1993 in Goleta, CA ... Son of Jeffery and Sarah Bar-
tholomew ... Has one brother, Alec ... Plans on majoring in Environmental Science. 

JACOB BARTHOLOMEW
Middle Distance
Freshman
5-8/160
Goleta, CA
Dos Pueblos HS

High School - Earned four varsity letters in football and two in track at Great Oak 
HS ... Was the team MVP and captain for track team ... Named Most Improved and 
a Scholar Athlete for his team ... Set a school record in the 400m (47.99) and with 
the 4x400m relay (3:15.57) ... 4x400m relay team also set a valley record ... CA 
State fi nalist in the 400m and fi nished fi fth in the 4x400m.
Personal - Born June 16, 1993 in San Diego, CA ... Son of Gayland and the late 
Marilyn Burd ... Has three sisters - Alyssa, Heather and Christina ... Undeclared 
major. 

SEAN BURD
Sprints
Freshman
6-2/195
Temecula, CA
Great Oak HS
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2011 - Redshirt season ... Competing unattached, posted a top pole vault mark of 
15-2.25 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Earned three varsity letters in track at Mater Dei HS ... 2010 CA State 
champion in the vault ... Also won the CIF Masters, CIF-Div. II and Trinity League vault 
crowns in 2010 ... Prep best of 16-3.

Personal - Born January 2, 1992 in Newport Beach, CA ... Son of John Cook, Jr. and 
Heather Glen ... Has one sister, Nicole ... Undeclared major.

Best Mark
Pole Vault - 16-3 

SCOTT COOK
Pole Vault
RS-Freshman
6-5/180
Newport Beach, CA
Mater Dei HS

High School - Competed in track and fi eld for Bellarmine College Prep where his 
team won the 2010 West Catholic Association League crown, Central Coast Section 
title and the 2011 league championship ... Broke the 400m school record (48.60) 
and helped break the 4x100m relay (41.74) ... Won three individual league titles 
and was the Central Coast Section 400m champion.

Personal - Born January 11, 1993 in San Jose, CA ... Son of Andre’ Chapman, Sr. 
and Charlene Chapman ... Has one brother and sister, Aaron and Ariana ... Unde-
clared major. 

ANDRE’ CHAPMAN
Sprints
Freshman
5-10/170
San Jose, CA
Bellarmine College Prep

2011 - Had a top 1500m time of 3:59.51 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and cross country at San Ramon 
Valley HS ... Two-year cross country team captain ... First-team all-league honoree 
in cross country ... League champion in the 1600 ... 2009 All-American in the 1500m, 
2000m steeple and 3000m at the Junior Olympics ... Set the freshman class record 
in the 1600m (4:27) ... Prep bests of 1:59 in the 800m, 4:16 in the 1600m, 9:30 in 
the 3200m and 15:46 in the 5k.

Personal - Born June 30, 1992 in Pittsburg, CA ... Son of Kevin and Kristy Colaco ... 
Has one sister and brother, Allie and Ryan ... Undeclared major.

Best Marks
1500m - 3:59.51 

SEAN COLACO
Distance
Sophomore
6-3/155
Danville, CA
San Ramon Valley HS

High School - Earned varsity letters in track, cross country and wrestling at Man-
sfi eld HS ... Indoor All-American in the 2-mile ... Boston Globe Male Athlete of the 
Year ... Five-time Boston Globe All-Star ... Set the Div. II Massachusetts record in the 
2-mile ... Also won a state championship in the 2-mile.

Personal - Born August 25, 1992 in Newton, MA ... Son of Walter and Julie Collins 
... Has one brother and sister, Ryan (who runs for Wisconsin) and Kailin ... Undeclared 
major. 

SHAYNE COLLINS
Distance
Freshman
5-8/130
Mansfi eld, MA
Mansfi eld HS

High School - Earned four varsity letters in cross country and track for Foothill HS 
... Placed third at the Div. II CA State Meet for cross country (15:15 for 5k) ... Set a 
freshman record in the mile for Foothill (4:21) ... Also set a 3200m 9th/10th grade 
record at the Orange County Championships (9:30) ... Competed for Equalizer Track 
Club where his team were three-time national champions.

Personal - Born September 1, 1993 in Huntington Beach, CA ... Son of Christian 
and Kathleen Cushing-Murray, both of whom graduated from UCLA ... Undeclared 
major. 

NATHANIEL CUSHING-MURRAY
Distance
Freshman
5-8/135
Santa Monica, CA
Foothill HS

NIGEL DAVIES
Throws
RS-Junior
6-2/260
Torrance, CA
Loyola HS

2011 - Placed second in the shot put against USC (52-2.50) and Tennessee (51-
7.25) ... Won the shot put in the Oregon Dual (53-4.50) ... Placed fourth in the shot at 
the Texas Tri-Meet (53-7) ... In indoor track, had a top mark of 51-10.50 ... Athletic 
Director’s Honor Roll ... Pac-10 All-Academic honorable mention.

2010 - Competed in the shot put at the NCAA Preliminary Round ... Was fi fth in the 
shot put at Pac-10s (54-4.75) ... Placed second in the shot against USC (55-6.50) ... 
Won the shot put at the Oregon Dual (55-2.25) ... Placed second in the invite sec-
tion of the shot put at the RJ/JJK Invite (55-3.50) ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll ... 
USTFCCCA All-Academic honoree ... Pac-10 All-Academic honorable mention

2009 - Redshirted the indoor and outdoor seasons ... As an unattached athlete, 
posted top marks of 161-8 in the discus and 56-8.75 in the shot put ... Athletic 
Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Three-year letterwinner in track ... Also earned one letter in football 
... Placed third in the shot put at the CA State Meet ... Team captain ... Two-time CIF 
Div. II champion in the shot put (2008, 2007) ... 2007 Mission League champion in 
the discus and runner-up in the shot ... Top marks of 60-6.50 in the shot put and 
169-4 in the discus.
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Personal - Born August 27, 1990 in Torrance, CA ... Son of Glyn and Agnes Davies 
... Father Glyn is the Associate Vice Chancellor at UCLA ... Has one brother and sister, 
John and Miranda ... History major.

Best Marks
Outdoor Shot Put - 55-6.50
Indoor Shot Put - 51-10.50
Discus - 161-8 

2011 - Redshirt season ... Competing unattached, posted a top 800m time of 
1:52.47.

High School - Earned three varsity letters in track and two in cross country at West-
lake HS ... All-CIF, All-Ventura County and All-Marmonte League honoree ... 2010 
Ventura County Distance Runner of the Year ... Finished the 2010 track season with 
the 10th fastest 800m time in California (1:52.34) ... 2010 CA State Meet qualifi er 
... Also had a prep best of 4:21 in the 1600m.

Personal - Born April 15, 1992 in Whittier, CA ... Son of Jack and Judy DeMello ... 
Has two brothers, Andrew and James ... English major.

Best Marks
800m - 1:52.34 

SAM DEMELLO
Middle Distance
RS-Freshman
6-1/155
Thousand Oaks, CA
Westlake HS

2011 - At NCAAs, named USTFCCCA second-team All-American in the 4x100m 
relay (10th, 39.45) and earned honorable mention USTFCCCA All-American honors 
in the 200m (18th, 21.04) ... Was 10th in the 200m (21.03) and was sixth in the 
4x100m relay (40.25) at the NCAA Prelim ... Placed third in the 200m (20.94), 
fourth on the 4x100m relay (39.63) and fourth on the 4x400m relay (3:11.59) 
at Pac-10s ... Ran on the winning 4x100m relay (39.94) and was fi rst in the 200m 
(20.79) against USC ... Also fi nished second in the 100m (10.50) against USC ... 
Placed fi rst in the 200m (20.94) and with the 4x100m relay (40.20) against Oregon 
... Ran on the winning 4x100m (40.21) and 4x400m (3:13.16) relays and was sec-
ond in the 200m (21.11) in the Tennessee Dual ... Ran on the winning 4x100m relay 
(39.78) and was second in the 200m (20.77) at the Texas Tri-Meet .. In indoor track, 
won the 200m at the Alex Wilson Invite (21.33) ... also notched a 200m win at the 
New Mexico Invite (21.41) ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

2010 - Earned All-America honors with the 4x100m relay at the NCAA Outdoor 
Championships ... Ran on the second-place 4x100m relay at the NCAA Preliminary 
Round (39.43) ... Member of the Pac-10 champion 4x100m relay (39.66), and 
placed fourth in the 200m (21.41) ... Ran on the winning 4x100m relay against USC 
(39.78) and Oregon (40.02) ... Also placed second in the 200m (21.44) against 
Oregon ... Finished fi fth in the invite 100m at the RJ/JJK Invite (10.72) ... Cal/NV 
runner-up in the 200m (21.46) ... In indoor track, ran on the winning 4x400m relay 
at the Boise Invite (3:15.37) ... Had a top 60m time of 6.81 and top 200m time of 
21.60.

High School - Two-time team captain and MVP ... League champion in the 100m 
and 200m ... Ventura County Star Athlete of the Year in 2008 ... Ventura County 
Star fi rst-team honoree in 2009 ... Ventura County Sports Hall of Fame Athlete of 
the Year in 2009 ... Placed fi fth in the 100m at the 2008 CA State Meet ... Set the 
school record in the 100m (10.47, prep best) and ran on the school record-breaking 
4x100m relay team (42.01) ... Also had a prep best of 21.4 in the 200m.

Personal - Born April 25, 1991 in Hackensack, NJ ... Son of Trevor and Kim Dyce 

MAXWELL DYCE
Sprints
Junior
6-1/170
Moorpark, CA
Moorpark HS

... Has two brothers, Trevor and Mark, and two sisters, Kim and Lea ... Sociology 
major.

Best Marks
100m - 10.47
Outdoor 200m - 20.75
Indoor 200m - 21.33
60m - 6.81

All-America Accolades
2011 - 4x100m relay (second-team); 200m (honorable mention)
2010 - 4x100m relay

DEREK EAGER
Throws
RS-Freshman
6-5/230
Renton, WA
Tahoma HS

Summer 2011 - Won the USATF Jr. National javelin crown with a throw of 227-1 
and was a member of Team USA’s PanAm Junior team where he fi nished eighth with 
a throw of 216.2.

2011 - Redshirt season ... Competing unattached, posted top marks of 165-3 in the 
discus and 217-3 in the javelin ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

Summer 2010 - Competed in the World Junior Championships ... Placed second at 
the USATF Jr. Nationals in the javelin with a mark of 230-6.

High School - Earned three varsity letters in track and wrestling and two letters 
in football at Tahoma HS ... Track and Field News High School All-American in the 
javelin ... Ended the 2010 season with the No. 3 javelin mark in the nation (230-6) 
and the 13th-best mark in the discus (197-1) ... Six-time state fi nalist ... 4A state 
champion in the discus and javelin ... WA state record-holder in the javelin (230-6) 
... WA Gatorade Track and Field Athlete of the Year ... Team Captain ... Set the 
school record in the shot (58-6), disc (197-1) and javelin (229-5) ... Three-time Junior 
Olympic national champion in the javelin.

Personal - Born May 3, 1992 in Renton, WA ... Son of Keith and Sally Eager ... Has 
one brother and sister, Brock and Kylie ... Undeclared major.

Best Marks
Javelin - 230-6
Discus - 165-3

ALEC FALDERMEYER
Throws
Sophomore
6-1/220
New Hampton, NY
Minisink Valley HS

Summer 2011 - Won the PanAm Junior hammer crown with a mark of 239-2 ... Also 
won the USATF Jr. National hammer title with a mark of 241-2.

2011 - Earned fi rst-team USTFCCCA All-American honors in the hammer throw after 
placing fi fth at NCAAs (221-4) ... Placed sixth in the hammer at the NCAA Prelim 
(212-7) ... Pac-10 runner-up in the hammer (223-9, UCLA freshman record) ... Was 
second in the hammer against USC (218-5) ... Notched hammer wins against Or-
egon (206-0), Tennessee (207-4) and at the Texas Tri-Meet (200-7) ... In indoor 
track, earned fi rst-team USTFCCCA All-American honors with a sixth-place fi nish at 
NCAAs (68-3.25) ... MPSF Championships (63-00.25) and Husky Invite (65-10.25) 
runner-up in the weight throw ... Won the weight throw at the New Mexico Invite 
(68-2.25).

Summer 2010 - Just missed a spot on the Jr. World Championship team after plac-
ing third in the hammer (219-5) at the USATF Jr. National Championships (top 2 
went to Worlds).

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track at Minisink Valley HS ... Track and 
Field News All-American in the hammer ... USA Today All-American ... Ended the 
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DUSTIN FAY
Distance
RS-Freshman
6-0/158
Lake Arrowhead, CA
Rim of the World HS

Summer 2011 - Placed seventh in the 5000m (14:30.30) at the USATF Jr. National 
Championships. 

2011 - Redshirt season ... Competing unattached, posted top times of 4:00.23 in the 
1500m and 14:38.13 in the 5000m.

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and cross country at Rim of the 
World HS ... Three-time all-league honoree ... Three-time MVP ... Served as team 
captain for 2009-2010 ... Prep bests of 9:04 in the 3200m and 15:05 in the 5k ... 
Set school records in the 3200m, 5k and three-mile ... Competed at the USATF Junior 
Olympic Cross Country Nationals in 2007 and 2008.

Personal - Born July 7, 1992 in Lake Arrowhead, CA ... Son of Jeffrey Fay and Do-
reen Assumma-Fay ... Has two sisters, Meghan and Ariel ... Undeclared major.

Best Marks
1500m - 4:01.24
5000m - 14:30.30 

R.J. FRASIER
Sprints/Hurdles
Sophomore
5-9/167
Elk Grove, CA
Jesuit HS

2011 - Earned second-team USTFCCCA All-American honors with the 10th-place 
4x100m relay (39.45) that competed at NCAAs ... Ran on the sixth-place 4x100m 
relay (40.25) at the NCAA Prelim ... Competed in the 100m (10.61), 200m (21.38) 
and with the 4x100m (39.63) and 4x400m (3:11.59) relays at Pac-10s ... Ran on 
the winning 4x100m relay (39.94) and was second in the 400m (48.11) against USC 
... Also ran on the winning 4x100m relay vs. Oregon (40.20) and fi nished third in the 
100m (10.76) ... Part of the winning 4x100m relay (39.78) in the Tennessee Dual ... 
In indoor track, had top times of 7.04 in the 60m and 21.93 in the 200m.

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track, wrestling and football at Jesuit 
HS ... Three-time Delta River League champion in the 110m and 300m hurdles ... 
CA CIF state champion in the 300m hurdles (36.89) ... Placed fi fth in the 100m at 
the CA State Meet (10.46) ... Set Delta River League records in the 100m, 110mH, 
300mH and 4x100m relay ... Set the Sac-Joaquin Section record in the 300m hur-
dles (36.89).

DOMINIC GIOVANNONI
Decathlon
Junior
6-3/190
Napa, CA
Napa HS/Northern Arizona University

2011 - Placed fi fth in the decathlon at Pac-10s (7117 pts.) ... Was third in the high 
hurdles against USC (15.27) and Oregon (15.02) ... Won the RJ/JJK decathlon 
crown with a meet record and lifetime-best score of 7192 points ... Finished second 
in the high hurdles (15.04) in the Tennessee Dual.

Northern Arizona - Had a decathlon best of 6507 points.

High School - Earned four varsity letters at Napa HS ... Team MVP ... All-County 
and All-MEL ... Prep bests of 6-4 in the high, 21-3 in the long and 43-8 in the triple 
jump ... Placed second in the decathlon at the 2008 Junior National Championships 
(6045 points).

Personal - Born August 30, 1990 in Napa, CA ... Son of Anthony and Julane Giovan-
noni ... Has one brother, Mario ... Pre-History major.

Best Mark
Decathlon - 7192 points
100m - 11.12
400m - 49.86
1500m - 4:41.00
110mH - 14.85
HJ - 6-4
PV - 15-1
LJ - 22-11.75
SP - 41-3
DT - 132-9
JT - 158-9 

2010 season with the No. 2 prep hammer mark in the U.S. (240-8) ... 2010 Nike 
Indoor national champion in the weight throw ... 2009 Nike Outdoor and New Bal-
ance Outdoor National champion in the hammer ... Placed sixth in the hammer at 
the IAAF World Youth Championships in 2009 ... Two-time Nike Indoor and Outdoor 
All-American ... Two-time NSIC All-American ... New Balance All-American ... Set 
Section 9 records in both the hammer and weight throw ... Prep bests of 240-8 in the 
hammer and 86-3 in the weight.

Personal - Born July 9, 1992 in Goshen, NY ... Son of Alan Faldermeyer and Diane 
Bloodgood ... Has one sister, Andrea ... Pre-Business/Economics major.

Best Marks
Hammer - 223-9
Weight - 68-3.25 

All-American Accolades
2011 - hammer (1st-team); weight throw (1st-team)

Personal - Born September 5, 1992 in Sacramento, CA ... Son of Ronald and Angela 
Frasier ... Has one brother, Matt ... Undeclared major.

Best Marks
100m - 10.46
200m - 21.38
400m - 48.11
60m - 7.04
Indoor 200m - 22.32 

All-American Accolades
2011 - 4x100m (2nd-team)

ALEC GOVI
Distance
Junior
6-0/154
San Rafael, CA
Marin Catholic HS

2011 - Placed second in the 3000m in the Tennessee Dual (8:27.03) ... Was second 
in the 1500m (3:52.65) and third in the 3000m (8:38.47) at the Northridge Invite ... 
Had a top 5000m time of 14:25.69 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

2010 - Had a top 5000m time of 14:44.35 in the 5000m and 3:57.43 in the 
1500m ... Won the CSUN Invite 5000m (15:00.78) ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Letterwinner in track, cross country and tennis ... Three-time cross coun-
try team MVP ... 2005 second-team all-league ... Three-time fi rst-team all-league 
... Two-time all-section honoree ... Placed 14th at the 2008 CA State Cross Country 
meet ... Was a three-time team captain ... Received the Coach’s Award for track in 
2009 ... Was all-league and a team captain for track in 2009 ... Was the #1 singles 
player for his team in 2007 and 2008, earning MVP honors both years.
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Personal - Born October 10, 1991 in Santa Rosa, CA ... Son of Jack and Kathleen 
Govi ... Has one sister, Megan ... Political Science major.

Best Marks
800m - 1:58.72
1500m - 3:52.65
3000m - 8:27.03
5000m - 14:25.69

SEAN GRUMNEY
Distance
Freshman
6-2/160
Newbury Park, CA
Newbury Park HS

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and cross country at Newbury Park 
HS ... Three-time All-Ventura County honoree in cross country and track ... Four-time 
All-Miramonte League in cross country and track ... Set the Miramonte League fi nals 
record in the 800m, as well as the Newbury Park HS record ... Prep bests of 1:52 in 
the 800m, 4:17 in 1600m and 9:30 in 3200m.

Personal - Born September 25, 1992 in Thousand Oaks, CA ... Son of Dan and Tina 
Grumney ... Has one brother, Colin ... Undeclared major. 

TOM HART
Throws
RS-Freshman
6-2/227
El Cajon, CA
St. Augustine HS

2011 - Redshirt season ... Competing unattached, posted top marks of 166-2 in the 
hammer and 160-4 in the discus ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Earned three varsity letters at St. Augustine HS ... Placed seventh in 
the disc at the 2010 CA State Meet ... 2010 CIF champion in the discus ... Two-time 
All-CIF honoree in the discus ... Two-time league champion in the discus ... Prep best 
of 194-1 in the discus and 54-0.25 in the shot.

Personal - Born June 17, 1992 in San Diego, CA ... Son of David and Kari Hart ... 
Undeclared major.

Best Marks
Hammer - 166-2
Discus - 160-4

TAYLOR HOBSON
Jumps
RS-Senior
6-3/164
Upland, CA
Upland HS

2011 - Competed in the high jump at the NCAA Prelim ... Placed 10th in the long 
(23-10.75) and 11th in the high (6-9) at Pac-10s ... Was third in both the high (6-
9.75) and long (24-2.25) vs. USC ... Won the long jump (24-4.50) and was second 
in the high (6-9.50) vs. Oregon ... RJ/JJK Invite runner-up in the high jump (6-11) ... 
Placed second in the long jump at the Tennessee Dual (24-5) ... Place third in the high 
(6-10.75) and fi fth in the long (24-00.25) at the Texas Tri-Meet ... In indoor track, 
had top marks of 6-11.50 in the high and 23-8.25 in the long ... Athletic Director’s 
Honor Roll ... Pac-10 All-Academic honorable mention ... MPSF All-Academic.

2010 - Redshirt season.

2009 - Finished in a tie for 15th at the NCAA Outdoor meet in the high (6-8.75) ... 
Tied for seventh in the high (6-8.75) and placed seventh in the long (24-5.50) at 
the West Regional ... Finished third in the high (6-11.75) and seventh in the long 
(24-3.50) at Pac-10s ... Won the long jump (24-9.75) and placed second in the 
high (7-00.50) against USC ... At Oregon, won the high jump with a lifetime-best 
7-1, and placed second in the long (25-2.50, lifetime-best) and triple (48-10.75, 
lifetime-best) ... Won the long jump at both the RJ/JJK Invite (24-11.75) and UCLA 
Invite (24-4.50) ... Cal/NV runner-up in the high (6-10.75) ... In indoor track, won 
the Lumberjack Invite (6-9.75) and NAU Classic (7-00.25) and was an NCAA provi-
sional qualifi er in the high jump.

Summer 2008 - Placed fi fth in the high jump at the USATF Junior National Cham-
pionships (6-11).

2008 - Tied for 20th at the NCAA Outdoor Championships (6-8.75) ... Tied for 
fourth in the high jump with a lifetime-best of 6-11 at the West Region meet ... At 
Pac-10’s, tied for sixth in the high jump (6-8.75) ... Was second in the high (6-8.75) 
and sixth in the long (23-1.25) against USC ... Finished third in the “B” high jump (6-
10.75) at the Texas Relays ... UCLA invite high (6-8) and long (23-9.50) champion ... 
In indoor track, had a top high jump of 6-9 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Three-year letterman in track and one-year letterman in cross country 
... Two-time team captain ... Placed second in the high jump at the CIF Champion-
ships ... Won league titles in the high and long jump ... Finished fi fth at the CA State 
Meet in the high jump ... Was tied for the No. 1 high jump spot in the state as a 
junior 2006 ... Finished second at the Junior Olympics in the high jump ... In indoor 
track, was second in the high jump at the Simplot Games ... Also competed at Nike 
Indoor/Outdoor Nationals ... Prep bests of 6-11 in the high, 23-5 in the long and 
14.9 in the high hurdles.

Personal - Born October 18, 1989 in Upland, CA ... Son of Thomas and DiAdra 
Hobson ... Has one brother and one sister, Tommy and Tiona ... Physiological Science 
major.

Best Marks
Outdoor HJ - 7-1
Indoor HJ - 7-00.25
Outdoor LJ - 25-2.50
Indoor LJ - 23-8.25
Outdoor TJ - 44-10.75 

DREW HUUSFELDT
Decathlon
RS-Freshman
6-1/185
Yorba Linda, CA
Esperanza HS

2011 - Redshirt season.

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and football at Esperanza HS ... 
All-CIF in the triple jump ... Placed 16th in the triple jump at the CA State Meet.

Personal - Born July 27, 1991 in Whittier, CA ... Son of Kaj Hussfeldt and Robin 
Florentine ... Has two brothers, Josh and Ben and two sisters, Kalie and Jamie ... 
Undeclared major.

Best Marks
100m - 11.68
400m - 56.34
110mH - 20.31
HJ - 6-4
PV - 14-1.25
LJ - 22-11
SP - 37-3.25
DT - 122-2
JT - 176-1 
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DAVID KLARER
Sprints/Hurdles
Junior
6-1/170
Spring Valley, CA
Steele Canyon HS

2011 - Competed in the 400m hurdles at the NCAA Prelim ... Finished eighth in the 
hurdles at Pac-10s (52.96) ... Runner-up fi nisher in the 400m hurdles vs. USC (51.45, 
lifetime-best) ... Won the hurdles against Oregon (54.38) ... Ran on the winning 
4x400m relay (3:13.16) and was third in the hurdles (52.86) vs. Tennessee ... Was 
third in the 400m hurdles at the Texas Tri-Meet (52.33) ... In indoor track, had a top 
400m time of 49.05 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll ... MPSF All-Academic.

2010 - Finished sixth in the 400m hurdles at Pac-10s (52.66) ... Was third in the 
110m hurdles (15.62) and second in the 400m hurdles (52.57) against USC ... Won 
the 400m hurdles in the Oregon Dual (53.15) ... In indoor track, had a top 400m 
time of 49.29 ... Ran on the winning 4x400m relay (3:15.37) at the Boise Invite ... 
Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Four-year letterwinner in track ... Two-time CIF champion in the 300m 
hurdles ... Also won a CIF title in the 110m hurdles in 2009 ... All-CIF in the 300m 
hurdles ... Three-time league champion in the 300m hurdles and two-time titlist in the 
110m hurdles ... 2009 team captain ... Two-time state fi nalist ... Set the school record 
in both hurdle events and on several relays.

Personal - Born March 15, 1991 in San Diego, CA ... Son of Adam Klarer and 
Pamela Grant ... Has two sisters, Emily and Johanna ... International Development 
Studies major.

Best Marks
110m Hurdles - 14.43
400m Hurdles - 51.45

DYLAN KNIGHT
Distance
RS-Senior
5-8/132
Riverside, CA
La Sierra HS

2011 - Redshirt season ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

2010 - Finished 23rd in the steeple chase at the NCAA Outdoor Championships 
(8:59.93) ... Was seventh in the steeple at the NCAA Preliminary Round (8:47.37) ... 
Pac-10 runner-up in the steeple with a lifetime-best run of 8:43.68 (#5 all-time at 
UCLA) ... Won the steeple (9:00.06) and was third in the 5000m (15:09.71) against 
USC ... Won the steeple against Oregon (8:48.94) ... Runner-up in the steeple at the 
RJ/JJK Invite (8:55.44) ... Placed third in the 1500m at the Cal/NV Championships 
(3:51.58).

2009 - Placed 20th in the steeple at the West Regional (9:17.24) ... Won the steeple 
against USC (8:53.61, season-best) ... Won the RJ/JJK Invite steeple (8:56.19) ... 
Placed second at Oregon (9:03.76) and at the UCLA Invite (9:06.00) in the stee-
ple.

Summer 2008 - Competed at the World Junior Championships in the steeple, 
where he placed ninth (8:52.90) ... Finished third at the USATF Junior National meet 
(9:03.37), earning him a spot on the World Junior team.

2008 - Finished 16th at the West Region Championships in the steeple (9:04.73) ... 
Was sixth in the steeple at Pac-10s with a freshman school record run of 8:51.25.

2007 - Placed 20th in the steeple at the West Regional (9:17.24) ... Won the steeple 
against USC (8:53.61, season-best) ... Won the RJ/JJK Invite steeple (8:56.19) ... 
Placed second at Oregon (9:03.76) and at the UCLA Invite (9:06.00).

High School - Four-year letterman in track and cross country ... High school team 
won the Nike Outdoor National DMR crown in 2007 ... Was All-State in cross country 
in 2006 with a fourth-place fi nish at the California State Meet ... Also earned All-
State honors in track in 2006 (4th, mile) and 2007 (8th, mile) ... Was a three-time 
All-CIF honoree in the mile, winning the individual crown in 2006 ... Four-time league 
champion in the mile ... Was co-MVP for his team all four years of high school ... Set 

a school record in the two-mile event ... Prep bests of 1:53.1 in the 800m, 4:09.8 in 
the mile, 9:05 in the two-mile and 15:11 on the 5k course.

Personal - Born January 14, 1989 in Riverside, CA ... Son of Greg and Ann Knight 
... Has a twin brother, Spencer, who is also on the Bruin cross country/track team ... 
History major.

Best Marks
Steeple - 8:43.68
1500m - 3:51.58
Mile - 4:17.31
5000m - 15:09.71 

ALEKSANDER KOCH
High Jump
Freshman
6-4/205
Trondheim, Norway
Paso Robles HS

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track, three in football and two in bas-
ketball at Paso Robles HS ... All-league honoree in the high, long and 110m hurdles 
... Masters Meet qualifi er ... Top times of 39.7 in 300H, 6-4 in HJ, 21-6 in LJ and 
15.2 in 110H.
Personal - Born July 10, 1993 in Norway ... Son of Lars and Marit Koch ... Has one 
brother, Daniel ... Undeclared major. 

MATTHEW KOSECKI
Throws
RS-Sophomore
6-2/275
Humble, TX
Humble HS

2011 - Competed in the discus (166-5) and javelin (170-10) at the NCAA Prelim ... 
Was fi fth in the disc (176-6) and 11th in the javelin 9185-3) at Pac-10s ... Placed 
third in the javelin (199-2) and fourth in the discus (159-4) vs. USC ... Placed second 
in the javelin (207-3, lifetime-best) and fourth in the discus (163-3) vs. Oregon ... 
Placed fourth in the javelin (193-1) and seventh in the disc (158-5) at the RJ/JJK 
Invite ... Finished third in the javelin 9194-4) and fourth in the discus (158-3) against 
Tennessee ... Won the javelin (205-2) and was fourth in the discus (166-11.50) at 
the Texas Tri-Meet .. Was fi fth in the disc (165-1) at the Northridge Invite ... Athletic 
Director’s Honor Roll.

Summer 2010 - Finished fourth in the discus at the USATF Junior National Champion-
ships (182-6).

2010 - Redshirt season ... Competed unattached throughout the year, posting a top 
discus mark of 189-2 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

Summer 2009 - Competed at the 2009 PanAmerican Junior Games, placing fourth 
in the discus ... Runner-up in the discus at the USATF Junior National Championship, 
earning a spot on Team USA and All-American accolades.

High School - USA Today Prep All-American in the discus ... Track & Field News 
All-American in the discus ... Won the 2009 (205’0) and 2008 (193-0) Texas state 
crown in the discus ... 2008 USATF All-American ... Broke his high school’s record with 
a toss of 206-8 ... Was a six-time Junior Olympic champion (fi ve javelin crowns, 
one discus).

Personal - Born January 7, 1991 in Humble, TX ... Son of Rick and Kelly Kosecki ... 
Has one brother, Eric ... Pre-Political Science major.

Best Marks
Discus - 189-2
Javelin - 207-3 
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PHILLIP KOSTELNIK
Distance
Freshman
6-0/160
La Canada, CA
Loyola HS

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and cross country for Loyola HS ... 
Served as team captain his junior and senior year ... Member of two state champion 
cross country teams (‘08/’10) ... Team won the Nike Track National championship in 
2011 ... Ran on the 2011 4xmile New Balance national champion team ... Mission 
League champion in 800m and 4x400m ... Member of school record-breaking re-
lays in the DMR and 4xmile ... Also helped set a Mt. SAC Relays DMR record ... Prep 
bests of 1:52.3 in the 800m, 4:13.26 in the 1600m and 9:14.57 in the 3200m.
Personal - Born December 19, 1992 in Los Angeles, CA ... Son of Bill and Monica 
Kostelnik ... Has one brother, James, who competes for Duke, and one sister, Claire 
... Cousin Michael Stember is an Olympian and ran at Stanford ... Pre-Business/Eco-
nomics major. 

PETE LAUDERDALE
Sprints
Freshman
6-1/178
Carson, CA
Junipero Serra HS

High School - 2011 Daily Breeze Runner of the Year ... Helped set a school record 
in the 4x400 (3:08) ... Placed third at the CA State fi nals in 2011.
Personal - Born September 2, 1992 in Anaheim, CA ... Son of Jack and Ayn Lau-
derdale ... Has three brothers - Levi, Mark and Ty, and two sisters - Jayna and Nikki 
... Undeclared major. 

NOHE LEMA
Distance
RS-Freshman
6-3/170
San Jose, CA
Willow Glen HS

2011 - Redshirt season.

High School - Earned three varsity letters in track and two in cross country at Willow 
Glen HS ... Two-time all-league, all-CIF and all-state in cross country ... 2009 Div. III 
CCS cross country champion ... Also won CCS track titles in the 1600m and 3200m in 
2010 ... Fifth at the CCS cross country championships in 2008 and was seventh at the 
Div. III meet ... Was the only male athlete in school history to win a CCS title in cross 
country and in a track event ... Part of school record in the 4xmile.

Personal - Born December 3, 1990 in Mehele, Ethiopia ... Son of Taddesse Lema and 
Aden Haileselassie ... Has one brother, Amanuel ... Undeclared major. 

PHILIP MACQUITTY
Distance
Sophomore
6-2/165
Palo Alto, CA
Palo Alto HS

2011 - Placed second in the open 800m (1:51.64) at the Oxy Invite ... Finished 
eighth in the invite mile at the RJ/JJK Invite (4:09.03) ... Was fourth in the 1500m 
at the Aztec Invite (3:51.04) ... In indoor track, had a top marks of 1:51.29 in the 
800m and 4:11.40 in the mile ... Placed fourth in the 800m at the MPSF Champion-
ships (1:51.29).

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and cross country at Palo Alto HS ... 
Two-time all-state honoree in cross country ... CCS Champion in cross country ... CCS 
champion in the 3200m ... Placed third in the 1500m at the 2010 CA State meet ... 
Won the Freshman Footlocker Race in 2006 ... Set school records in the 800m and 
mile ... Top times of 1:52 in the 800m, 4:12 in the 1600m and 9:07 in the 3200m.

Personal - Born September 19, 1991 in Palo Alto, CA ... Son of Jonathan MacQuitty 
and Laurie Hunter ... Has one older brother, Zander ... Pre-Business/Economics ma-
jor. 

AHMED MAHMOOD
Jumps
Freshman
6-3/175
El Segundo, CA
El Segundo HS

High School - Earned varsity letters in basketball and track at El Segundo HS ... 
Was fi rst-team all-league in both sports ... Two-year team captain ... Three-year 
team MVP ... Was the only track athlete from his school to make CIF or CIF Masters 
... Two-time Junior Olympic National ... Four-time league champion in the triple jump, 
three-time winner in the high and two-year champion in the 300m hurdles ... Set 
school records in the 110m hurdles (15.02) and triple (46-1) ... Also tied the school 
record in the high jump (6-6).
Personal - Born March 3, 1993 in El Segundo, CA ... Son of Tariq and Raheela 
Mahmood ... Has one brother and sister, Wajeen and Aymen ... Physiological Sci-
ence major. 

ANTHONY  MARTORE
Middle Distance
Freshman
6-1/158
Castro Valley, CA
Castro Valley HS

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and cross country at Castro Val-
ley HS ... Also played one year of varsity soccer ... Received the Most Insprirational 
Male Athlete Award and the Coach’s Varsity Boys Award ... Second-team All-NCS in 
cross country ... Three-time league champion in the 800m ... State qualifi er in track 
and cross country ... Prep bests of 1:54.3 in the 800m and 4:02.33 in the 1500m.

Personal - Born March 21, 1993 in San Francisco, CA ... Son of Stefano Mantore 
and Donna Hintzen-Mantore ... Has one sister, Celeste ... Pre-Economics major. 
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DAVID MCDONALD
Distance
RS-Junior
5-11/155
Murrieta, CA
Vista Murrieta HS

2011 - Competed in the steeple at the NCAA Prelim (9:22.01) ... Placed sixth in 
the steeple (9:12.95) at Pac-10s ... Runner-up fi nisher in the 5000m (14:53.43) and 
was third in the steeple (8:59.30) vs. USC ... Finished third in the steeple vs. Oregon 
(9;14.62) ... Won the steeple in the Tennessee Dual (9:07.78) and at the Texas Tri-
Meet (9:22.22) ... Won the 3000m at the Northridge Invite (8:35.43) ... In indoor 
track, had a top 3000m time of 8:21.95 and top 5000m time of 14:28.45.

2010 - Placed ninth in the steeple at Pac-10s (9:10.80) ... Was third in the steeple 
against USC (9:17.14) and Oregon (9:12.44) ... In indoor track, had a top 3000m 
time of 8:44.52 and top 5000m time of 14:52.39.

2009 - Redshirted the indoor and outdoor seasons.

High School - Four-year letterman in track ... Two-year letterman in cross country ... 
2008 all-state honoree in cross country ... Received the Athletic Director’s Award in 
2008 ... 2007 All-CIF in cross country ... All-Riverside County Runner of the Year for 
2007 cross country ... 2006 cross country league champion ... Freshman mile (4:41) 
and 3200m (10:32) school record-holder ... Also set the school record in the 3200m 
(9:23) in 2008 ... Played football and wrestled in high school.

Personal - Born April 23, 1990 in Mission Viejo, CA ... Son of James and LaRee Mc-
Donald ... Has three siblings - Christopher, Thomas and Jennifer ... History major.

Best Marks
800m - 2:00.36
1500m - 3:59.63
Mile - 4:41
Indoor 3000m - 8:44.52
Steeple - 9:10.80
Outdoor 5000m - 15:09.87
Indoor 5000m - 14:52.39 

KENT MORIKAWA
Distance
RS-Senior
5-4/116
Torrance, CA
Torrance HS

2011 - Redshirt season ... Competing unattached, had a top 5000m mark of 
15:04.85 ... In indoor track, had a top 3000m time of 8:01.38 at the MPSF Champi-
onships, where he fi nished fourth overall ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

2010 - Placed 25th in the 10,000m at the NCAA Preliminary Round (30:32.19) ... 
Finished eighth in the 10,000m at Pac-10s (29:38.99) ... Finished fi fth in the 1500m 
against USC (3:55.07) ... Was third in the 5000m vs. Oregon (14:17.83) ... Placed 
fourth in the invite 5000m (14:38.86) at the RJ/JJK Invite.

2009 - Placed sixth in the 5000m at Pac-10s (14:12.91, lifetime-best) ... Won the 
5000m against USC (14:35.92) ... Also won the RJ/JJK Invite 5000m (14:13.89) ... 
Placed second in the 1500m at the UCLA Invite (3:52.48) ... Ran a lifetime-best of 
3:48.47 in the 1500m at the Oxy Invite ... In indoor track, had a top 3000m time 
of 8:27.16.

2008 - Placed third in the 5000m against USC (14:30.28) ... Ran a lifetime-best 
14:29.60 at the Stanford Invitational ... Placed seventh in the 1500m (3:52.84) at 
the UCSD Triton Invite.

High School - Four-year letterman in track and cross country ... Placed 34th at the 
2006 Footlocker Cross Country National Championships after having fi nished sev-
enth at the Footlocker Regional meet ... He was the fi rst athlete from a South Bay 
school to qualify for the National meet ... Also placed third at the 2006 CA State 
meet in cross country ... Was also the CIF Southern Section champion for cross country 
in 2006 ... Placed fourth in the state meet and 19th at Footlocker Regionals in 2005 
... Was a three-time cross country and two-time track team MVP ... Served as a team 

captain for the track team his senior year ... Was All-State and All-CIF in 2006 and 
2007 ... Daily Breeze All-Area and two-time Daily Breeze All-Area Runner of the 
Year ... Channel 3 City Cable Athlete of the Year (2007) ... Set the school record in 
the two-mile (9:06) ... Prep bests of 1:59 in the 800m, 4:17 in the 1600m, 14:39 in 
the three-mile and 15:03 in the 5k.

Personal - Born June 22, 1989 ... Son of Neal and Dawn Morikawa ... Has one sister, 
Macy ... Political Science major.

Best Marks
1500m - 3:48.72
2-mile - 9:03.68
Outdoor 5000m - 14:12.91
Indoor 3000m - 8:01.38
10,000m - 29:38.99

2011 - Competed in the discus at the NCAA Prelim ... Was 10th in the disc (163-6) 
at Pac-10s ... Runner-up fi nisher in the discus (175-6) against USC and was fourth 
in the hammer (166-2) ... Won the open discus section at the Triton Invite (177-7) ... 
Placed second in the disc (176-0) and fi fth in the hammer (159-10) at the Oregon 
Dual ... Finished fourth in the disc (165-8) at the RJ/JJK Invite ... Placed second in 
the disc (171-3) and third in the hammer (150-10) at the Tennessee Dual ... Placed 
second in the disc (178-9, lifetime-best) and third in the hammer (158-11) at the 
Texas Tri-Meet ... Finished third in the disc (171-7) at the Northridge Invite ... Athletic 
Director’s Honor Roll.

2010 - Competed in the discus at the NCAA Preliminary Round ... Finished eighth in 
the disc at Pac-10s (172-2) ... Was third in the hammer (157-11, lifetime-best) and 
fourth in the disc (166-1) against USC ... Threw a lifetime-best 176-8 in the disc at 
the UCSD Triton Invite ... Placed fi fth in the invite section of the disc at the RJ/JJK 
Invite (168-5) ... Was second in the disc (168-8) at the Cal Poly Invite ... In indoor 
track, threw a lifetime-best 53-11.25 in the weight throw.

2009 - Placed 12th in the discus at regionals (162-11) ... Finished 18th in the disc at 
Pac-10s (140-6) ... Against USC, fi nished third in the discus (170-0) ... Won the discus 
at the Oregon Dual (167-8) ... UCLA Invite runner-up in the disc (172-7) ... Cal/NV 
champion in the discus (171-9) ... In indoor track had top marks of 52-9.50 in the 
weight and 49-1.50 in the shot put.

2008 - Redshirt season.

High School - Broke the 20-year-old Paso Robles High School record for the discus 
throw ... CIF State Meet fi nalist in the discus and was ranked in the top 5 in the state 
of California for high school boys in 2007 ... Won the Pac-7 League title and the 
Santa Barbara Easter Relays ... He also competed in the 2006 and 2007 Golden 
West Invitational and USATF National Junior Olympics ... Prep bests of 186-5 in the 
discus and 51-2 in the shot put.

Personal - Born February 18, 1989 in Los Gatos, CA ... Son of David and Beth Na-
gengast ... Has two brothers, Zach and Ben ... His uncle, Patrick Thomas, M.D, swam 
for the UCLA men’s NCAA champion team in 1982 ... Political Science major.

Best Marks
Discus - 178-9
Hammer - 158-11
Indoor Shot Put - 49-1.50
35-lb Weight - 53-11.25 

THOMAS NAGENGAST
Throws
RS-Senior
6-4/230
Paso Robles, CA
Paso Robles HS
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2011 - Finished third in the decathlon at Pac-10s with the No. 8 mark in school his-
tory (7315 pts.) ... Also fi nished 15th in the high hurdles at Pac-10s (16.24) ... Placed 
seventh in the 400m vs. USC (50.68) ... Placed second in the decathlon at the RJ/JJK 
Invite (6992 pts.) ... Was third in the 400m (49.98) and sixth in both the javelin 
9152-7) and pole vault (15-7) against Tennessee ... In indoor track, fi nished fi fth in 
the heptathlon at the MPSF Championships (5151 pts.).

2010 - At Pac-10s, placed seventh in the decathlon with a lifetime-best score of 6874 
points ... Finished second in the RJ/JJK Invite decathlon with a total of 6586 points ... 
In indoor track, won the Boise Invite heptathlon with a score of 5124 points.

Summer 2009 - Placed eighth in the decathlon at the USATF Junior National Cham-
pionships (6575 points).

2009 - Finished seventh in the decathlon with a score of 6809 points at Pac-10s ... 
Posted a top pole vault mark of 15-11 at the Pac-10 meet. ... Was fourth in the 
RJ/JJK Invite decathlon (6461 points).

High School - Two-year letterwinner in track, cross country and football ... Member 
of the school record-breaking 4x800 and 4x400m relay teams ... Scored 6900 
points as a senior in the decathlon ... State qualifi er and league champion in the pole 
vault ... First-team all-league and second-team All-CIF in cross country ... Competed 
at the Junior Olympics in the decathlon and placed 10th at Junior Nationals ... Prep 
bests of 48.8 (400m), 1:57 (800m), 4:36 (1600m), 15.7 (110mH), 6-4 (HJ), 20-9 

TRENT PEREZ
Decathlon
Senior
5-11/140
Villa Park, CA
Servite HS

2011 - Joined the team midyear and fi nished fourth in the decathlon at Pac-10s 
(7253 pts.) ... Also competed in the javelin (196-7) and high hurdles (15.38) at 
Pac-10s ... Finished fourth in the 400m (52.51) and seventh in the disc (128-0) at 
the Tennessee Dual.

Best Marks
Decathlon - 7253 pts.
100m - 11.30
400m - 49.54
1500m - 4:19.20
110H - 15.38
HJ - 6-3.50
PV - 15-1
LJ - 22-9
SP - 44-7.50
DT - 128-0
JT - 196-7 

MARCUS NILSSON
Decathlon
Sophomore
6-1/194
Malmo, Sweden

2011 - Won the “D” section of the 800m (1:51.73) at the High Performance meet ... 
Placed third in the 800m (1:51.74) against USC ... Finished 11th in the invite mile at 
the RJ/JJK Invite (4:20.14) ... Placed fourth in the 1500m (3:52.36) at the Tennessee 
Dual ... Was fourth in the 800m (1:53.12) at the Texas Tri-Meet ... In indoor track, 
had a top 800m time of 1:52.46 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

2010 - Placed second at the CSLA Last Chance Meet in the 800m (1:52.77) ... Ran 
a lifetime-best 1:51.27 in the 800m at the Oxy Invite ... Was fi fth in the invite 800m 
(1:52.14) at the RJ/JJK Invite ... Was third in the 1500m (3:52.37) at the CSUN 
Invite ... In indoor track, had a top 800m time of 1:52.34 ... Athletic Director’s Honor 
Roll.

2009 - Redshirted the outdoor season ... In indoor track, won the NAU Classic 800m 
race (1:54.27).

High School - Cross country team was three-time Ivy League champions ... Ran on 
the Nike Outdoor Championships winning DMR team in 2007 ... Ivy League cham-
pion for cross country in 2007, and also won league titles in the 1600m (2008) and 
800m (2007, 2008) ... Top prep times of 49.3 in the 400m, 1:53.1 in the 800m, 
4:17 in the 1600m and 14:43 on a 5k course.

Personal - Born May 1, 1990 in Riverside, CA ... Son of Mike and Karen Norton ... 
Has two brothers - Kevin and Philip ... Engineering Geology major.

Best Marks
400m - 49.3
Outdoor 800m - 1:51.27
Indoor 800m - 1:52.34
1500m - 3:52.36 

STEVEN NORTON
Distance
RS-Junior
5-10/140
Riverside, CA
La Sierra HS

High School - Earned three varsity letters in track and two in football at La Habra 
HS ... Set league and La Habra HS records in the shot put (53-0) and discus (191-
5).

Personal - Born October 17, 1992 in Bellfl ower, CA ... Son of Douglas and Kathryn 
Parsons ... Has two brothers, Joe and Mark ... Undeclared major.

WILL PARSONS
Throws
Freshman
6-2/245
La Habra, CA
La Habra HS

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and three in cross country at Long 
Beach Poly ... Team was four-time league champions and won the 2011 CA State 
title ... 2011 CA State Meet qualifi er and four-time all-league honoree ... New Bal-
ance Indoor and Outdoor All-American ... Prep bests of 1:54 in 800m and 4:15 in 
1600m ... Ran on the national record-breaking 4x800m relay (7:28).

Personal - Born May 1, 1993 in Houston, TX ... Son of Lemont and Velma Penn ... Has 
one brother, Colby ... Undeclared major. 

CHRISTIAN PENN
Distance
Freshman
5-10/127
Signal Hill, CA
Long Beach Poly HS
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2011 - Earned second-team USTFCCCA All-American honors with the 10th-place 
4x100m relay (39.45) at NCAAs ... Ran on the sixth-place 4x100m relay (40.25) at 
the NCAA Prelim ... Ran on the fourth-place 4x100m relay (39.63) and was seventh 
in the 200m (21.20) at Pac-10s ... Against Oregon, ran on the winning 4x100m re-
lay (39.94) and was fi fth in the 200m (21.25) vs. USC ... Ran on the winning 4x100m 
relay (40.20) and was third in the 200m (21.10) against Oregon ... Also ran on the 
winning 4x100m relay (40.21) against Tennessee and at the Texas Tri-Meet (39.78) 
... In indoor track, had a top 200m time of 21.48.

2010 - Ran on the second-place 4x100m relay (39.43) at the NCAA Preliminary 
Round ... Member of the Pac-10 champion 4x100m relay (39.66), and also fi nished 
fi fth in the 200m (21.68) ... Ran on the winning 4x100m relay (39.78) vs. USC, and 
also fi nished second in the 100m with a lifetime-best run of 10.56 ... Ran on the 
winning Cal/NV 4x100m relay (40.09) ... In indoor track, had a top 60m time of 
6.85.

Summer 2009 - Ran a 200m lifetime-best of 20.78 at the PanAm Junior Games, 
fi nishing fi fth overall.

2009 - Finished 25th in the 200m at NCAAs (21.95) ... Was fi fth at the regional in 
the 200m (21.34) ... Member of the Pac-10 champion 4x100m relay (39.77) and 
placed 11th in the 200m (21.39) ... Was third in the 200m against USC (21.35) 
... Won the 200m against Oregon (21.10) and ran on the winning 4x100m relay 
(40.39) ... Also ran on the winning 4x400m at Cal/Nevada (3:11.72) and ran 10.65 
in the 100m fi nal (3rd) ... In indoor track, had a top 200m time of 21.80 and 7.00 
in the 60m ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Set three individual records and one team record for the Bahamas 
Association for Independent Secondary Schools (BAISS) ... Set a team record at the 
National High School Championships ... Competed at the 2005 World Youth Cham-
pionships ... Prep bests of 20.92 in the 200m and 10.77 in the 100m.

Personal - Born August 14, 1990 in Nassau, Bahamas ... Son of Luther and Prescola 
Rolle ... Has one sister, Taryn ... Physiological Science major.

Best Marks
60m - 6.85 100m - 10.56
Outdoor 200m - 20.78
Indoor 200m - 21.48 

All-American Accolades
2011 - 4x100 (second-team)

KARLTON ROLLE
Sprints
Senior
6-0/160
Nassau, Bahamas
Nassau Christian Academy

(LJ), 14-11 (PV), 30-0 (SP), 120-0 (DT) and 130-0 (JT). Personal - Born May 26, 
1990 in San Diego, CA ... Son of Robert and Barbara Perez ... Has one brother and 
sister, Corey and Leah ... Pre-History major.

Best Marks
Decathlon - 7315
Heptathlon - 5151
100m - 11.24
400m - 49.33
1500m - 4:17.42
110m Hurdles - 15.35
High Jump - 6-7
Pole Vault - 15-11
Long Jump - 22-3.50
Shot Put - 33-8.50
Discus - 111-0
Javelin - 180-5

2011 - Was fourth in the long jump vs. USC (23-6) ... Had a top triple jump mark of 
45-3 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track at La Salle HS ... Placed third in the 
long jump at the CA State Meet ... Was second in the long and third in the triple at 
the CIF Championships ... Two-time league champion in the triple and won a league 
title in the long ... MVP of the Del Rey League for fi eld events ... First-team all-
league and all-area ... Three-time MVP ... Set school records in the long (23-2.50) 
and triple (44-4).

Personal - Born November 24, 1991 in Pasadena, CA ... Son of John and Antoinette 
Perry ... Has one brother and sister, Sean and Maureen ... Music major.

Best Marks
LJ - 23-6
TJ - 45-3 

MICHAEL PERRY
Jumps
Sophomore
5-10/155
Altadena, CA
La Salle HS

High School - Competed for Mount Miguel HS where he earned All-CIF and all-
league honors ... Named Union Tribune All-Academic ... Served as team captain ... 
Set a school record in the 400m (47.4).

Personal - Born August 19, 1993 in San Diego, CA ... Son of Anubis and Zenaida 
Rodriguez ... Has three brothers - Miguel, Cristian and Eric ... Pre-Political Science 
major. 

WALLY RODRIGUEZ
Sprints
Freshman
6-4/200
Lemon Grove, CA
Mount Miguel HS

2011 - Had a top 5000m time of 15:06.90 and a top 1500m time of 4:02.74.

High School - Earned four varsity letters in cross country, track and soccer for Apple 
Valley HS ... Named Senior Athlete of the Year in 2010 ... Earned USATF All-Ameri-
can honors in cross country from 2004-2008 ... Placed third in cross country at the 
state meet in 2008 and second in 2009 ... School record-holder in the 1600m and 
3200m ... Two-time state qualifi er in track ... Three-time Athlete of the Year honoree 
... Three-time all-league and all-area in soccer ... Top times of 52.9 in the 400m, 
2:00 in the 800m, 4:17.1 in the 1600m, 9:05.8 in the 3200m, 14:21 in the three-
mile, 15:08 in the 5k and 6:08 in the 2000m steeplechase.

DANIEL ROSALES
Distance
Freshman
5-8/147
Apple Valley, CA
Apple Valley HS
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2011 - Ran 1:52.63 in the 800m at the High Performance Meet ... Was fourth in the 
800m agianst USC (1:52.17) ... Placed fourth in the 400m vs. Oregon (49.86) ... 
Was second in the invite 800m (1:52.99) at the RJ/JJK Invite ... Placed third in the 
800m at the Tennessee Dual (1:52.40) ... In indoor track, had a top 800m time of 
1:52.94 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

2010 - Competed in the 800m at the NCAA Preliminary Round (1:50.06) ... Placed 
10th in the 800m at Pac-10s (1:50.14) ... Ran a lifetime-best of 1:49.31 in the 
800m at the Oxy Invite ... Finished fourth in the invite section of the 800m at the 
RJ/JJK Invite (1:50.96) ... In indoor track, had a top 800m time of 1:50.57 ... Athletic 
Director’s Honor Roll.

2009 - Had a top 800m time of 1:55.18 in the 800m ... In indoor track, had a top 
800m time of 1:57.14.

High School - Four-year letterman in cross country and three-year letterman in track 
... Two-time All-American, All-CIF and All-State honoree ... Top prep times of 49.1 in 
the 400m, 1:52.73 in the 800m (school record) and 4:11 in the 1500m.

Personal - Born October 8, 1990 in Los Angeles, CA ... Son of Victor Simmons and 
Martha Negash ... Has one sister, Miriam ... Political Science major.

Best Marks
400m - 49.1
Outdoor 800m - 1:49.31
Indoor 800m - 1:50.57
1500m - 4:11 

JONATHAN SIMMONS
Middle Distance
Senior
5-9/143
Los Angeles, CA
Beverly Hills HS

Personal - Born January 13, 1992 in Long Beach, CA ... Son of Andre and Gina Ro-
sales ... Has three brothers and two sisters - Andrew, Joe, Hector, Eileen and Franceen 
... Pre-Business/Economics major.

Best Marks
1500m - 4:02.74
5000m - 15:06.90 

High School - Competed in the pole vault for Newport Harbor HS ... Set the New-
port Harbor HS record ... CIF-SS champion and Sunset League MVP ... Named one 
of Newport Beach’s top 15 athletes ... Prep best of 16-3 ... Ranked #1 in CA for 
indoor pole vault and #2 during outdoors.

Personal - Born March 8, 1993 ... Son of George and Stephanie Sakioka ... Has two 
sisters, Jennifer and Lauren ... Undeclared major. 

MARK SAKIOKA
Pole Vault
Freshman
5-10/165
Newport Beach, CA
Newport Harbor HS

High School - Earned four varsity letters at Dos Pueblos HS where he served as 
team captain ... Two-time team MVP and 2011 state champion ... Set school records 
in the shot put (65-4) and discus (182-11).

Personal - Born February 2, 1993 in Santa Barbara, CA ... Son of George and 
Alexandra Scarvelis ... Has one brother and sister, Steven and Stamatia ... Pre-His-
tory major. 

NICHOLAS SCARVELIS
Throws
Freshman
6-1/250
Santa Barbara, CA
Dos Pueblos HS

2011 - Had a best 1500m mark of 3:57.25, top steeple time of 9:23.92 and a top 
5000m mark of 15:11.01 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Earned four varsity letters in cross country, three letters in track and 
one letter in soccer at El Toro HS ... 2009 cross country team captain ... Four-time 
all-county and all-league honoree for cross country ... Also earned all-CIF and all-
state (was 14th in 2009) honors ... 2009 Runner of the Year in cross country ... Was 
all-league in the 800m, mile and two-mile in track ... 2010 Distance Athlete of the 
Year ... Named El Toro HS Athlete of the Year and Sea View League Athlete of the 
Year ... Helped the 4xmile to a school record ... Top times of 1:56 in the 800m, 4:15 
in the mile, 9:18 in the two-mile and 14:36 in the three-mile.

Personal - Born September 26, 1991 in Orange, CA ... Son of Stephen and Lillian 
Senko ... Has two brothers, Peter and Quinton and one sister, Kendall ... Biology 
major.

Best Marks
1500m - 3:57.25
Steeple - 9:23.92
5000m - 15:11.01 

JORDAN SENKO
Distance
Sophomore
5-11/145
Silverado, CA
El Toro HS

2011 - Placed ninth in the triple at Pac-10s (48-10.75) ... Was third in the triple with 
a lifetime-best of 49-7 against USC ... Finished fourth in the triple vs. Oregon (48-
1.75) ... Runner-up fi nisher in the triple vs. Tennessee (46-7.50) ... Was fourth in the 
triple at the Texas Tri-Meet (48-8.75) and at the Aztec Invite (47-11.25) ... In indoor 
track, had a top triple mark of 46-6.25 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

2010 - Did not compete.

Air Force Academy - Played football and jumped for the track team.

High School - Letterwinner in football, basketball and track.

Personal - Born March 11, 1989 in Edwards, CA ... Son of Joan Stucky ... Has two 
sisters, Sascha and Lauren ... History major.

Best Marks
Indoor TJ - 46-6.25
Outdoor TJ - 49-7 

DILLON STUCKY
Jumps
RS-Junior
6-1/175
Camarillo, CA
Desert HS
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ZACK TORRES
Distance
Junior
5-5/125
La Crescenta, CA
La Crescenta Valley HS

2011 - Runner-up fi nisher in the steeple at the oxy Invite (9:13.73) ... Placed fi fth 
in both the steeple (9;17.53) and 5000m (15:11.43) vs. USC ... Was fourth in the 
steeple vs. Oregon (9:15.90) ... Was third in the steeple against Tennessee (9:22.59) 
... Placed fourth in the 3000m (8:41.84) at the Northridge Invite ... Athletic Director’s 
Honor Roll.

2011 - Finished 10th in the decathlon (6705 pts.) at Pac-10s ... Also tied for eighth 
in the vault (16-3.50) at Pac-10s ... Placed fi fth in the high hurdles (15.82) vs. USC ... 
Placed sixth in the decathlon (6256 pts.) at the RJ/JJK Invite ... Finished third in the 
high hurdles (15.89) against Tennessee ... Placed fi fth in the javelin (184-7) at the 
Texas Tri-Meet ... Was fourth in the javelin (190-6) at the Northridge Invite.

Cerritos College - South Coast Conference javelin champion and SoCal Champi-
onship fi nalist ... Placed second in the decathlon at the State Championships ... JC 
All-American.

High School - Earned three varsity letters in track and two in football at Cerritos 
HS ... Two-time Suburban League and District champion in the pole vault ... Set the 
school, district and league record in the vault ... Second-team Press Telegram Dream 
Team.

Personal - Born September 27, 1989 in South Korea ... Son of Brian and Mina 
Thomas ... Has one sister, Brianna ... Pre-History major.

Best Marks
Decathlon - 6705 pts.
100m - 11.52
400m - 52.0
1500m - 5:01.25
110mH - 15.52
HJ - 6-00.50
PV - 16-3.50
LJ - 21-3.50
SP - 42-7.50
DT - 126-0
JT - 190-6 

DAVID THOMAS
Decathlon
Junior
6-3/200
Artesia, CA
Cerritos HS/Cerritos JC

High School - Earned four varsity letters in cross country and three in track for Dos 
Pueblos HS ... Placed fi fth in the CA State Div. II cross country meet in 2011 ... Team 
captain in 2010 ... Two-time cross country league champion.

Personal - Born April 5, 1993 in St. Petersburg, Russia ... Son of Michael and Svet-
lana Sushchikh ... Has one sister, Ilya ... Undeclared major. 

SERGEY SUSHCHIKH
Distance
Freshman
5-11/140
Santa Barbara, CA
Goleta HS

2010 - Finished third in the 5000m at the Cal/NV Championships with a season-
best 14:38.64 ... Also had a top 1500m time of 3:57.32 ... Athletic Director’s Honor 
Roll.

High School - Varsity letterwinner in baseball (3), cross country (4) and track (4) ... 
One of the only high school athletes in America to run track and play baseball in 
the same season ... FootLocker All-American (15th-place) in cross country ... Two-time 
captain and All-State honoree for cross country ... Also was a four-time all-league 
runner in cross country ... In track, earned three all-league honors and was a two-
time All-CIF athlete ... Wendy’s Heisman Award state fi nalist and Gatorade Athlete 
of the Year nominee ... Top times of 4:13 in the 1600m, 9:02 in the 3200m and 
15:10 on a 5k course ... Was the starting second baseman for his baseball team 
where he had no errors in league play or playoffs ... Was an FSN Sportsmanship 
Award winner.

Personal - Born November 5, 1990 ... Son of Phil (a former AAA pitcher for the 
Dodgers organization) and Robin Torres ... Has one brother and sister, Joe and 
Marina ... Sociology major.

Best Marks
1500m - 3:37.32
3000m - 8:36.86
Steeple - 9:13.73
5000m - 14:38.64 

CARLO VALDES
Javelin
RS-Junior
6-2/205
Newport Beach, CA
Mater Dei HS

2011 - Competed in the javelin at the NCAA Prelim (190-6) ... Was fourth in the 
javelin at the Oxy Invite (196-10) and vs. USC (196-4) ... Placed fi fth in the javelin 
vs. Oregon (189-9) ... Was third in the javelin at the RJ/JJK Invite (194-1) ... Run-
ner-up fi nisher in the javelin against Tennessee (197-6) and at the Texas Tri-Meet 
(203-1, lifetime-best).

2010 - Competed in the javelin at the NCAA Preliminary (185-10) ... Finished 13th 
in the javelin at Pac-10s (172-0) ... Placed third in the javelin against USC (201-10, 
lifetime-best) and Oregon (187-8) ... Finished seventh in the top section of the javelin 
at the RJ/JJK Invite (189-11).

2009 - Redshirt season ... As an unattached athlete, posted a top javelin mark of 
194-0 ... Competed at the USATF Junior National Championshps in the javelin in only 
his fi rst year throwing the implement.

High School - Letterwinner in football and track ... Two-time All-CIF honoree in discus 
and the 4x100m ... All-league in the 100m, 200m, discus and 4x100m ... Three-
time all-county honoree in track ... Was team captain his senior year for football 
and track ... Team MVP for running events in track ... League champion in the 100m, 
discus and 4x100m ... Broke the school record in the discus (169-9) and ran on the 
school record-breaking 4x100m.

Personal - Born February 11, 1990 in Newport Beach, CA ... Son of Arthur and 
Wendy Valdes ... Has one sister, Vanessa ... History major.

Top Marks
Javelin - 203-1 

BRETT WALTERS
Distance
RS-Sophomore
5-11/130
Victorville, CA
Sultana HS/Colorado

2011 - Did not compete.

Colorado - Redshirt season.

High School - Earned four varsity letters in cross country and three in track at 
Sultana HS ... Two-time All-CIF in cross country ... Placed third at the CA State cross 
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MARK WEBER
Throws
RS-Junior
6-2/250
Oceanside, CA
El Camino HS

2011 - Competed in the shot put at the NCAA Prelim ... Was 11th in the shot at Pac-
10s (51.3.75) ... Won the shot put (55.10.50) vs. USC and fi nished third in the discus 
(168-2) ... Was seventh in the shot put (55-6.50) and 14th in the discus (162-11) 
at the Triton Invite ... Finished second in the shot put (52-9.50) and fi fth in the discus 
(158-4) in the Oregon Dual ... Won the shot put (54-1) and placed third in the disc 
(158-8) against Tennessee ... Was fourth in the shot (53-10.25) at the Northridge In-
vite ... In indoor track, had a top shot put mark of 55-10.25 ... Pac-10 All-Academic 
honorable mention ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll ... MPSF All-Academic.

2010 - Finished 14th in the shot at Pac-10s (49-10.50) ... Was fourth in the shot 
(53-7.50) and fi fth in the disc (156-11) against USC ... Was third in both the shot 
(54-8.25) and disc (163-2) at the Oregon Dual with season-best marks ... Won the 
RJ/JJK Invite open discus (162-9) and placed third in the invite shot put (54-8.25) ... 
Placed second in the shot at the Texas Relays (53-5.50) ... In indoor track, had a top 
mark of 53-9.75 in the shot put ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

2009 - Finished ninth in the shot put at Pac-10s (51-8.50) ... Finished third in the shot 
put (53-6.50) and discus (160-11) at the Oregon Dual ... Threw a lifetime-best 55-1 
in the shot put at the UCSD Triton Invite ... At the UCLA Invite, threw a lifetime-best 
166-9 in the discus ... In indoor track had a top shot put mark of 53-10.50 and a 
top weight throw of 55-3.75 ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

2008 - Redshirt season.

High School - Four-year letterman in track ... Also lettered in football and basket-
ball ... Ranked 19th in the U.S. in 2007 in the discus ... Was a two-time track team 
captain ... Set school records in both the shot put and discus ... Prep bests of 58-9.50 
in the shot and 188-10 in the discus ... In football, was a two-time team captain, two-
time All-North Country honoree and fi rst-team All-CIF for defense.

Personal - Born January 17, 1989 in San Diego, CA ... Son of Ronald and Adelina 
Weber ... Has one brother and one sister, Larry and Ashley ... Political Science ma-
jor.

Weber’s Best Marks
Outdoor Shot Put - 55-10.50
Indoor Shot Put - 55-10.25
Discus - 168-2
Hammer - 146-10
35-lb Weight - 56-8.75 

country meet his senior year and was 11th his junior season ... Footlocker fi nalist 
(29th) ... Was seventh at the CA State Meet in the 3200m with a school record run 
of 9:06 ... Set a school record in the 5k (14:47).

Personal - Born September 24, 1992 in Fontana, CA ... Son of Kirk and Tracy Wal-
ters ... Art History major. 

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and cross country at Martin Luther 
King HS ... All-American in cross country ... Placed third at the CA State XC Meet ... 
League champion, city MVP and county record-holder for cross country ... All-Ameri-
can in the 5000m ... Placed fourth in the 3200m at the CA State Meet ... Two-time 
league champion in the 3200m ... All-CIF honoree in 3200m ... Prep bests of 4:13 in 
the 1600m, 8:53 in the 3200m and 14:31 in the 5000m.

Personal - Born April 28, 1993 in Riverside, CA ... Son of Ralph and Susan Werley 
... Has one brother and sister, Mark and Raelyn ... Undeclared major. 

LANE WERLEY
Distance
Freshman
6-5/160
Riverside, CA
Martin Luther King HS

High School - Earned four varsity letters in track and also competed in football 
and basketball Rancho Cucamonga HS ... Two-time team captain ... Baseline League 
champion in the 200m and 400m ... Set the All-City and school record in the 200m 
(21.19) ... Was a Junior Olympic National Champion.

Personal - Born March 26, 1993 in Riverside, CA ... Son of Gary White and Shelia 
Hendricks ... Undeclared major. 

LAIJON WHITE
Middle Distance
Freshman
6-2/165
Los Angeles, CA
Rancho Cucamonga HS

High School - Earned three varsity letters in track and cross country at Brophy Col-
lege Preparatory ... 2010 cross country team captain and Most Valuable Distance 
Runner for the track team ... 2011 Most Valuable Athlete for track team ... 2011 AZ 
state champion in 800m ... Also won a state title in the 1600m in 2010 ... HS team 
won the AZ state track title in 2011 ... Set a school record in the 800m ... Prep bests 
of 1:54.1 in the 800m, 4:15 in the 1600m and 9:33 in the 3200m.

Personal - Born October 1, 1992 in Phoenix, AZ ... Son of Craig and Mary Williams 
... Has three brothers, Matthew, John and Michael ... Pre-Political Science major. 

THOMAS WILLIAMS
Middle Distance
Freshman
6-5-160
Phoenix, AZ
Brophy College Preparatory

MIKE WOEPSE
Pole Vault
Sophomore
6-1/175
Tustin, CA
Mater Dei  HS

2011 - Tied for 20th in the pole vault (16-4.75) at the NCAA Championships to 
earn honorable mention USTFCCCA All-American honors ... Was 10th in the vault 
(17-00.75) at the NCAA Prelim ... Finished in a tie for 13th at Pac-10s (15-3.75) 
... Placed fi fth against USC (15-9) ... Tied for third at the RJ/JJK Invite (16-2.75) ... 
Placed third in the Texas Tri-Meet (16-2.75) ... Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Suffered a hamstring injury in April of his senior year and could not 
complete the season ... Had the No. 1 prep outdoor mark in the nation in 2010 (17-
6) and fi ve meets with clearances over 17-0 ... Track & Field News All-American ... 
2010 indoor state and national champion in the vault ... 2009 and 2010 Arcadia 
Invite champion ... Orange Country Track Athlete of the Year in 2009 after winning 
the state, CIF and Arcadia crowns ... Broke the Orange County vault record with a 
clearance of 17-6.

Personal - Born May 29, 1991 ... Son of Greg and Sharon Woepse ... His dad was 
a world class pole vaulter with a top mark of 18-7 ... He also placed second in the 
PanAm Games ... His brother Greg is a senior vaulter on the track team and his sister 
Elizabeth competed for the Bruin women in the pole vault from 2005-2008 ... Also 
has a younger brother, Patrick ... Undeclared major.

Best Marks
Pole Vault - 17-6 
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JACOB WOOD
Distances
Sophomore
5-10/135
San Diego, CA
Mt. Carmel HS

Summer 2011 - Finished 10th in the steeple (9:30.60) at the USATF Jr. National 
Championships.

2011 - Won the steeple at the Bryan Clay Invite (9:18.69) and RJ/JJK Invite 
(9:36.36) ... Placed fourth in the steeple against USC (9:17.51, lifetime-best) ... 
Athletic Director’s Honor Roll.

High School - Earned three varsity letters in cross country and track at Mt. Carmel 
HS ... Three-time CA State Cross Country Meet competitor, fi nishing 24th in 2009 ... 
Led his team to the CIF-SD Div. II championship crown in 2008 ... Two-time San Diego 
Union Tribune All-Academic honoree in cross country and track and fi eld ... Three-
time all-league honoree in cross country ... First-team All-CIF in 2008 and 2009 ... 
In track, was the team MVP in 2009 and Male Track Athlete of the Year in 2010 ... 
Led team to consecutive Valley League titles in 2009 and 2010 ... Two-time Valley 
League Track Athlete of the Year after winning back-to-back titles in the 1600m 
and 3200m in 2009 and 2010 ... Set a school record in the 3200m ... 2010 CA 
State meet qualifi er in the 3200m after placing second at the CIF-SD meet ... Male 
Scholar Athlete of the Year for his high school ... Two-time recipient of the Outstand-
ing Athlete Award for Mt. Carmel HS ... Top times of 1:56.7 in the 800m and 4:18 
in the 1600m.

Personal - Born July 3, 1992 in San Diego, CA ... Son of Christopher and Elizabeth 
Wood ... Has a younger brother, Sean ... Aerospace Engineering major.

Best Marks
3000m - 8:39.00
Steeple - 9:17.51 

2011 (Texas Tech) - Won the 2011 NCAA Outdoor discus crown and the Big 12 
crown ... Has a best mark of 208-1.

2010 (Texas Tech) - All-American in the discus and All-Big 12 honoree ... Had the 
No. 1 collegiate discus mark in 2010 ... Had season-bests of 200-2 in the disc, 156-
10 in the hammer and 50-2.50 in the shot put.

Prior to Texas Tech - Was the 2007 All-Schools National Champion ... 2008 Pacifi c 
School Games Champion ... Placed third at the 2010 World Junior Championships 
and eighth at the 2010 Commonwealth Games.

Personal - Born July 6, 1991 in Brisbane, Australia ... Son of Paul Wruck and Mary-
Lou Watkins... Has one sister, Louise ... Philosophy major. 

JULIAN WRUCK
Throws
Junior
6-6/260
Brisbane Queensland, Australia
Gregory Terrace/Texas Tech
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DUAL MEET HISTORY

Event Record Holder, School, Year
100m 10.04 Ato Boldon, UCLA, 1996
200m 20.03 Clancy Edwards, USC, 1978
400m 44.43 Quincy Watts, USC, 1992
800m 1:46.47 Rayfi eld Beaton, USC, 1978
1500m 3:40.39 Jon Rankin, UCLA, 2005
Steeplechase 8:50.31 Jim Ortiz, UCLA, 1989
5000m 14:21.27 Creighton Harris, UCLA, 1992
110mHH 13.30 Greg Foster, UCLA, 1980
400mIH 49.48 Felix Sanchez, USC, 2000
High Jump 7-5 Jesse Williams, USC, 2005
Pole Vault 18-1 Scott Slover, UCLA, 1998
Long Jump 27-01/2 James McAlister, UCLA, 1973
Triple Jump 56-4 Allen Simms, USC, 2003
Shot Put 71-31/2 John Brenner, UCLA, 1984
Discus 204-11 John Godina, UCLA, 1995
Javelin (old) 251-10 John Fitzsimmons, USC, 1967
Javelin (new) 262-6 Corey White, USC 2009
Hammer 255-3 Balazs Kiss, USC, 1995
4x100m Relay 38.85 Kevin Williams, Billy Mullins, 
  Clancy Edwards, James Sanford,
  USC, 1978; Guy Abrahams, Mike
  Simmons, Ken Randle, James
  Gilkes, USC, 1975
4x400m Relay 3:03.47 Eric McNeal, 47.5; Tony Banks,
  46.0; Andre Phillips, 45.5; Donn
  Thompson, 45.6, UCLA, 1980

Dual Meet Standings: USC 42 wins, UCLA 36 wins (UCLA’s win streak of 22 
straight dual victories was snapped in 2001 at USC)
Closest Meets: UCLA 82, USC 81 in 2003, 2001 & 1999; UCLA 83, USC 80 
in 2005 and 2006; USC 68, UCLA 63 in 1957; USC 75, UCLA 70 in 1971 and 
UCLA 75, USC 70 in 1975; USC’s Most 
Decisive Victory: 120-11 in 1950; UCLA’s Most Decisive Victory: 123-39 in 
1992; †meet rescored—originally USC, 84-70;
Location: *At Los Angeles Coliseum; **At UCLA; ***At USC

* 1934 USC, 87-44 
* 1935 USC, 104 1/6-25 5/6
* 1936 USC, 741/2-561/2 
* 1937 USC, 91-40 
* 1938 USC, 98-35 
* 1939 USC, 115-16 
* 1940 USC, 98-38 
* 1941 USC, 1031/3-272/3 
* 1942 USC, 108-23 
* 1943 USC, 71-60 
* 1944 USC, 89-42
* 1945 USC, 82-49 at Berkeley
* 1945 USC, 82-49 
** 1946 USC, 95-36 
** 1947 USC, 811/2-491/2 
* 1948 USC, 811/6-49 5/6 
** 1949 USC, 901/2-401/2 
* 1950 USC, 120-11
** 1951 USC, 921/2-361/2
** 1952 USC, 95-26
** 1953 USC, 75-56
* 1954 USC, 951/2-351/2
** 1955 USC, 79-52
* 1956 USC, 74-54
* 1957 USC, 68-63
 1958 USC, 78-53, at ELAC
** 1959 USC, 861/2-441/2
 1960 USC, 80-51, at ELAC
** 1961 USC, 811/3-492/3
* 1962 USC, 86-45
** 1963 USC, 99-46
* 1964 USC, 89-56
* 1965 USC, 83-62
* 1966 UCLA, 86-59
* 1967 UCLA, 83-62
* 1968 USC, 108-36
** 1969 USC, 94-60
* 1970 UCLA, 100-54
** 1971 USC, 75-70
* 1972 UCLA, 76-69

** 1973 UCLA, 89-55
* 1974 UCLA, 82-63
** 1975 UCLA, 75-70
** 1976 USC, 83-62
** 1977 USC, 91-63
†** 1978 UCLA, 83-71
** 1979 UCLA, 931/2-601/2
** 1980 UCLA, 83-71
** 1981 UCLA, 107-47
 1982 nonscoring
** 1983 UCLA, 88-55
** 1984 UCLA, 93-68
** 1985 UCLA, 89-73
* 1986 UCLA, 104-59
** 1987 UCLA, 104-59
* 1988 UCLA 97, USC 66
** 1989 UCLA 93, USC 68
* 1990 UCLA 94, USC 68
** 1991 UCLA 114, USC 38
** 1992 UCLA 123, USC 39
**  1993 UCLA 1031/2, USC 571/2
** 1994 UCLA 97, USC 61
***  1995 UCLA 90, USC 71
** 1996 UCLA 109, USC 52
*** 1997 UCLA 88, USC 75
** 1998 UCLA 84, USC 74
*** 1999 UCLA 82, USC 81
** 2000 UCLA 88, USC 75
*** 2001 USC 82, UCLA 81
** 2002 UCLA 121, USC 81
*** 2003 UCLA 82, USC 81
** 2004 UCLA 111, USC 52
*** 2005 UCLA 83, USC 80
** 2006 UCLA 83, USC 80
*** 2007 USC 84, UCLA 79
** 2008 UCLA 89, USC 74
*** 2009 USC 92, UCLA 71
** 2010 USC 96, UCLA 67
*** 2011 UCLA 89, USC 74

UCLA-USC Dual Meet Scores

* 1966 UCLA, 91-54
** 1967 UCLA, 85-59
* 1970 UCLA, 81-73
** 1971 UCLA, 86-59
* 1973^ UCLA, 92-62
** 1974 UCLA, 93-61
* 1975 UCLA, 89-65
** 1976 UCLA, 82-72
* 1977 UCLA, 82.5-71.5
* 1978 Oregon, 83-71
* 1979 Oregon, 85.5-68.5
* 1983 Oregon, 85-78
* 1984 Oregon, 86-77
* 1985 UCLA, 100-63
* 1994+ UCLA, 85-78
* 2008 Oregon, 94-69
* 2009 Oregon, 84-79
* 2010 Oregon, 92-71
** 2011 Tie, 81.50-81.50

Oregon-UCLA Dual Meet Records                                                                                             
                      
Event Record Holder, School, Year
100m 10.47 Eric Brown, UCLA, 1979
200m  20.75 Greg Foster, UCLA, 1979
400m 46.7h Dacre Bowen, Oregon, 1976
800m  1:47.21 Joaquim Cruz, Oregon, 1984
1500m 3:42.77 Rudy Chapa, Oregon, 1978
Steeplechase 8:30.97 Don Clary, Oregon, 1979
5000m 13:47.80 Alberto Salazar, Oregon, 1977
110m Hurdles 13.70 Steve Kerho, UCLA, 1985
400m Hurdles 50.56 Don Ward, Oregon, 1984
4x100m Relay 39.7 UCLA, 1971
  (Echols, Roginson, Edmonson, Collett)
4x400m Relay 3:10.94 Oregon, 2010
  (Butcher, Thompson, Klech, Barlow)
Mile Relay 3:08.6 UCLA, 1973
  (Guerrero, Cooper, Gaddis, Brown)
High Jump 7-2.25 (2.19m) Rick Fletcher, UCLA, 1973
Pole Vault 18-4.75 (5.60m) Kory Tarpenning, Oregon, 1985
Long Jump 25-11.75 (7.91m) Jerry Herndon, UCLA, 1974
Triple Jump 53-1.75 (16.19m) Willie Banks, UCLA, 1976
Shot Put 67-7 (20.59m) John Brenner, UCLA 1984
Discus 201-8 (61.46m) Dave Voorhees, Oregon, 1976
Hammer 243-1 (74.09m) Ken Flax, Oregon, 1985
Javelin (new) 257-2 (78.38m) Cyrus Hostetler, Oregon, 2009
Javelin (old) 274-0 (83.51m) Brian Crouser, Oregon, 1985

UCLA-USC Dual Meet Records     

Dual Meet Standings: Overall: UCLA leads 11-7-1
At Eugene: Tied 7-7-1
At Los Angeles: UCLA leads 4-0
Streak: Oregon won 3
* - at Eugene
** - at UCLA
^ - Four team meet with Oregon, UCLA, Nebraska and Washington 
State was scored as dual meets
+ - Pepsi Team Invitational (Oregon, UCLA, Washington) was also 
scored as dual meets

UCLA-Oregon Dual Meet Scores
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UCLA’s ALL-TIME CONFERENCE FINISHES
Year Finish Pts
1927 10th 1
1936 8th, tie 33/4
1937 6th 161/2
1938 5th, tie 23
1939 6th 13
1940 4th 26
1941 6th 121/2
1942 8th 71/2
1948 2nd 411/2
1949 3rd 32
1950 8th 71/5
1951 2nd 401/2
1952 4th 20 
1953 5th 241/2
1954 5th 15
1955 2nd 441/2
1956 1st 691/2
1957 3rd 38
1958 3rd 40
1959 2nd 371/3
1960 2nd 51
1961 2nd 55
1962 2nd 73
1963 5th 251/2
1964 6th 16
1965 6th  27
1966 1st 80 
1967 3rd 87
1968 5th 74
1969 1st  98
1970 1st 111
1971 1st 126
1972 2nd 124
1973 1st 156
1974 2nd 1301/2
1975 2nd 115
1976 3rd 95

Year Finish Pts
1977 3rd 99
1978 3rd 114
1979 2nd 1231/7
1980 1st 163
1981 3rd 1081/2
1982 1st 146
1983 2nd 87
1984 4th 731/7
1985 2nd 77
1986 2nd 115
1987 1st 176
1988 1st 147
1989 1st 153
1990 3rd 98
1991 6th 69
1992 1st 123
1993 1st 170
1994 lst 135
1995 1st 1631/2
1996 1st 151
1997 2nd 138
1998 1st 1351/2
1999 2nd 136
2000 4th, tie 83
2001 3rd 1151/2
2002 6th 911/2
2003 3rd 125
2004 1st 143
2005 2nd 1341/2
2006 5th 97.5
2007 4th 92
2008 3rd 108
2009 5th 90
2010 4th, tie 85
2011 3rd, tie 99

1. Oregon ____________________ 129
2. Arizona ____________________ 111
3. UCLA _______________________ 99
    USC ________________________ 99
    Arizona _____________________ 99
6. Stanford_____________________ 89
7. Washington State _____________ 85
8. Washington __________________ 81
9. Cal _________________________ 27
10. Oregon State ________________ 8

2011 
Pac-10 Championships 

Team Standings

Discus - 15 
Hammer - 5
Javelin - 7
Decathlon - 2

100m - 12
200m/220y - 9
400m/440y - 14
800m/880y - 5 
1500/Mile - 5 
110mH - 14

High Jump - 6 
Pole Vault - 14 
Long Jump - 5
Triple Jump - 15
Shot Put - 14

Pacifi c-10 Champions By Event (183  Total)

Pac-10 Meet Records

Event  Record  Holder, School, Year
100m 10.03 Ato Boldon, UCLA, 1996
200m 20.00 Ato Boldon, UCLA, 1996
400m 44.34 Danny Everett, UCLA, 1988
800m 1:45.12 Joaquim Cruz, Oregon, 1984
1500m 3:38.71 Rudy Chapa, Oregon, 1979
3000mSC 8:26.10 Julius Korir, WSU, 1984
5000m 13:20.23 Henry Rono, WSU, 1978
10,000m 27:46.55 Henry Rono, WSU, 1978
110mHH 13.43 Greg Foster, UCLA 1980
400mIH 48.13 Jeshua Anderson, WSU 2011
HJ 7-53/4 Jesse Williams, USC, 2005
PV 18-91/4 Toby Stevenson, Stanford, 2000
LJ 26-10 Dwight Phillips, ASU, 1999
TJ 55-53/4 Joseph Taiwo, WSU, 1982
SP 71-43/4 John Godina, UCLA, 1995
DT 211-9 John Godina, UCLA, 1995
JT 252-1 Greg Johnson, UCLA, 1995
 283-8 (old) Brian Crouser, Oregon, 1985
HT 268-10 Balazs Kiss, USC, 1995
Decathlon 8322 Mike Ramos, Washington, 1986
4x100m Relay 38.59 Mike Marsh, Danny Everett, 
  Steve Lewis, Henry Thomas, 
  UCLA, 1988
4x400m Relay 3:01.26 ASU, 2004Since 1960, the Bruins have been:

First - 17 times
 (1966, 69, 70, 71, 73, 80, 82, 87, 88, 89, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 98, 04)
Second - 13 times 
(1960, 61, 62, 72, 74, 75, 79, 83, 85, 86, 97, 99, 05)
Third - 10 times 
(1967, 76, 77, 78, 81, 85, 90, 01, 03, 08)

PAC-10 CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

400mH - 14
Steeplechase - 0
5000m - 2
10,000m - 1
400m/440y Relay - 10
Mile/1600 Relay - 14
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1937 - Bill Retz, JT (210-8)

1938 - Woody Strode, SP (51-6.50)

1939 - George Blaikie, HJ (6-2, tie)

1940 - Jackie Robinson, LJ (25-0)

1942 - Ray Maggard, PV (13-6, tie)

1948 - Craig Dixon, 120yHH (14.1); Craig Dixon, 220yLH (23.2); Taylor Lewis, DT 
(156-8.25)

1949 - Craig Dixon, 120yHH (14.3); Craig Dixon, 220yLH (23.3); George Stanich, 
HJ (6-3.75, tie); Taylor Lewis, DT (164-2.25)

1951 - Bob Work, 100y (9.8); Bob Work/George Brown, 220y (21.6); Hugh Mitch-
ell, 880y (1:15.6); George Brown, LJ (24-3.50)

1952 - Rod Richard, 220y (21.7); George Brown, LJ (24-9.50)

1953 - Rod Richard, 100y (9.8); Rod Richard, 220y (21.4)

1955 - Mile Relay (3:15.4)

1956 - Bob Seaman, 880y (1:52.2); Rafer Johnson, 220yLH (23.4); Hall Miller, HJ 
(6-5); Dick Knaub, LJ (24-10.25)

1957 - Mile Relay (3:14.4); Don Vick, SP (56-10.50)

1958 - Dick Knaub, LJ (24-9); George Roubanis, PV (14-7); Rafer Johnson, JT (243-
10.50)

1959 - Jim Johnson, LJ (24-9.75, tie); George Roubanis, PV (14-8.75, tie);Duane 
Milleman, DT (160-8)

1960 - Bob Holland, Mile (4:08.8); Jim Johnson, HH (14.3)

1961 - Mil Dahl, Mile (4:14.5); Andy Dunkell, 880y (1:50.8)

1962 - Mil Dahl, Mile (4:08.1); Arnold Tripp, 100y (9.6); Arnold Tripp, 220y (21.0); 
Kermit Alexander, TJ (47-11.25)

1965 - Bob Day, Mile (4:03.0); Roger Johnson, 440yH (50.9); Hermann Spegel, JT 
(233-10.50)

1966 - Tom Jones, 100y (9.5); Tom Jones, 220y (21.0); Bob Frey, 440y (46.4); Roger 
Johnson, 440yIH (51.0); 440y Relay (40.3); Mile Relay (3:09.3); Marc Sav-
age, PV (16-1); Dick Selby, JT (240-4); Doug Elmstead, TJ (49-4.50)

1967 - Ron Copeland, HH (13.5); Gerald Lee, TJ (50-4.25); Dick Railsback, PV (17-
1); Dick Selby, JT (241-9.50)

1968 - Don Domansky, 440y (46.7); Steve Marcus, SP (63-0.25); Mile Relay (3:08.2)

1969 - Dick Railsback, PV (17-6.75); Len Van Hovwegen, 440y (46.4) Denny Rogers, 
TJ (50-10); Mile Relay (3:09.5)

1970 - John Smith, 440y (45.9); Wayne Collett, 440yIH (50.6); Jonathan Vaughn, 
PV (16-6); Mile Relay (3:07.1)

1971 - Wayne Collett, 440y (45.3); 440y Relay (39.9); Mile Relay (3:08.3); James 
Butts, TJ (54-2.50, wind-aided)

1972 - Warren Edmonson, 100y (9.4); Charles Rich, HH (13.7); Mile Relay (3:06.7); 
Dwight Stones, HJ (7-1)

1973 - Benny Brown, 440y (46.2); Francois Tracanelli, PV (17-0); Milan Tiff, TJ (54-
3.50); Mile Relay (3:08.2)

1974 - Maxie Parks, 440y (46.4); Dave Schiller, SP (61-10.50); Roger Freberg, DT 
(187-9); Clarence Taylor, TJ (53-4.75); Mile Relay (3:07.7)

1975 - Clim Jackson, HH (13.6); Rory Kotinek, HJ (7-3); Ron Mooers, PV (17-3.25)

1976 - Jason Meisler, HJ (7-1); Steve Alexander, Decathlon (7,386 pts.)

1977 - James Owens, HH (13.60); Mike Tully, PV (17-7); Willie Banks, TJ (55-3.25); 
Mile Relay (3:07.8)

1978 - Donn Thompson, 400m (45.96); Conrad Suhr, 800m (1:48.8), Greg Foster, 
HH (13.63); Mike Tully, PV (18-8.75); Willie Banks, TJ (54-11); Dwayne 
Joseph, HJ (7-1)

1979 - Greg Foster, 200m (20.35); Greg Foster, HH (13.47); Chip Benson, TJ (53-
7.25); Dave Laut, SP (68-6)

1980 - Greg Foster, HH (13.43); Andre Phillips, IH (50.96); Lee Balkin, HJ (7-2); 
Chip Benson, TJ (52-6.25); Mile Relay (3:08.3)

1981 - Eric Brown, 100m (10.37); Andre Phillips, IH (49.81); Mark Anderson, De-
cathlon (7,809 pts.)

1982 - Eric Brown, 100m (10.25); Eric Brown, 200m (20.41w); Del Davis, HJ (7-3); 
Anthony Curran, PV (18-2.50); Steve Ortiz, 10,000m (28:22.93)

1983 - Marcus Allen, HH (13.74)

1984 - Steve Kerho, HH (13.93); John Brenner, SP (69-2); John Brenner, DT (188-7)

1985 - Steve Kerho, HH (13.98); Steve Kerho, IH (50.78)

1986 - Mike Powell, LJ (26-5); Mike Marsh, 100m (10.29); Kevin Young, 400mIH 
(49.02)

1987 - Jim Banich, SP (63-5.50); Jim Banich, DT (194-3); Danny Everett, 400m 
(45.52); Kevin Young, 400mIH (50.06); Henry Thomas, 200m (20.24); 400m 
Relay (39.46); Mile Relay (3:07.49)

1988 - Mike Marsh, 100m (10.23); Danny Everett, 400m (44.34); Kevin Young, 
400mIH (48.71); 400m Relay (38.59); 4x400m Relay (3:05.60)

1989 - Kevin Williams, 100m (10.65); Steve Lewis, 400m (45.87); 4x400m Relay 
(3:08.12); Brian Blutreich, DT (194-9); David Wilson, HT (224-8)

1990 - Steve Lewis, 400m (46.10); Brian Blutreich, DT (188-10)

1991 - Eric Bergreen, SP (61-7.50); David Bunevacz, JT (234-1)

1992 - Tony Miller, 100m (10.18); Tony Miller, 200m (20.51); McArthur Anderson, 
LJ (24-11); Charles Rogers, TJ (53.9w)

1993 - Derrick Baker, 400m (46.08); Ross Flowers, 110mH (13.84); 400m Relay 
(39.62); 4x400m Relay (3:09.18); Charles Rogers, TJ (51-10); Derrick 
Baker, LJ (25-0.50); John Godina, SP (65-4.25); John Godina, DT (198-0); 
Erik Smith, JT (247-0

1994 - Marcus Reed, 100m (10.47); Marcus Reed, 200m (20.57); 400m Relay 
(39.69); John Godina, SP (64-3.75); John Godina, DT (189-7)

1995 - Ato Boldon, 100m (10.08); Ato Boldon, 200m (20.08): Rich Pitchford, 
HJ (7-2.50); John Godina, SP (71-4.75); John Godina, DT (211-9); Greg 
Johnson, JT (252-1)

1996 - Ato Boldon, 100m (10.03); Ato Boldon, 200m (20.00); Mike Terry, 800m 
(1:48.92); Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 5000m (14:15.20); 400m Relay (39.60); 
Scott Slover, PV (17-4.50); Mark Parlin, SP (64-8)

1997 - Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 5000m (13:47.95); Brian Fell, 400mIH (50.33); 
Josh Johnson, JT (230-1)

1998 - Brian Fell, 400mIH (50.79); 400m Relay (39.52); Scott Slover, PV (18-
2.50); Mel Moutry, TJ (52-2.50)

1999 - Wade Tift, SP (60-4)

2000 - Michael Granville, 400m (46.49)

2001 - Scott Moser, DT (199-4)

2002 - Scott Moser, DT (194-1); Scott Wiegand, SP (64-1.75)

2003 - Dan Ames, SP (63-5.50); Dan Ames, DT (196-4); Juaune Armon, LJ (26-1)

2004 - Dan Ames, SP (65-0); Dan Ames, DT (185-11); Dan Ames, HT (210-8); 
Juaune Armon, LJ (25-10); Ben Aragon, 800m (1:48.45); Brandon Johnson, 
400mH (48.85)

2005 - Brandon Johnson, 400mH (49.34); Yoo Kim, PV (17-9);Jon Rankin, 1500m 
(3:44.61)

2006 - Greg Garza, DT (194-1); Boldizsar Kocsor, HT (219-1)

2007 - Kevin Craddock, 110mH (13.48); Brandon Johnson, 400mH (50.03); Mi-
chael Johnson Jr., TJ (51-4.25); Greg Garza, DT (208-11)

2008 - Kevin Craddock, 110mH (13.58), Bobby Talley, PV (17-1), Greg Garza, 
DT (198-10), Boldizsar Kocsor, HT (224-10)

2009 - Boldizsar Kocsor, HT (219-5); 4x100m relay (39.77)

2010 - 4x100m Relay (39.66)

2011 - Cory Primm, 800m (1:47.57); Greg Woepse, PV (17-1.50)

UCLA’S CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS
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NCAA CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

1935 - James LuValle, 440y, 47.7
1938 - Bill Lacefi eld, LJ, 25-21/8
1940 - Jackie Robinson, LJ, 24-101/4
1947 - Ray Maggard, PV (tie for fi rst), 14-0
1949 - Craig Dixon, 120yHH, 13.9 and 220yLH, 22.7
1951 - George Brown, LJ, 24-53/4
1952 - George Brown, LJ 25-47/8
1956 - Ron Drummond, DT, 173-01/2; Nick Dyer, HJ (tie for fi rst), 6-61/4
1960 - Jim Johnson, HH, 14.0
1962 - Kermit Alexander, TJ, 50-111/4
1965 - Bob Day, Mile, 4:01.8
1966 - Tom Jones, 220 yd dash, 20.9; Ron Copeland, 110mH, 13.6; 440y 

Relay (Tom Jones, Bob Frey, Ron Copeland, Norman Jacson), 39.9; 
Mile Relay (Gene Gall, Don Domansky, Ron Copeland, Bob Frey), 
3:07.5

1968 - Jon Vaughn, PV, 17-1; Steve Marcus, SP, 61-73/4
1969 - Mile Relay (John Smith, Len Van Hofwegen, Andy Young, Wayne 

Collett), 3:03.4
1970 -  Mile Relay (Bob Langston, John Smith, Brad Lyman, Wayne Col-

lett), 3:06.1
1971 -  Mile Relay (Warren Edmonson, Reggie Echols, John Smith, Wayne 

Collett), 3:04.4; John Smith, 440y, 45.3
1972 -  Mile Relay (Reggie Echols, Ron Gaddis, Benny Brown, John Smith), 

3:05.3; John Smith, 400m, 44.5; Warren Edmonson, 100m, 10.1; 
James Butts, TJ, 53-21/4, wind-aided

1973 -  Mile Relay (Ron Gaddis, Gordon Peppars, Maxie Parks, Benny 
Brown), 3:04.3; Finn Bendixen, LJ, 25-101/2;  Milan Tiff, TJ, 54-23/4

1974 - Mile Relay (Lynnsey Guerrero, Benny Brown, Jerome Walters, Jr., 
Maxie Parks), 3:06.6; Jerry Herndon, LJ, 26-61/4

1975 - Benny Brown, 440y, 45.34

1977 - James Owens, 110mH, 13.49
1978 - Greg Foster, 110mH, 13.22MR; Mike Tully, PV, 18-13/4;  Dave Laut, 

SP, 66-11/4; Mike Tulley, PV, 18-51/4, indoor
1979 -  Greg Foster, 200m, 20.22; Dave Laut, SP, 66-111/2
1980 - Greg Foster, 110mH, 13.42; Mark Anderson, Decathlon, 7893
1981 - Andre Phillips, 400mIH, 49.12
1982 - Del Davis, HJ, 7-71/4 (tie)
1984 - John Brenner, SP, 71-111/4; John Brenner, DT, 208-2
1987 - Jim Connolly, Decathlon, 8121; Kevin Young, 400mIH, 48.90;1600m 

Relay (Anthony Washington 47.0, Kevin Young 44.7, Henry Thomas 
44.0, Danny Everett 44.9), 3:00.55

1988 - Danny Everett, 400m, 44.52; Kevin Young, 400mIH, 47.85MR; 1600m 
Relay (Steve Lewis 45.1, Kevin Young 44.3, Danny Everett, 45.4, 
Henry Thomas 45.1), 2:59.91CR

1990 - Steve Lewis, 400m, 45.19
1991 - Eric Bergreen, SP, 62-103/4 indoor
1993 - Erik Smith, JT, 259-10
1994 -  John Godina, DT, 198-5; John Godina, SP, 65-83/4 indoor
1995 - Ato Boldon, 200m, 20.24; John Godina, SP, 72-21/4MR; John Godina, 

DT, 202-4; Greg Johnson, JT, 244-3; John Godina, SP, 66-111/4 
indoor

1996 - Ato Boldon, 100m, 9.92MR; Jonathan Ogden, SP, 63-8 indoor 
1997 - Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 5000m, 13:44.17; Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 

10,000m, 28:51.18; Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 5,000m, 13:52.72 indoor.
1999 - 4x400m Relay (Michael Granville, Terrence Williams, Malachi Davis, 

Brian Fell), 3:02.12; Distance Medley Relay (Jess Strutzel, 1200m, 
Brian Fell, 400m, Michael Granville, 800m, Mark Hauser,  
Mile), 9:33.17AR indoor

2000 - Jess Strutzel, 800m, 1:46.57, indoor

NCAA Champions

NCAA 
Outdoor & Indoor Champions

(By Event, 70 Total: 62 outdoor, 8 indoor)

100m-2 
200m/220y-3
400m/440y-6
800m-1(indoor)
1500m/Mile-1
5,000m-2 (including 1 indoor)
10,000m-1
110m/120yHH-6
LH/IH-1
400mIH-3
400m/440y Relay-1

1600m/Mile Relay-10
Distnace Medley Relay - 1 (indoor)
High Jump-2
Long Jump-6
Triple Jump-3
Pole Vault-4 (including 1 indoor)
Shot Put-9 (including 4 indoor)
Discus-4
Javelin-2
Decathlon-2

NCAA and USA Track & Field 
Double Winners

Eight Bruins have won the NCAA and USA Track & Field championship 
in the same event in the same year a total of nine times. The only man 
to do it twice was long jumper George Brown in 1951-52. The most 
recent was 400m performer Steve Lewis in 1990.

1938 - William Lacefi eld, long jump, 25-2 NCAA, 25-01/4 AAU
1949 - Craig Dixon, high hurdles, 13.9 NCAA, 13.8 AAU, and  
  low hurdles, 22.7 NCAA, 22.6 AAU
1951 - George Brown, long jump, 24-53/4 NCAA, 24-81/2 AAU
1952 - George Brown, long jump, 25-43/4 NCAA, 25-9 AAU
1956 - Ron Drummond, discus throw, 173-0 NCAA, 180-3 AAU
1971 - John Smith, 440 yard dash, 45.3 NCAA, 44.5 AAU
1977 - James Owens, high hurdles, 13.49 NCAA, 13.49 AAU
1979 - Dave Laut, shot put, 66-111/2 NCAA, 69-31/4 AAU
1990 - Steve Lewis, 400m, 45.19 NCAA, 44.75 TAC
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UCLA Outdoor All-Americans by Event (276)
Prior to World War II, only NCAA champions were recognized as All-

Americans. From 1945-1964, the fi rst three fi nishers were recognized as 
All-Americans; 1965-74, the fi rst four fi nishers; 1975, all NCAA fi nalists; 

1976-82, fi rst six fi nishers and 1983 to the present,  eight places,  
including American athletes.In 2011, the top eight fi nishers were named 
fi rst-team All-Americans, 9-16 second-team honorees and 17-24 honorable 
mention.Only those earning fi rst-team honors are added to the All-American 

list below.

100m - 7
200m/220y - 13
400m/440y - 17
800m/880y - 5
1500m/Mile - 5

3000m Steeplechase - 7
3000M/5000m - 7

6000m/10,000m - 4
High Hurdles - 18

Intermediate Hurdles - 13
4x100m/4x100y - 10
4x400m/4x440y - 17

High Jump - 7
Long Jump - 14
Triple Jump - 19
Pole Vault - 28
Shot Put - 34
Discus - 26
Hammer - 8
Javelin - 12

Decathlon - 5

NCAA Outdoor Meet Records
Event  Record Holder, School, Year
100m  9.89 Ngonidzashe Makush, Florida State, 2011
200m  19.87 John Capel, Florida, 1999
  Lorenzo Daniel, Miss. St., 1988
400m  44.00 Quincy Watts, USC, 1992
800m  1:44.70 Mark Everett, Florida, 1990
1500m  3:35.30 Sydney Maree, Villanova, 1981
3000mSC  8:12.39 Henry Rono, WSU, 1978
5000m  13:20.63 Sydney Maree, Villanova, 1979
10,000m  28:01.30 Suleiman Nyambui, UTEP, 1979
110mHH  13.21 Aries Merritt, Tennessee, 2006
400mIH  47.56 Kerron Clement, LSU, 2005
4x100m Relay  38.04 TCU, 1998
  (Howard, Holloway, Williams, Spencer)
4x400m Relay 2:59.59 LSU, 2005
  (Brazell, Carter, Dardar, Willie) 
High Jump  7-9.75  Hollis Conway, SW Louisiana, 1989
Pole Vault  19-1 Lawrence Johnson, Tennessee, 1996
Long Jump  28-0 Erick Walder, Arkansas, 1993
Triple Jump  57-73/4 Keith Conner, SMU, 1982
Shot Put  72-21/4 John Godina, UCLA, 1995
Discus  220-0 Kamy Keshmiri, Nevada, 1992
Hammer  265-3 Balazs Kiss, USC, 1996
Javelin  268-7 (new) Esko Mikkola, Arizona, 1998
  295-2 (old) Einar Vilhmalsson, Texas, 1983
Decathlon  8276 Brian Brophy, Tennessee, 1992

1.  Texas A&M ___________________55
2.  Florida State _________________54
3. Florida ______________________53
4. LSU _________________________46
5. Virginia Tech _________________36
6. Stanford _____________________29
7. Arizona _____________________28
8. BYU _____________________ 27.50
9. Texas Tech ___________________26
10. Oregon _____________________25
 Arkansas ____________________26
12. Illinois _______________________18
 Liberty ______________________18
 Texas _______________________18
 USC ________________________18
16. Iona ________________________16
 Kansas State _________________16
18. Kansas ______________________14
19. Mississippi ___________________13
20. Indiana ______________________11
 Penn State ___________________11
 Mississippi State _______________11
 Oklahoma ___________________11
 Washington __________________11
25. Alabama ____________________10
 Washington State ______________10
 Illinois State __________________10
 Cal _________________________10
 Arizona State _________________10
 Louisville _____________________10
 Virginia _____________________10

2011 
NCAA Championships Team Standings 

(top-25)

NCAA OUTDOOR CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
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LUVALLELUVALLE STRODESTRODE ROBINSONROBINSON DIXONDIXON BROWNBROWN SEAMANSEAMAN

ALEXANDERALEXANDER DAYDAY JONESJONES VAUGHNVAUGHN COLLETTCOLLETT

1934 - UCLA 11th (111 points)
Jimmy Miller-2nd, 880y
Scott Massey-3rdT, PV
Bill Reitz-6th, JT

1935 - UCLA 14th (10 1/5 points)
Jimmy  Luvalle-1st, 440y
Scott Massey-6thT, PV

1936 - UCLA had no scoring athletes

1937 - UCLA, 12thT (10 points)
Bill Reitz-2nd, JT
Tom Berkeley-5th, LH

1938 - UCLA, 12th (15 points)
Bill Lacefi eld-1st, BJ
Woodrow Strode-4th, SP
Clarke Shaughnessy-6th, JT

1939 - UCLA, 20th (6 points)
Pat Turner-3rd, BJ

1940 - UCLA, 13th (17 points)
Jackie Robinson-1st, BJ
Pat Turner-4th, BJ
Bill Lacefi eld-5th, BJ
Hal Sinclair-6th, 220Y

1941 - UCLA, 21st (6 points)
Paul Shoaff-4thT, HJ
Hal Sinclair-5th, 220y; 6th, 100m
Roger Hoeger-6th, SP

1942 - UCLA, 20thT (6 points)
Ray Maggard-2ndT, PV

1943 - UCLA athletes did not score

1944 - UCLA athletes did not score

1945 - UCLA athletes did not score

1946 - UCLA, 28th (5 points)
Craig Dixon-5th, LH
Ralph Gold-5th, 880y
John Pattee-6th, 2-mile

1947 - UCLA, 12th (14 1/6 points)
Ray Maggard-1stT, PV
Craig Dixon-3rd, 110mH; 6th, LH
Jerry Shipkey-5th, SP

1948 - UCLA, 30thT (6 points)
Craig Dixon-3rd, 110mH

1949 - UCLA, 2nd (31 points)
Craig Dixon-1st, 110mH/1st, LH
Bob Work-3rd, 100m
George Stanich-4thT, HJ

1950 - UCLA, 22ndT (8 points)
Cy Young-2nd, JT

1951 - UCLA, 6th (18 1/5 points)
George Brown-1st, BJ/5th, 220y
Len Eilers-6thT, PV

1952 - UCLA, 3rd (24 points)
George Brown-1st BJ/6th, 200m
Chuck Phillips-2nd, Steeple
Rod Richard-5th, 200m
Larry Carter-5th, 10,000m
Jack Sage-6th, 400mH
Len Eilers-6thT, PV

1953 - UCLA, 10th (12 3/5 points)
Rod Richard, 2nd, 220/4th, 100m
Len Eilers, 4thT, PV

1954 - UCLA athletes did not score

1955 - UCLA, 2nd (34 points)
Ron Drummond-2nd, DT
Don Vick-3rd, SP/5th, DT
Bob Seaman-3rd, Mile
Russ Ellis-3rd, 440y
Bob Hunt-4th, 2-mile
Chuck Holloway-6th, LH
Lindy Kell-6thT, PV
Mel Hill-6thT, PV

1956 - UCLA, 1st  (44 7/10 points)
Ron Drummond-1st, DT
Nick Dyer, 1stT, HJ
Rafer Johnson-2nd, BJ/2nd,HH
Don Vick-2nd, DT/4th, SP
Bob Seaman-4th, 1500m
Russ Ellis-4th, 400m
Hal Miller-4thT, HJ
Dick Knaub-6th, BJ

1957 - UCLA ineligible to compete

1958 - UCLA ineligible to compete

1959 - UCLA ineligible to compete

1960 - UCLA, 3rd (31 points)
Jim Johnson-1st, 110mH
Bob Holland-2nd, 1500m
Mil Dahl-erd, 1500m
Ron Ulrich-4th, JT
Clark Branson-5th, SP
Jack Putnam-6th, DT

1961 - UCLA, 11thT (13 points)
Clark Branson-3rd, SP
Mil Dahl-4th, Mile
Winston Doby-5th, TJ
Jack Putnam-6th, DT

1962 - UCLA, 14th T (11 points)
Kermit Alexander-1st, TJ
Mil Dahl-6th, Mile

1963 - UCLA, 33rdT (2 points)
C.K. Yang-5th, 110mH

1964 - UCLA - 45thT (2 points)
Bob Day-6th, 1500m
Dick Weeks-6th, 10,000m

1965 - UCLA, 8thT (20 points)
Bob Day-1st, Mile
Earl Clibborn-3rd, Steeple
Len Dodson-4th, 220y

NCAA OUTDOOR ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1966 - UCLA 1st (81 points)

Tom Jones-1st, 220y

Ron Copeland-1st, 110mH

440y Relay (Jones, Frey, Copeland, Jackson), 1st

Mile Relay (Gall, Domansky, Copeland, Frey), 1st

Roger Johnson-2nd, 440yIH

Marc Savage-2nd, PV

Geoff Pyne-2nd, 6-Mile;4th, 3-Mile

Dick Selby-3rd, JT

Norman Jackson-4th, 220y/6th, 100m

Doug Olmstead-5th, TJ

1967 - UCLA, 3rd (27 points)

Dick Railsback-3rd, PV

Rick Sloan-4th, PV/6th, HJ

Ron Copeland-4th, 110mH

Don Domansky-5th, 440

Gerald Lee-5th, TJ

Mile Relay (Hoyt, Domansky, Fendia, Copeland), 5th

Kirk Wassell-6th, DT

Doug Ford-6th, TJ

1968 - UCLA, 5th (30 points)

Jon Vaughn-1st, PV

Steve Marcus-1st, SP

Johnny Johnson-2nd, LJ

Doug Ford-5th, TJ

1969 - UCLA, 5th (30 points)

Mile Relay (Smith, Van Hofwegen, Young, Collett), 1st

Jon Vaughn-2nd, PV

Mark Ostoich-3rd, SP

Steve Marcus-4th, SP

Wayne Collett-4th, 220y

Denny Rogers-4th, TJ

John Johnson-5th, LJ

Reggie Robinson-6th, 100m

1970 - UCLA, 7th (27 points)

Mile Relay (Langston, Smith, Lyman, Collett), 1st

Wayne Collett-2nd, 440IH

John Smith-4th, 440y

Jeff Sakala-4thT, PV

Mark Ostoich-5th, SP

1971 - UCLA, 1st (52 points)

Mile Relay (Edmonson, Echols, Smith, Collett), 1st

Smith-1st, 440y

Francois Tracanelli-2nd, PV

Finn Bendixen-3rd, LJ

Denny Rogers-3rd, TJ

James Butts-4th, TJ

Wayne Collett-4th, 440y

Warren Edmonson-5th, 100m

Mark Ostoich-5th, DT

1972 - UCLA, 1st (82 points)

Mile Relay-Echols, Gaddis, Brown, Smith), 1st

Warren Edmonson-1st, 100m

John Smith-1st, 400m

James Butts-1st, TJ

Harry Freeman-3rd, TJ

Dwight Stones-3rd, HJ

Charles Rich-3rd, HH

Jean Pierre Corval-3rd, 400mH

Benny Brown-3rd, 400m

Milan Tiff-4th, TJ

Finn Bendixen-4th, LJ

Dale Gordon-5th, DT

Rory Kotinek-5th, Decathlon

1973 - UCLA, 1st (56 points)

Mile Relay (Gaddis, Peppars, Parks, Brown), 1st

Finn Bendixen-1st, LJ

Milan Tiff-1st, TJ

Benny Brown-2nd, 440y

James McAlister-3rd, LJ

Charles Rich-4th, HH

Rory Kotinek-4th, HJ

Maxie Parks-5th, 440y

Dale Gordon-5th- DT

1974 - UCLA, 2nd (56 points)

Jerry Herndon-1st, LJ

Mile Relay (Guerrero, Brown, Walters, Parks), 1st

Roger Freeberg-2nd, DT

Rory Kotinek-3rd, HJ

Francois Tracanelli-3rd, PV

Maxie Parks-3rd, 440y

Gordon Innes-4th, Steeple

Ron Mooers-4th, PV

Clarence Taylor-5th, TJ

1975 - UCLA, 2nd (42 points)

Benny Brown-1st, 440y

James Owens-2nd, 110mH

Rory Kotinek-2nd, HJ

Ron Mooers-3rdT, PV

Clarence Taylor-3rd, TJ

Clim Jackson-5th, 110mH

Willie Banks-5th, LJ

440y Relay (Owens, Wilmoth, Wilson, Brown), 6th

1976 - UCLA, 12thT (16 points)

James Owens-2nd, 110mH

Mike Tully-3rdT, PV

Willie Banks-4th, TJ

1977 - UCLA, 5th (35 points)

James Owens-1st, 110mH

Willie Banks-2nd, TJ

Mike Tully-2nd, PV

Gregory Foster-3rd, HH

4x400 Relay (Niederhaus, Leeds, Thompson, Myles), 5th

4x100 Relay (Owens, Byles, Schaeffer, Foster), 6th)

1978 - UCLA, 1st (50 points)

Greg Foster-1st, 110mH

Mike Tully-1st, PV

Dave Laut-1st, SP

Wilie Banks-2nd, TJ

James Owens-3rd, 110mH

Charlie Brown-4th, PV

Dwayne Joseph-5th, HJ

1979 - UCLA, 3rd (36 points)

Greg Foster-1st, 200m

Dave Laut-1st, SP

Jon Warner-3rd, PV

Anthony Curran-4th, PV

Ted DeMill-4th, JT

Marcus Gordien-5th, SP

1980 - UCLA, 2nd (46 points)

Greg Foster-1st, 110mH/3rd, 200m

Mark Anderson-1st, Decathlon

Anthony Curran-3rd, PV

Dokie Williams-3rd, TJ

4x100 Relay (Williams, Brown, Banks, Foster), 4th

Eric Brown-5th, 100m

Chip Benson-5th, TJ

NCAA OUTDOOR ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1981 - UCLA, 5th (30 points)

Andre Phillips-1st, 400mH

Mark Anderson-2nd, Decathlon

Anthony Curran-2nd, PV

Eric Brown-4th, 100m

1982 - UCLA, 5th (75 points)

Del Davis-2nd, HJ

Dave Daniels-3rd, Steeple

Eric Brown-4th, 200m

Anthony Curran-4th, PV

Chip Benson-5th, TJ

Steve Ortiz-6th, 10,000m

1983 - UCLA, 14thT (331/
2 

 points)

John Brenner-2nd, SP/4th, DT

Jim Connolly-6th, Decathlon

Steve McCormack-7th, 5000m

1984 - UCLA, 7th (501/
2
 points)

John Brenner-1st, SP/1st, DT

Jim Connolly-5th, JT

Lee Balkin-5thT, HJ

1985 - UCLA, 58th (3 points)

John Frazier-6th, SP

1986 - UCLA, 8th (29 points)

4x400m Relay (Washington, Young, Stanich, Everett), 2nd

Kevin Young-2nd, 400mH

Jim Connolly-4th, Decathlon

Danny Everett-5th, 400m

Jim Banich-6th, SP

John Frazier-8th, SP

1987 - UCLA, 1st (81 points)

Jim Connolly-1st, Decathlon

Kevin Young-1st, 400mH

4x400m Relay (Washington, Young, Thomas, Everett), 1st

Mark Junkermann-2nd, Steeple

Danny Everett-2nd, 400m

Jim Banich-2nd, SP

4x100m Relay (Marsh, Young, Everett, Thomas), 3rd

Henry Thomas-3rd, 200m

Mike Marsh-3rd, 100m

Jim Banich-4th, DT

Steve Kerho-7th, 110mH

David Wilson-7th, HT

1988 - UCLA, 1st (82 points)

Danny Everett-1st, 400m

Kevin Young-1st, 400mH

4x400m Relay (Lewis, Young, Everett, Thomas), 1st

Steve Lewis-2nd, 400m

Pete Thompson-2nd, DT

David Wilson-2nd, HT

4x100m Relay (Marsh, Everett, Lewis, Thomas), 2nd

Henry Thomas-3rd, 200m

Brian Blutreich-3rd, DT

Mike Marsh-4th, 100m

David Wilson-7th, SP

John Knight-8th, HJ

1989 - UCLA, 6th (28 points)

David Wilson-2nd, SP

Brian Blutreich-3rd, SP/4th, DT

Pete Thompson-3rd, DT

Mike Marsh-7th, 200m

John Knight-8th, HT

1990 - UCLA, 10th (22 points)

Steve Lewis-1st, 400m

Brian Blutreich-3rd, DT

John Knight-5th, HT

Eric Bergreen-8th, SP

Mike Stevenson-8th, 400m

1991 - UCLA, 17thT (15 points)

Eric Bergreen-4th, SP

Marty Beck-4th, 400mH

McArthur Anderson-5th, TJ

Eric Bergreen-8th, HT

1992 - UCLA, 8thT (23 points)

Marty Beck-2nd, 400m

David Bunevacz-2nd, JT

4x400m Relay (Stevenson, Williams, Baker, Beck), 6th

John Godina-7th, SP

Charles Rogers-7th, TJ

1993 - UCLA, 9th (25 points)

Erik Smith-1st, JT

John Godina-2nd, SP/6th, DT

Joe Bailey-7th, SP

Charles Rogers-8th, TJ

Mark parlin-8th, SP

1994 - UCLA, 12th (18 points)

John Godina-1st, DT/3rd, SP

Greg Johnson-8th, JT

4x100m Relay (Williams, Flowers, Reed, Bradley), 8th

1995 - UCLA, 2nd (55 points)

Ato Boldon-1st, 200m

John Godina-1st, SP/1st, DT

Greg Johnson-1st, JT

Mark Parlin-3rd, SP

Jonathan Ogden-4th, SP

Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi-5th, 5000m

1996 - UCLA, 3rd (57 points)

Ato Boldon-1st, 100m

Gentry Bradley-2nd, 200m

4x100m Relay (Davis, Boldon, Allen, Bradley), 2nd

Mark Parlin-3rd, SP

Scott Slover-5th, PV

David Dumble-8th, DT

1997 - UCLA, 4th (31 points)

Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 1st, 5000m/1st, 10,000m

David Dumble-3rd, DT

Josh Johnson-4th, JT

1998 - UCLA, 6th (38 points)

Jess Strutzel-5th, 800m

Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi-4th, 5000m/4th, 10,000m)

4x100m Relay (Fell, Thomas, Allen, McElroy), 4th

Scott Slover, 3rd, PV

Mel Moultry-6th, TJ

Wade Tift-6th, SP

Luke Sullivan-7th, DT

Josh Johnson-4th, JT

1999 - UCLA, 16thT (15 points)

4x400m Relay (Granville, Williams, Davis, Fell), 1st

Luke Sullivan-5th, DT

Wade Tift-8th, DT

2000 - UCLA, 47thT (4 points)

Jess Strutzel-5th, 800m

2001 - UCLA, 33rdT (6 points)

Scott Moser-3rd, DT

2002 - UCLA, 30thT (8 points)

Dan Ames-7th, SP/8th, DT

Scott Moser-4th, DT

2003 - UCLA, 19th (14.50 points)

Yoo Kim-5thT, PV

Pat Luke-7th, PV

Juaune Armon-5th, LJ

Dan Ames-6th, SP

Scott Wiegand-7th, SP

2004 - UCLA, 17thT (17 points)

4x400m Relay (Johnson, Williams, Versher, Everhart), 7th

Yoo Kim-2nd, PV

Juaune Armon-4th, LJ

Dan Ames-6th, SP

2005 - UCLA, 33rdT (8 points)

Erik Emilsson-8th, Steeple

Brandon Johnson-4th, 400mH

Jonathan Williams-7th, 400mH

2006 - UCLA, 22nd (11 points)

Kevin Craddock-8th, 110mH

Craig Everhart-7th, 400m

Greg Garza-7th, DT

Mike Landers-3rd, PV

2007 - UCLA, 9th (21 points)

Brandon Johnson-2nd, 400mH

Mike Landers-2nd, PV

Greg Garza-4th, DT

2008 - UCLA, 34th (7.50 points)

Johnny Quinn-8thT, PV

Greg Garza-7th, DT

Boldizsar Kocsor-4th, HT

2009 - UCLA athletes did not score

2010 - UCLA, 52nd, tie (4 points)

Cory Primm - 5th, 800m

2011 - UCLA, 37th (7)

Cory Primm - 6th, 800m

Alec Faldermeyer - 5th, HT

NCAA OUTDOOR ALL-TIME RESULTS
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Year Athlete Event  Place

2011 Alec Faldermeyer Weight Throw 6th
2010 Scott Crawford Distance Medley Relay 6th
 Marlon Patterson Distance Medley Relay 6th
 Quentin Powell Distance Medley Relay 6th
 Cory Primm Distance Medley Relay 6th
2009 Boldizsar Kocsor Weight Throw 6th
2008 Laef Barnes Distance Medley Relay 7th
 Marlon Patterson Distance Medley Relay 7th
 Cory Primm Distance Medley Relay 7th
 Elijah Wells Distance Medley Relay 7th
 Dustin DeLeo Pole Vault 7thT
 John Caulfi eld Shot Put 4th
 Darius Savage Shot Put 6th
 Boldizsar Kocsor Weight Throw 7th
2006 Craig Everhart 4x400m Relay 7th
 Brandon Johnson 4x400m Relay 7th
 James Rhoades 4x400m Relay 7th
 Elijah Wells 4x400m Relay 7th
2005 Ben Aragon Distance Medley Relay 2nd
 Craig Everhart Distance Medley Relay 2nd
  400m 8th
 Martell Munguia Distance Medley Relay 2nd
 Jon Rankin Distance Medley Relay 2nd
2004 Dan Ames Shot Put 3rd
  Weight Throw 3rd
 Juaune Armon Long Jump 4th
2003 Dan Ames Shot Put 4th
  Weight Throw 6th
2002 Dan Ames Shot Put *
 Scott Moser Weight Throw *
2001 Dan Ames Shot Put *
 Scott Moser Shot Put 8th
2000 Brian McLaughlin Pole Vault 4th
 Jess Strutzel 800m 1st
1999 Brian Fell Distance Medley Relay 1st
 Michael Granville Distance Medley Relay 1st
 Mark Hauser Distance Medley Relay 1st
 Jess Strutzel Distance Medley Relay 1st
  800m 3rd
1998 Damian Allen 200m 7th
 Mark Hauser Distance Medley Relay 7th
  3000m *
 Mebrahtom Kefl izighi Distance Medley Relay 7th
  5000m 3rd
 Jim McElroy Distance Medley Relay 7th
  55m *
 Scott Slover Pole Vault 7th
 Jess Strutzel Distance Medley Relay 7th
1997 Michael Granville 800m *
 Travis Haynes Shot Put 4th
 Mebrahtom Kefl izighi 5000m 1st
 Scott Slover Pole Vault 6th
1996 Travis Haynes Shot Put *
 Jonathan Ogden Shot Put 1st
 Mark Parlin Shot Put  2nd
 Scott Slover Pole Vault 7th
1995 John Godina Shot Put 1st
 Jonathan Ogden Shot Put 5th
 Mark Parlin Shot Put 2nd
1994 Joe Bailey Shot Put 6th
 Ross Flowers 55mH 8th
 John Godina Shot Put 1st
 Jonathan Ogden Shot Put 5th
 Mark Parlin Shot Put 8th
 Marcus Reed 55m 3rd
 John Sommers Pole Vault *
1993 Joe Bailey Shot Put 6th
 Greg Hodel Weight Throw *
1992 John Godina Shot Put 7th
 Tony Miller 55m *
 Charles Rogers Triple Jump *
1991 McArthur Anderson Triple Jump *
 Eric Bergreen Shot Put 1st
1990 Brian Blutreich Shot Put 4th
1989 Brian Blutreich Shot Put 3rd
 John Knight Weight Throw *
 Dave Wilson Weight Throw 5th
  Shot Put 6th
1988 Mark Junkerman 3000m 3rd
1986 Jim Banich Shot Put *
 John Frazier Shot Put 7th
 Dwayne Washington Triple Jump *
1978 Charlie Brown Pole Vault 3rd
 Mike Tully Pole Vault 1st

* Top-8 American  

NCAA INDOOR CHAMPIONS
All-Americans

DISTANCE MEDLEY RELAY

MIKE TULLY ERIC BERGREEN

JONATHAN OGDEN MEB KEFLEZIGHI

JESS STRUTZEL JOHN GODINA

NCAA INDOOR ALL-AMERICANS/CHAMPIONS
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USA Track & Field Senior Champions
1937 - Bill Reitz, javelin throw, 224-9
1938 - Bill Lacefi eld, long jump, 25-01/4
1939 - Bill Lacefi eld, long jump, 25-51/4
1940 - Carl McBain, 400m hurdles, 51.6
1944 - Don Barksdale, triple jump, 47-23/4
1949 - Craig Dixon, 110m high hurdles, 13.8, and 200m low hurdles, 22.6
1951 - George Brown, long jump, 24-81/2
1952 - George Brown, long jump, 25-9
1953 - George Brown, long jump, 25-103/4
1955 - Rod Richard, 220-yard dash, 21.0
1956 - Ron Drummond, discus throw, 180-3; Cy Young, javelin throw, 247-11;  

Rafer Johnson, decathlon, 7755 points (old tables)
1958 - Rafer Johnson, decathlon, 7754 points (old tables)
1959 - C.K. Yang, decathlon, 7549 points (old tables)
1960 - Rafer Johnson, decathlon, 8683 points (old tables)
1962 - C.K. Yang, decathlon, 8249 points (old tables)
1964 - C.K. Yang, decathlon, 7853 points (new tables)
1968 - Bob Day, 5000 meters, 13:50.4; Dick Railsback, pole vault, 17-01/4
1970 - John Smith, 440-yard dash, 45.7
1971 - John Smith, 440-yard dash, 44.5
1973 - Dwight Stones, high jump, 7-5
1974 - Dwight Stones, high jump, 7-31/4
1976 - Maxie Parks, 400 meter dash, 44.82; Dwight Stones, high jump, 7-41/4
1977 - James Owens, high hurdles, 13.49; Dwight Stones, high jump, 7-6;   

Milan Tiff, triple jump, 57-01/4 wind-aided
1978 - Maxie Parks, 400 meter dash, 45.15; Dwight Stones, high jump, 7-61/2; 

James Butts, triple jump, 55-51/2
1979 - Mike Tully, pole vault, 18-01/2; Dave Laut, shot put, 69-31/4.
1980 - Willie Banks, triple jump, 56-111/2w
1981 - Willie Banks, triple jump, 57-71/2; Greg Foster, high hurdles, 13.39;   

Dave Laut, shot put, 70-101/2.
1983 - Mark Anderson, decathlon, 8152 points; Greg Foster, high hurdles,   

13.15; Dwight Stones, high jump, 7-6; Willie Banks, triple jump, 56-7H; 
Dave Laut, shot put, 71-23/4

1985 - Dave Laut, shot put, 68-113/4; Andre Phillips, 400m hurdles, 47.67;  
Willie Banks, TJ, 58-111/2

1986 - Greg Foster, high hurdles, 13:26; Mike Tully, pole vault, 19-01/4;   
John Brenner, shot put, 69-21/2

1987 - Greg Foster, high hurdles 13.29w; John Brenner, shot put 69-91/4
1990 - Steve Lewis, 400m, 44.75
1991 - Greg Foster, high hurdles, 13.29
1992 - Danny Everett, 400m, 43.81; Kevin Young, 400m hurdles, 47.89;   

Mike Powell, long jump, 28-31/2
1993 - Michael Marsh, 200m, 19.97w; Kevin Young, 400m hurdles, 47.69;   

Mike Powell, long jump 28-0w
1994 - Mike Powell, long jump 28-53/4w
1995 - Michael Marsh, 100m, 10.23; Mike Powell, long jump, 28-0Iw
1996 - Mike Powell, long jump, 27-61/2
1997 - John Godina, discus, 221-1
1998 - Gentry Bradley, 200m, 20.47; John Godina, shot put, 71-23/4; John Go-

dina, discus, 220-1
1999 - John Godina, shot put, 72-3
2000 - Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 10,000m, 28:03.32
2001 - John Godina, shot put, 70-101/2
2002 - Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 10,000m, 27:41.68
2004 - Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 10,000m, 27:36.49

USA Track and Field Champions by Event (73 Total)
100m/100y-1
200m/220y-3 
400m/440y-6 
5000m-1
10,000m-3
110m Hurdles-7

Long Hurdles-1
400m Hurdles-4
High Jump-6
Pole Vault-3
Long Jump-10
Triple Jump-7

Shot Put-9
Discus-3
Javelin-2
Decathlon-7

      USA Track and Field Junior National Champions
1973 - Gordon Innes, steeplechase, 9:01.6
1974 - Jerry Herndon, long jump, 25-41/2

1976 - Conrad Suhr, 800m, 1:48.8
1978 - Larry Goldston, 400m 46.03
1979 - Eric Brown, 100m, 10.29;  Lee Balkin, high jump, 7-3
1983 - Steve Kerho, 110mh hurdles, 13.9
1984 - Mark Junkermann, 1500 meters, 3:49.00
1985 - David Wilson, hammer, 190-1
1986 - John Knight, hammer, 187-8
1990 - Joe Bailey, shot put, 58-103/4; John Godina, discus  
 Erik Smith, javelin, 209-0
1991 - John Godina, shot put, 56-103/4; John Godina, discus, 176-4
1993 - Jonathan Ogden, shot put, 57-7
1994 - Scott Slover, pole vault 16-43/4

1995 - Matt Pentacost, Shot Put, 54-6; Luke Sullivan, discus, 179-10
2000 - Danny Ames, discus, 189-8
2001 - Jon Rankin, 1500m, 3:51.8
2004 - Brandon Johnson, 400m hurdles, 49.59
2005 - Boldizsar Kocsor, hammer, 214-6 
2007 - Darius Savage, discus, 200-7
2011 - Alec Faldermeyer, hammer (241-2); Derek Eager, Javelin 

(227-1)

UCLA at World Junior Championships
1986 (Athens) - Mike Marsh, 4x100m Relay, DQ

1988 (Sudbury) - MacArthur Anderson, triple jump DNQ, 49-111/4;  
 Dave Bultman, shot put, 4th, 57-5; Kami Keshmiri, discus, 2nd,   
        179-5

1990 (Plovdiv) - Joe Bailey, shot put, 5th, 56-51/4; John Godina,   
 discus, DNQ, 134-1; Erik Smith, javelin, DNQ, 208-6

1992 (Seoul) -Ato Boldon, 100m, 1st, 10.36 and 200m, 1st, 20.63

1994 (Lisbon) - Scott McPherren, discus, 12th, 150-9; Scott  Slover,   
pole vault, 9th, 16-83

4

1996 (Sydney) - Bryan Harrison, 200m, 3rd, 21.10

1998 (Annecy) - Scott Moser, discus, 10th, 172-10; 
 DaShaun McCullough, 100m, DNQ & 4x100mR,2nd,39.71

2000 (Santiago) - Danny Ames, shot put, DNQ & discus, 9th, 169-4 

2002 (Kingston) - Jeremy Silverman, shot put,12th, 60-33/4 

2004 (Grosseto) - Brandon Johnson, 400m hurdles, 2nd, 48.62;   
 4x400m relay, 1st (45.2 split, 3:01.09) 

2008 (Bydgoszcz) - Dylan Knight, steeplechase, 9th, 8:52.90

USATF SENIOR/JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS
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1920 - Dale Stoddard
1921 - Rex Miller
1922 - Waldo Enns
1923 - Burnett (Cap) Haralson
1924 - Arthur Jones
1925 - Elvin (Ducky) Drake
1926 - Bob Richardson
1927 - John Terry
1928 - George Keefer
1929 - Alex Gill
1930 - John Hill
1931 - Art Watson
1932 - Bill Lockett
1933 - George Jefferson
1934 - Jimmy Miller, Bob McLean
1935 - Jimmy LuValle
1936 - Scott Massey, Bill Murphy
1937 - Bob Young
1938 - Paul Van Alstine
1939 - Wilfred Catlin
1940 - Carl McBain
1941 - Roger Hoeger
1942 - Jack Schilling
1943 - Kenny Boyd
1944 - Mode Perry
1945 - Bert West, Jack Boyd
1946 - Stan Cerro
1947 - Ralph Gold
1948 - Frank Fletcher
1949 - Craig Dixon
1950 - Jack Miller
1951 - Hugh Mitchell
1952 - Don Hangen
1953 - Len Eilers, Jack Sage
1954 - Larry Carter
1955 - Bob Hunt
1956 - Jim Ball, Ron Drummond
1957 - Bob Seaman, Don Vick

1958 - Rafer Johnson
1959 - Duane Millerman, John Seaman
1960 - Bob Holland, Ron Ulrich
1961 - Chris Knott, Jim Johnson
1962 - Mil Dahl, Jack Putnam
1963 - Arnold Tripp, C.K. Yang
1964 - John Parks
1965 - Len Dodson, Hermann Spegel
1966 - Dennis Breckow, Bob Day
1967 - Ron Copeland, Roger Johnson, Tom Jones
1968 - Don Domansky, Rick Sloan
1969 - Steve Marcus, Len Van Hofwegen
1970 - Hartzell Alpizar, John Johnson
1971 - Wayne Collett, Mark Ostoich, 
 Reggie Robinson
1972 - Steve Lang, John Smith, Paul Williams
1973 - Harry Freeman, Charles Rich, Milan Tiff
1974 - Roger Freberg, Maxie Parks, Dave Schiller
1975 - Lynnsey Guerrero, Rory Kotinek, 
 Gordon Peppars
1976 - Rich Gunther, Dotson Wilson
1977 - Jerry Herndon, Bennie Myles
1978 - Willie Banks, James Owens, Mike Tully
1979 - Dwayne Joseph, Dave Laut, Lawrence 
 Williams
1980 - Greg Foster, Donn Thompson, Brian Theriot
1981 - Kris Lettow, Andre Phillips
1982 - Eric Brown, Dokie Williams, Chip Bensen,  

 Steve Ortiz
1983 - Marcus Allen, Del Davis
1984 - Ron Roberts, John Brenner
1985 - Mike Parkinson, Dwyan Biggers
1986 - Jon Butler,  John Frazier, Mike Powell
1987 - Jim Banich, Steve Kerho,  Mark Junkermann
1988 - Kevin Young
1989 - Mike Marsh, Dave Wilson
1990 - Brian Blutreich, Pete Thompson, 
 Victor Santamaria

1991 - Eric Bergreen
1992 - McArthur Anderson, David Bunevacz,  Sven 

Haug
1993 - Derrick Baker, Tony Miller, Erik Smith
1994 - Ross Flowers, Joe Bailey
1995 - John Godina, Brian Gastelum, 
 Tim Shields
1996 - Gentry Bradley, Mark Parlin
1997 - David Dumble
1998 - Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, Jim McElroy, 
 Scott Slover, Josh Johnson
1999 - Luke Sullivan, Brian Fell
2000 - Jess Strutzel, Scott Moser
2001 - John Hall, Steve Michels, Mason Moore,  

 Scott Moser
2002 - Bryan Green, Michael Lipscomb,   

 Scott Moser  
2003 - Juaune Armon, Kyle Erickson,
 Scott Wiegand 
2004 - Dan Ames, Juaune Armon
2005 - Ben Aragon, Anthony Golston, Yoo Kim,  

Jon Rankin, Jeremy Silverman, 
 Jonathan Williams
2006 - Erik Emilsson, Craig Everhart, 
 Demetre Howard, Jeremy Silverman
2007 - Brandon Johnson, Michael Johnson, Mike 

Landers, Austin Ramos, Jason Rider
2008 - Kevin Craddock, Greg Garza, Michael 

Johnson, Jr., Austin Ramos
2009 - Laef Barnes, Kevin Craddock, Dustin 
 DeLeo, Boldizsar Kocsor, Kyle Shackleton
2010 - Jonathan Clark, Bo Taylor, Greg Woepse
2011 - Jonathan Clark, Alex Crabill, Scott 
 Crawford, Dylan Knight, Jake Matthews, 

Cory Primm, Bo Taylor, Greg Woepse
2012 - Maxwell Dyce, Taylor Hobson, Dylan Knight, 

Thomas Nagengast, Mark Weber, Mike 
Woepse

In all, 173 individuals have been awarded the title of  captain since 1920:

2012 TEAM CAPTAINS 

ALL-TIME TEAM CAPTAINS

Maxwell Dyce Dylan Knight Thomas NagengastTaylor Hobson

Mark Weber Mike Woepse
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Here is a list of  the 10 best performers in Bruin track history. Because of  the statistical acceptance of  automatic timing almost to the exclusion of  
hand-times, all marks in the speed-related track events have been converted to automatic-metric times by factors indicated with each event. The 

year following an athlete’s name is the year of  the performance.

100 Meters 
(+ = 100m hand time + 0.24)
1) 9.90  Ato Boldon 1996
2) 10.07 Mike Marsh  1989
3)  10.15 Henry Thomas  1987
4)  10.18 Marcus Reed  1994
5)  10.18 Tony Miller  1992
6)  10.20 Eric Brown  1979
7)  10.24+ Warren Edmonson  1972
8)  10.28 Greg Foster  1979
9)  10.30 Gentry Bradley  1996
10) 10.30 Bryan Harrison  1999

200 Meters 
(+ = 200m hand time + 0.24)
(* = 200y hand time + 0.14)
1)  19.80 Ato Boldon  1996
2)  20.18 Henry Thomas  1988
3)  20.20 Greg Foster  1979
4)  20.23 Danny Everett  1988
5)  20.34 Gentry Bradley  1996
6)  20.35 Mike Marsh  1988
7)  20.38 Eric Brown  1981
8)  20.43 Millard Hampton  1977
9)  20.44+ Wayne Collett  1968
10)  20.51 Tony Miller  1992

400 Meters 
(+ = 400m hand time + 0.14)
(* = 440y hand time -0.16)
1)  43.87 Steve Lewis  1988
2)  43.98 Danny Everett  1988
3)  44.34* John Smith  1971
4)  44.54* Wayne Collett  1971
5)  44.84* Benny Brown  1973
6) 44.89 Craig Everhart 2004
7)  45.05 Henry Thomas  1987
8)  45.13 Ibrahim Hassan  1996
9)  45.49 Mike Stevenson  1990
10) 45.64* Maxie Parks  1974

800 Meters 
(+ = 880 yards -0.7)
1) 1:44.71 Cory Primm 2011
2)  1:45.81 Jess Strutzel  1999
3)  1:46.84 Conrad Suhr  1978
4)  1:47.0 Jeff West  1980
5)  1:47.11 Jon Rankin 2005
6)  1:47.7 Jack Preijers  1984
7) 1:47.78 Scott Crawford 2010
8)  1:47.93 Michael Granville  1997
9)  1:47.8+ Tony Veney  1973
10) 1:47.95 Martell Munguia 2006

Six Miles 
1)  28:20.1 Geoff Pyne  1966

10,000 Meters 
1)  28:16.79 Meb Kefl ezighi  1998
2)  28:21.70 Steve Ortiz  1982
3)  28:47.7 Jon Butler  1982
4)  28:53.07 Rich Brownsberger  1984
5) 29:00.21 Marco Anzures 2010
6) 29:02.58 Kyle Shackleton 2009
7)  29:03.5 Steve Webb  1982
8) 29:05.97 Drew Shackleton 2009
9)  29:07.5 Rick Rose  1982
10) 29:12.84 Austin Ramos 2007

Marathon
(26 miles, 385 yards)
1)  2:13:21 Steve Ortiz  1981
2)  2:14:02 Rich Brownsberger  1986
3) 2:17:59  Kyle Shackleton 2009
4)  2:18:07 Dan Caprioglio  1983
5)  2:20:31 Willie Ayyad  1983
6)  2:20:31 Jerry Marsh  1983
7)  2:20.38 Alex Crabill 2010
8) 2:20:54 Ron Cornell  1979
9)  2:24:02 Mark Kushner  1975
10)  2:27:34 Vicken Simonian  1977

High Hurdles 
(+ = 120y hand time + 0.27)
(* = 120y auto time + 0.03)
(+ = 110m hand time + 0.24)
1)  13.22 Greg Foster  1978
2)  13.46 James Owens  1978
2) 13.46 Kevin Craddock 2008
4)  13.57 Steve Kerho  1987
5)  13.67+ Charles Rich  1973
6)  13.67 Marcus Allen  1983
7)  13.69 Charles Ryan  2002
8) 13.69 Tony Golston 2004
9)  13.77+ Ron Copeland  1967
10)  13.80 Derek Knight  1990

400 Meters Hurdles 
( = 440y auto time -0.26)
(+ = 440y hand time -0.16)
(* = 400m hand time + 0.14)
1)  47.72 Kevin Young  1988
2)  48.10 Andre Phillips  1981
3) 48.59 Brandon Johnson  2005
4)  48.84+ Wayne Collett  1970
5)  49.62 Kyle Erickson  2002
6) 49.67 Jonathan Williams  2005
7)  49.80 Marty Beck  1992
8)  50.14 Phillip Mills  1976
9)  50.28 Eric McNeal  1980
10) 50.33 Brian Fell  1997 

1500 Meters 
1) 3:35.26 Jon Rankin 2005
2)  3:40.5 Ron Roberts  1984
3)  3:41.04 Mike Parkinson  1984
4)  3:41.49 Alex Gonzales  1982
5) 3:41.76 Laef Barnes 2008
6)  3:41.97 Mark Hauser  1998
7)  3:42.10 Brian Russell  1981
8)  3:42.1 Bob Day  1964
9) 3:42.13 Marlon Patterson 2010
10)  3:42.29 Meb Kefl ezighi  1998

One Mile 
1) 3:55.63 Jon Rankin 2005
2)  3:56.4 Bob Day  1965
3)  3:57.7 Ron Cornell  1980
4)  3:59.96 Laef Barnes 2008
5) 4:00.33i Marlon Patterson 2010
6)  4:00.38i Ben Aragon  2003
7)  4:01.4 Bob Seaman  1956
8)  4:01.45i Mark Hauser  1999
9)  4:01.6 Mike Mullins  1970
10)  4:01.7 Curtis Beck  1974

Steeplechase 
1)  8:29.24 Dave Daniels  1982
2)  8:31.55 Mark Junkermann  1987
3)  8:34.80 Erik Emilsson  2005
4)  8:38.8 Gordon Innes  1974
5)  8:43.68 Dylan Knight 2010
6) 8:45.91 Henry Hagenbuch 2008
7)  8:46.6 Mark Lewis  1980
8)  8:47.1 Tom Grewe  1986
9)  8:49.33 Shawn James  1978
10)  8:50.31 Jim Ortiz  1989

Two Miles 
1)  8:24.6 Steve Ortiz  1982
2)  8:33.0i Bob Day  1966
3)  8:34.6i Mark Junkermann  1987
4)  8:40.1 Steve McCormack  1983
5) 8:41.57 Austin Ramos 2007
6)  8:42.6 Dave Daniels  1981
7)  8:44.18 Jon Butler 1982
8)  8:44.9 Brian Russell  1981
9)  8:45.08 Rich Brownsberger  1985
10)  8:46.0 Gordon Innes  1974

 5000 Meters
1)  13:26.85  Meb Kefl ezighi  1998
2)  13:35.0 Steve Ortiz  1982
3)  13:42.9 Steve McCormack  1983
4)  13:44.2 Bob Day  1966
5)  13:47.4 Geoff Pyne  1966
6)  13:49.34  Mark Hauser  1998
7)  13:51.73 Austin Ramos 2007
8)  13:52.35 Mark Junkermann  1987
9)  13:52.7 Mark Dani  1990
10)  13:53.0 Jon Butler  1984

ALL-TIME TOP-10
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High Jump 
1)  7-71/4 Del Davis  1982
2)  7-51/4 Lee Balkin  1984
3)  7-4 Rory Kotinek  1975
4)  7-31/4 Troy Haines  1986
5)  7-3 Dwight Stones  1972
6)  7-21/2 Rich Pitchford  1995
7)  7-21/4 Rick Fletcher  1973
8)  7-2 Jason Meisler  1975
9)  7-2 Dwayne Joseph  1978
10)  7-13/4 Mark Wilson  1992 

Pole Vault
1)  18-83/4 Mike Tully  1978
2)  18-71/4 Scott Slover  1997
3)  18-41/2 Yoo Kim  2004
4)  18-21/2 Anthony Curran  1982
5) 18-1 Dustin DeLeo 2008
6) 18-01/2 Mike Landers 2006
6)  18-01/2i Brian McLaughlin  2000
8)  17-101/2 Jay Borick  1991
9)  17-91/2 Francois Tracanelli  1973
10)  17-81/2 Brandon Richards  1986
10)  17-81/2 Ron Mooers  1975
10) 17-81/2 Johnny Quinn 2009

Long Jump 
1)  27-01/2 James McAlister  1973
2)  26-113/4 Mike Powell  1986
3)  26-71/2 Jerry Herndon  1974
4)  26-31/4 George Brown  1952
5)  26-3 Juaune Armon  2002
6)  26-13/4 Finn Bendixen  1972
7)  26-01/4 John Johnson  1968
8)  25-111/2 Willie Banks  1975
9)  25-10 McArthur Anderson  1991
10)  25-91/4 Chip Benson  1982

Triple Jump 
1)  55-111/4 Willie Banks  1978
2)  55-2 Dokie Williams  1982
3)  54-113/4 Clarence Taylor  1974
4)  54-10 Chip Benson  1982
5)  54-71/2 James Butts  1972
6)  54-13/4 Milan Tiff  1973
7)  53-71/2 Denny Rogers  1971
8)  53-51/2 Charles Rogers  1993
9)  53-41/2 McArthur Anderson 1989
10)  53-23/4 Harry Freeman  1973

Shot Put 
1)  72-21/4 John Godina  1995
2)  71-111/4 John Brenner  1984
3)  69-31/4 Dave Laut  1979
4)  67-61/4 Brian Muir  1984
5) 66-1 Danny Ames 2004
6)  65-9 Marcus Gordien  1979
7)  65-31/2 Jim Banich  1986
8)  65-31/4i Scott Wiegand  2003
9)  65-23/4 John Frazier  1985
10)  64-8 Mark Parlin  1996

Discus Throw 
1)  213-0 John Godina  1995
2) 211-8 Greg Garza 2008
3)  208-2 John Brenner  1984
4)  206-8 Scott Moser  2001
5)  201-8 David Wilson  1989
6)  200-9 Dan Ames  2003
7) 200-5 Darius Savage 2007
8)  200-4 Luke Sullivan  1999
9)  199-10 Jim Banich  1986
10)  199-8 Brian Blutreich  1989

Hammer Throw 
1) 229-5 Boldizsar Kocsor 2008
2)  224-8 David Wilson  1989
3) 223-9 Alec Faldermeyer 2011
4)  215-4 John Knight  1990
5) 214-2 Dan Ames 2004
6)  211-4 Luke Sullivan  1999
7)  211-1 John Brenner  1984
8)  210-111/2 Scott Moser  2002
9)  209-11 Greg Hodel  1994
10)  208-6 John Frazier  1985

New Javelin Throw 
1)  259-10 Erik Smith  1993
2)  252-1 Greg Johnson  1995
3)  248-7 Josh Johnson  1998
4)  246-10 David Bunevacz  1992
5)  243-9 Jim Connolly  1987
6) 228-11 Nate Marum 2001
7) 220-3 Steve Barnett 1990
8) 215-10 Joe Franklin 1998
9) 210-8 Ely Dial 2005
10) 209-11 Octavious Gillespie 2002

Old Javelin Throw 
1)  256-10 Jim Connolly  1984
2)  256-1 Mark Anderson  1980
3)  255-10 Jason Bender  1983
4)  253-8 Rory Kotinek  1974
5)  251-11 Mike Izzi  1983
6) 249-6 Dick Selby 1966
6) 249-6 Tom Jadwin 1980
8) 248-4 Ted DeMill 1979
9) 245-4 Ron Ulrich 1960
10) 244-6 Peter Jones 1971

Decathlon 
1)  8171 Mark Anderson  1981
2)  8121 Jim Connolly  1987
3)  8089 C.K. Yang  1963
4)  7869 Rick Sloan  1968
5)  7861 Rafer Johnson  1958
6)  7508 Sam Albanese  1974
7)  7465 Joe Duarte  1987
8) 7313 Chris Staton 2004
9) 7315 Trent Perez 2011
10)  7300+ Jon Gold  1984

400 Meter Relay 
(+ = 440y hand time -0.06)
(* = 440y auto time -0.23)
1)  38.59 1988
2)  38.96 1998
3)  39.06* 1977
4)  39.10 1996
5)  39.11 1987
6)  39.25n 1978
7)  39.27n* 1975
8)  39.31 1995
9)  39.33n 1981
10)  39.34 + 1970

1600 Meter Relay 
(mile relay -1.1) 
1)  2:59.91 1988
2)  3:00.55 1987
3)  3:01.95 1986
4)  3:02.12 1999
5)  3:02.3 1969
6)  3:03.2 1973
7)  3:03.3 1971
8)  3:03.3 1972
9) 3:03.79 2004
10)  3:04.11 2005

Sprint Medley Relay 
1) 3:18.26 2004
2)  3:19.0 1966
3)  3:21.0 1956
4)  3:28.2n 1958

880 Relay 
1)  1:23.3 1966
2)  1:24.8 1952
3)  1:25.8n 1961

Distance Medley Relay
(+ = metric race + 3.3)
1) 9:31.07 2010
2)  9:33.17iAR 1999
3)  9.33.9 1965
4)  9:36.1 + 1980
5) 9:34.21 2004
6)  9:39.97i+ 1998
7)  9:41.3 1967

Boldface indicates current Bruins.

ALL-TIME TOP-10
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This compilation shows the school records set  by a Bruin freshman, sophomore, junior and senior in outdoor 
competition only. Winning and non-winning times have been considered, as have automatic times, shown in 

hundredths, where available.

100 Meters
Fr 10.20 Eric Brown 1979
So 10.15 Henry Thomas  1987
Jr 10.03 Ato Boldon  1995
Sr 9.90 Ato Boldon  1996

200 Meters
Fr 20.44 Wayne Collett  1968
So 20.24 Henry Thomas  1987
Jr 20.08 Ato Boldon  1995
Sr 19.80 Ato Boldon  1996

400 Meters
Fr 43.87 Steve Lewis  1988
So 44.47 Danny Everett  1987
Jr 43.98 Danny Everett  1988
Sr 44.44 John Smith  1972

800 Meters
Fr 1:47.49 Jeff West  1980
So 1:47.0 Jeff West  1981
Jr 1:45.70 Cory Primm 2010
Sr 1:46.03 Jess Strutzel  2000

1500 Meters
Fr 3:43.5 Curtis Beck  1974
So 3:42.1 Bob Day  1964
Jr 3:41.04 Mike Parkinson  1984
Sr 3:35.26 Jon Rankin 2005

One Mile
Fr 3:58.9 Bob Day  1963
So 3:58.9 Bob Day  1964
Jr 3:56.5 Bob Day  1965
Sr 3:55.63 Jon Rankin 2005

3000-Meter Steeplechase
Fr 8:51.25 Dylan Knight 2008
So 8:38.8 Gordon Innes  1974
Jr 8:34.80 Erik Emilsson 2005
Sr 8:29.24 Dave Daniels  1982

Two Miles
Fr 8:44.18 Jon Butler  1983
So 8:46.46 Jon Butler  1984
Jr 8:30.65 Steve Ortiz  1980
Sr 8:24.6 Steve Ortiz  1982

5000 Meters
Fr 13:52.06 M. Kefl ezighi  1995
So 13:37.10  M. Kefl ezighi  1996
Jr 13:33.97  M. Kefl ezighi  1997
Sr 13:26.85  M. Kefl ezighi  1998

10,000 Meters
Fr 28.47.7 Jon Butler  1982
So 29:44.23 Creighton Harris 1992
Jr 28:26.55  M. Kefl ezighi  1997
Sr 28:16.79  M. Kefl ezighi  1998

110-Meter High Hurdles
Fr 13.63 Greg Foster  1977
So 13.22 Greg Foster  1978
Jr 13.24 + Greg Foster  1979
Sr 13.27 Greg Foster  1980

400m Intermediate Hurdles
Fr 48.62 Brandon Johnson 2004
So 48.59 Brandon Johnson 2005
Jr 48.15 Kevin Young  1987
Sr 47.72 Kevin Young  1988

High Jump
Fr 7-3 Dwight Stones  1972
  Lee Balkin  1980
So 7-41/4 Lee Balkin  1981
Jr 7-71/4 Del Davis  1982
Sr 7-51/4 Lee Balkin  1984

Pole Vault
Fr 18-01/2 Scott Slover  1995
So 18-21/2 Yoo Kim 2003
Jr 18-71/4 Scott Slover  1997
Sr 18-83/4 Mike Tully  1978

Long Jump
Fr 26-71/2 Jerry Herndon  1974
So 26-3 Juaune Armon  2002
Jr 27-01/2 James McAlister  1973
Sr 26-5 Mike Powell  1986

Triple Jump
Fr 55-1 Willie Banks  1975
So 54-8 Willie Banks  1976
Jr 55-41/2 Willie Banks  1977
Sr 55-111/4 Willie Banks  1978

Shot Put
Fr 64-63/4 John Godina  1992
So 65-83/4 John Godina  1993
Jr 68-3 John Brenner  1983
Sr 72-21/4 John Godina  1995

Discus Throw
Fr 201-10 John Godina  1992
So 198-5 John Godina  1993
Jr 208-11 Greg Garza 2007
Sr 213-0 John Godina  1995

Hammer Throw
Fr 223-9 Alec Faldermeyer 2011
So 217-2 Boldizsar Kocsor 2007
Jr 229-5 Boldizsar Kocsor 2008
Sr 224-8 David Wilson  1989

Javelin Throw (new)
Fr 229-5 Josh Johnson  1995
So 243-11 Greg Johnson  1993
Jr 242-1 Greg Johnson  1994
Sr 259-10 Erik Smith  1993

Decathlon
Fr 7986 C.K. Yang  1960
So 7756 Jim Connolly  1984
Jr 7893 Mark Anderson  1980
Sr 8171 Mark Anderson  1981

Marathon
Fr 2:20.31 Jerry Marsh  1983
So 2:21.33 Jerry Marsh  1984
Jr 2:16.23 Steve Ortiz  1980
Sr 2:13.21 Steve Ortiz  1981

Boldizsar Kocsor broke the school record, as well as the fresh-
man, sophomore and junior class records in the 

hammer during his career at UCLA.

UCLA CLASS RECORDS
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Outdoor 
Event Mark Name Date, Place (Meet)

100m 9.90 Ato Boldon 7/27/96, 1996 Olympics 
200m 19.80 Ato Boldon 8/1/96, 1996 Olympics
400m 43.87 Steve Lewis 9/28/88, 1988 Olympics
440y 44.5 John Smith 6/26/71, Eugene, OR (AAU)
800m 1:44.71 Cory Primm 5/21/11, Eagle Rock, CA (High Performance)
1500m 3:35.26 Jon Rankin 7/26/05, Stockholm, Sweden
Mile 3:55.63 Jon Rankin 8/17/05, Malmo, Sweden
Steeplechase 8:29.24 Dave Daniels 6/19/82, Knoxville, TN (TAC)
2-Mile 8:24.6 Steve Ortiz 6/12/82, Edwards Stadium (Kinney)
5000m 13:26.85 Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi 8/1/98, Hechtel, Belgium
10,000m 28:16.79 Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi 3/28/98, Stanford Invitational
Marathon 2:13.21 Steve Ortiz 9/13/81, Eugene, OR (Nike Marathon)
110m Hurdles 13.22 Greg Foster 6/02/78, Eugene, OR (NCAA)
400m Hurdles 47.72 Kevin Young 7/17/88, Indianapolis, IN (Olympic Trials)
High Jump 7-71/4  Del Davis 6/4/82 Provo, UT (NCAA)
Pole Vault 18-83/4 Mike Tully 5/19/78, Corvallis, OR (Pac-8)
Long Jump 27-01/2 James McAlister 5/05/73, Drake Stadium (USC-UCLA)
Triple Jump 55-111/4  Willie Banks 5/07/78, Drake Stadium (Pepsi)
Shot Put 72-21/2 John Godina 6/3/95, Knoxville, TN (NCAA)
Discus 213-0 John Godina 5/27/95, Salinas, CA
Hammer 229-5 Boldizsar Kocsor  6/13/08, Des Moines, IA (NCAA)
Javelin (new) 259-10 Erik Smith 6/4/93, New Orleans (NCAA)
Weight Pentathlon 5024 (World Best) John Brenner 2/12/84, Northridge, CA (Wt. Pent.)
Decathlon 8171 Mark Anderson 6/2-3/81, Baton Rouge, LA (NCAA)
4x100m Relay 38.59 Mike Marsh, Danny Everett,  5/22/88, Drake Stadium (Pac-10) 
  Steve Lewis, Henry Thomas   
   
4x220y Relay 1:23.3 Bob Frey (20.6), Don Domansky (21.2), 5/14/66, Fresno, CA (West Coast Relays)   
   Ron Copeland (21.2), Tom Jones (20.3)   
   
4x400m Relay 2:59.91 Steve Lewis (45.1), Kevin Young (44.3), 6/4/88, Eugene, OR (NCAA)  
  Danny Everett (45.4), Henry Thomas (45.1)  
4x880y Relay 7:20.8 Kurt Klein (1:53.0), Dennis Breckow (1:48.3), 5/14/65, L.A., CA (Coliseum Relays)
   Arnd Kruger (1:50.1), Bob Day (1:49.4)   
Spring Medley Relay (y) 3:19.0 Gene Gall (47.0), Bob Frey (20.5), 4/30/66, Walnut, CA (Mt. SAC Relays)   
  Tom Jones (21.0), Dennis Breckow (1:49.4  
Distance Medley Relay (y) 9:33.9 D. Breckow (1:49.5), Bob Frey (47.8), 5/8/65, Fresno, CA (West Coast Relays)  
  Arnd Kruger (2:58.2), Bob Day (3:58.4) 

Indoor (NCAA Events Only)
Event Mark Name  Year

60y 6.19 Tony Miller 1992
400m 45.86 Steve Lewis 1989
800m 1:46.48 Jess Strutzel 1999
Mile 4:00.38 Ben Aragon 2003
3,000m 7:55.60 Austin Ramos 2008
2-mile 8:33.0 Bob Day 1966
5,000m 13:52.72 Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi 1997
60y Hurdles 6.95 Greg Foster 1979
60m Hurdles 7.73 Kevin Craddock 2007 

Event Mark Name Year

4x400m Relay 3:06.48 Everhart, Wells, Rhoades, Johnson 2006
Distance Medley 9:31.07 Crawford, Powell, Primm, Patterson 2010
Long Jump 26-33/4 Mike Powell 1986
High Jump 7-2 1/2 Rich Pitchford 1997
Pole Vault 18-51/4 Mike Tully 1978
Triple Jump 54-61/2 Willie Banks 1977
Shot Put 67-41/2 John Godina 1995
35lb Weight 71-2.50 Dan Ames 2003

SCHOOL RECORDS
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 Drake Stadium, one of the fi nest track and fi eld facilities in the world, is now 
in its 42nd season as the on-campus home of the Bruin men’s and women’s track 
and fi eld teams.
 The stadium took on a new look almost nine  years ago (August-December 1999) 
when it was transformed into a state-of-the-art soccer/track and fi eld facility, 
adding the Frank W. Marshall Field at Drake Stadium.  The stadium provides 
seating for 11,700 spectators. The cost of the project was $1.5 million and was 
made possible by a lead gift from Frank Marshall and Kathleen Kennedy. All 
the money was raised from private funds; no state money was utilized. 
 The track in the facility has been converted from a conventional American 
400-yard eight-lane oval with a 106-degree radius turn to a new European 
400-meter nine-lane (48” width lane) with a 136 degree radius on the turn. The 
surface is tartan provided by Martin Surfacing. There is 13mm of surface mate-
rial on top of an asphalt base. A track/fi eld drainage system is fl ush mounted 
to the inside of lane one. Also on the inside of lane one is an electrical/timing 
chase that will house the Lynx timing system for the track.
 Other track and fi eld enhancements include: the steeplechase pit has been 
moved “inboard” of the track on the north turn; the fi eld events include shot, 
discus and hammer rings at both the north and south ends of the infi eld and a 
javelin runway is also located on both ends to accommodate for the prevailing 
winds for all these events. A new top of the line hammer and discus cage was 
erected in the Spring of 2007. In addition, the high jump area has been moved 
to the south end of the track stadium on its own tartan surface. The north end 
of the facility has practice pits for the shot, hammer and discus. The stadium has 
four long/triple jump pits, featuring 38-foot-long sand-fi lled pits. There are two 
practice pole vault pits and one infi eld runway that can accomodate the pit on 
either the north or south end to take advantage of the wind. 

 Thanks to the change in the confi guration of the track, the grass infi eld is now 
wide enough to house a regulation 75-yard by 120-yard soccer fi eld, the Frank 
W. Marshall Field. 
 Another enhancement for Frank W. Marshall Field at Drake Stadium is a 
scoreboard which measures 25-feet high by 29-feet wide and costs $180,000. 
The board was a gift of Kay and Paul Seider. It is a matrix board, allowing for 
scoring and statistics to be presented for track and fi eld, soccer and football. 
The system can be connected to the Lynx timing system, which will give instant 
time and place formation for race fi nishes. The board will always keep the time 
of day and has the capability of measuring and displaying temperature and 
wind direction/speed for track meets. 
 Since its inaugural meet on Feb. 22, 1969, the stadium has been the site of 
numerous championship meets, including the National AAU in 1976-77-78, the 
Pacifi c-8 Championships in 1970 and 1977 and the California CIF High School 
meet in 1969-71-77. In 1988, Drake Stadium hosted the Pacifi c-10 Track and 
Field Championships, and in 1994, the facility hosted the fi rst-ever California-
Nevada Championships. Drake Stadium again hosted the Pacifi c-10 Track and 
Field Championships in 1996 and 2005.  The stadium also has been the home for 
UCLA women’s track teams since 1975. It was the site of the National Collegiate 
T&F Championships (the AIAW) in 1977. It also is used each year for special 
campus events, such as the annual UCLA Commencement Exercises in June.
 In 1973, it was offi cially named Drake Stadium in honor of a legend at UCLA, 
Elvin C. “Ducky” Drake, who had been associated with his alma mater as a 
student-athlete, track coach and athletic trainer for over 60 years. Drake died 
in Los Angeles of a heart attack on Dec. 23, 1988. He was 85.

DRAKE STADIUM-HOME OF THE BRUINS
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UCLA’s Drake 
Stadium Dual Meet 

Records

Year Record Pct
1969 5-2  .714
1970 6-0 1.000
1971 9-1*  .900
1972 5-0 1.000
1973 6-0 1.000
1974 7-0 1.000
1975 7-0 1.000
1976 6-1*  .857
1977 4-1  .800
1978 4-0 1.000
1979 4-1**  .800
1980 6-0 1.000
1981 6-0 1.000
1982 8-0 1.000
1983 8-0** 1.000
1984 8-1†  .889
1985 7-0 1.000
1986 8-0 1.000
1987 8-0 1.000
1988 6-0 1.000
1989 4-0-1†  .900
1990 4-0 1.000
1991 3-1# .750
1992 3-0 1.000
1993 7-0 1.000
1994 7-0 1.000
1995 5-0 1.000
1996 10-0 1.000
1997 6-0 1.000
1998 10-0 1.000
1999 2-1# .667
2000 3-2 .600
2001 2-0 1.000
2002 5-0 1.000
2003 3-0 1.000
2004 4-0 1.000
2006 1-0 1.000
2008 1-0 1.000
2010 0-1 0.000
2011 2-0-1 0.833
Totals 210-13-2   .937

*won 31 straight over five 
seasons (5-6-7-7-6).
**won 32 straight over six 
seasons (2-6-6-8-8-2).
†won 39 straight over six sea-
sons  (6-7-8-8-6-3); 77-77 tie 
vs. LSU (4/15/89) snapped 
winning streak.
#UCLA lost to Texas, 83-71, 
to open home dual season 
(3/16/91) and lost the home 
dual opener to Florida, 101-99 
on 4/3/99. Between those two 
home losses at Drake, the Bruins 
won 51 straight home meets. 

Drake Stadium Records
Event Mark Name (Affi liation)     Date (Meet)
100m 10.02 James Sanford (USC) 5/11/80 (Pepsi)
200m 20.00 Ato Boldon (UCLA) 5/19/96 (Pac-10)
400m 44.32 Gabriel Tiacoh (WSU) 5/17/86 (Pepsi)
800m 1:43.9 Rick Wohlhuter (UCTC) 6/22/74 (AAU)
1500m 3:37.29 Steve Scott (UCI) 6/11/77 (AAU)
Mile 3:53.1 Steve Scott (Sub 4 TC) 5/11/80 (Pepsi)
3000m 7:43.04 Henry Rono (WSU) 5/07/78 (Pepsi)
Steeple 8:21.59 James Munyala (PPC) 6/11/77 (AAU)
2-Mile 8:26.99 Rudy Chapa (Ore TC) 5/11/80 (Pepsi)
5000m 13.31.2 Dick Buerkle (NYAC) 6/11/76 (AAU)
10,000m 28:13.2 Samson Kimobwa (WSU) 5/13/77 (Pac-8)
110mHH 13.00 Renaldo Nehemiah (Md) 5/06/79 (Pepsi)
400mIH 47.45 Edwin Moses (Morehouse) 6/11/77 (AAU)
5000mW 21:09.4 Ron Laird (NYAC) 6/11/76 (AAU)
4x100m 38.17 HSI (Jon Drummond, Ato Boldon, 4/1/2000(UCLA-IA-WY-CSN) 
  Bryan Howard, Maurice Greene)   
4x400m 3:02.74 TCU (Gerald Alexander, 47.5;  4/19/86 (Hou-TCU-UCLA)
  Keith Burnett, 45.8; Michael 
  Cannon, 44.7; Tony Allen, 48.8)
High Jump 7-8.50 Javier Sotomayor (Cuba) 8/6/89 (Jack-in-the-Box)
Pole Vault 18-11 Mike Tully (NYAC) 5/20/84 (SPTA)  
  Thierry Vigneron (France) 5/22/83 (SPTA)
Long Jump 28-7 Carl Lewis (SMTC) 5/13/84 (Pepsi)
Triple Jump 56-11.50 Willie Banks (Athletics West) 5/16/82 (Pepsi)
Shot Put 75-10.75 Randy Barnes (Mazda TC) 5/16/90 (Jack-in-the-Box)
Discus 230-0 Mac Wilkins (Pac Cst Club) 6/11/76 (AAU)
Hammer 253-10 Balazs Kiss (USC) 5/4/96 (USC-UCLA)
Javelin (new) 271-9 Patrik Boden (Texas) 3/17/90 (UCLA-TX-Fresno St.)
Javelin (old) 327-2 Tom Petranoff (Striders) 5/15/83 (Pepsi)
Decathlong 8417 Bill Toomey (unat) 12/10-11/69
Attendance 15,514 USC-UCLA dual 4/30/77

Former Bruin Ato Boldon still holds the Drake Stadium 
Record in the 200m (20.00), which he set at the Pac-
10 Championships May 19, 1986.

DRAKE STADIUM RECORDS



41412012 Men’s Track & Field Media Guide2012 Men’s Track & Field Media Guide

Event Mark Athlete (Affi liation) Date, Site (Meet) 
200m* 19.73 Mike Marsh (SMTC) 8/5/92, Barcelona, Spain (Olympics)
300m 31.48 Danny Everett (SMTC) 9/3/90, Jerez de la Frontera, Spain
400m (indoor) 45.02 Danny Everett (SMTC) 2/2/92, Stuttgart, Germany 
440y 44.5 John Smith 6/26/71, Eugene, OR (AAU) 
400m Hurdles 46.78 Kevin Young 8/6/92, Barcelona, Spain (Olympics)
4x100m  37.40 Mike Marsh, Leroy Burrell,  8/8/92, Barcelona, Spain (Olympics)
  Dennis Mitchell, Carl Lewis 
4x110y  39.6 Bernard Okoye, Don Domansky,  5/6/67, L. A., CA (USC-UCLA)
  Ron Copeland, Harold Busby  
4x200m 1:18.68 Mike Marsh, Leroy Burrell, Floyd  4/17/94,Walnut, CA(Mt. SAC Relays)
  Heard, Carl Lewis (SMTC) 
4x200m  1:19.11 Mike Marsh, Leroy Burrell, Floyd 4/25/92, Philadelphia, PA 
  Heard, Carl Lewis (SMTC)  
4x400m 2:55.74 Andrew Valmon, Quincy Watts,  8/8/92, Barcelona, Spain (Olympics)
  Michael Johnson, Steve Lewis 
4x400m 2:56.16 Danny Everett, Steve Lewis, Kevin 10/1/88, Seoul, S. Korea (Olympics) 
  Robinzine, Butch Reynolds 
4x400m 2:59.6 Bob Frey, Lee Evans, Tommie  7/24/66, (U.S. - Brit. Comwlth) 
  Smith, Theron Lewis 
2-Mile 7:35.8 Bob Young 1936, London England (Olympics) 
High Jump 7-61/2 Dwight Stones 6/5/76, Munich, W.G. (U.S.-W.G.)
 7-7 Dwight Stones 6/5/76, Philadelphia, PA (NCAA)
 7-71/4 Dwight Stones 8/4/76, Philadelphia, PA (DreamMile)
Pole Vault 16-3.25 C.K. Yang 
Long Jump 29-41/2 Mike Powell 8/30/91, Tokyo, Japan (World Champs)
Triple Jump 58-111/2 Willie Banks 6/16/85, Indianapolis, IN 
Decathlon 7985 † Rafer Johnson (7758) 6/10-11/55, Kingsburg, CA (Invitational)
 8302 † Rafer Johnson (7896) Moscow, USSR (US-USSR)
 8683 † Rafer Johnson (8063) 7/08-09/60, Eugene, OR (AAU) 
 9121 † C.K. Yang (8089) 4/27-28/63, Walnut, CA (Mt. SAC Relays)
 8230 Russ Hodge 7/23-24/66, Los Angeles, CA
   (US-Brit. Commonwealth Games)
†on current tables.

Event Mark Athlete (Affi liation) Date, Site 
100m 9.58 Usain Bolt (Jamaica) 8/16/09, Berlin
200m 19.19 Usain Bolt (Jamaica) 8/20/09, Berlin
400m 43.18 Michael Johnson (USA) 8/26/99, Seville
800m 1:41.01 David Lekuta Rudisha (Kenya) 8/29/10, Reiti
1500m 3:26.00 Hicham El Guerrouj (Morocco) 7/14/98, Rome
Mile 3:43.13 Hicham El Guerrouj (Morocco) 7/7/99, Rome
3000m 7:20.67 Daniel Komen (Kenya) 9/1/96, Rieti
Steeplechase 7:53.63 Saif  Saaeed Shaheen (Qatar) 9/3/04, Brussels
5000m 12:37.35 Kenenisa Bekele (Ethiopia) 5/31/04, Hengelo
10,000m 26:17.53 Kenenisa Bekele (Ethiopia) 8/26/05, Brussels
Marathon 2:03.38 Patrick Makau Musyoki (Kenya) 9/25/11, Berlin
110m Hurdles 12.87 Dayron Robles (Cuba) 6/12/08, Ostrava
400m Hurdles 46.78 Kevin Young (USA) 8/6/92, Barcelona
4x100m 37.04 Jamaica (Carter, Frater, Blake, Bolt) 9/4/11, Daegu
4x400m 2:54.29  USA (Valmon, Watts, Reynolds, Johnson) 8/22/93, Stuttgart
High Jump 8-01/2 (2.45m) Javier Sotomayor (Cuba) 7/27/93, Salamanca
Pole Vault 20-13/4 (6.14m) Sergey Bubka (Ukraine) 7/31/94, Sestriere
Long Jump 29-41/2 (8.95m) Mike Powell (USA) 8/30/91, Tokyo
Triple Jump  60-01/4 (18.29m) Jonathan Edwards (Great Britain) 8/7/95, Goteborg
Shot Put 75-101/4 (23.12m) Randy Barnes (USA) 5/20/90, Westwood
Discus 243-0 (74.08m) Jurgen Schult (GDR) 6/6/86, Neubrandenburg
Hammer 284-7 (86.74m) Yuriy Syedikh (USSR) 8/30/86, Stuttgart
Javelin 323-1 (98.48m) Jan Zelezny (Czech Republic) 5/25/96, Jena
Decathlon 9,026 points Roman Sebrle (Czech Republic) 5/26-27/01, Gotzis

Bold indicates UCLA athletes

Current World RecordsBruin World Record Holders

WORLD/AMERICAN/COLLEGIATE RECORDS

Event Mark Athlete (Affi liation) Date, Site 
100m 9.89 Ngonidzashe Makush (Florida State) 6/10/11, Des Moines
200m 19.69 Walter Dix (Florida State) 5/26/07
400m 43.50 Quincy Watts (USC) 8/5/92, Barcelona
800m 1:41.77 Joaquim Cruz (Oregon/Brazil) 8/26/84, Cologne
1500m 3:30.56 Bernard Lagat (Washington St./Kenya) 8/11/99, Zurich
Mile 3:50.34 Todd Harbour (Baylor) 7/11/81, Oslo
3000m 7:32.1 Henry Rono (Washington St./Kenya) 6/27/78, Oslo
Steeplechase 8:05.4h Henry Rono (Washington St./Kenya) 5/13/78, Seattle
5000m 13:08.4 Henry Rono (Washington St./Kenya) 4/8/78, Berkeley
10,000m 27:08.49 Sam Chelanga (Liberty) 5/1/10
110m Hurdles 13.00 Renaldo Nehemiah (Maryland) 5/6/79, Westwood
400m Hurdles 47.10 Samuel Matete (Auburn/Zambia) 8/7/91, Zurich
4x100m 38.04 TCU (Howard, Holloway, Williams, Spencer) 6/5/98, Amherst
4x400m 2:59.59 LSU (Dardar, Willie, Brazell, Carter) 6/11/05, Sacramento
High Jump 7-10 (2.39m) Hollis Conway (Southwestern Louisiana) 7/30/89, Norman
Pole Vault 19-71/2 (5.98m) Lawrence Johnson (Tennessee) 5/25/96, Knoxville
Long Jump 28-81/4 (8.74m) Erick Walder (Arkansas) 4/2/94, El Paso
Triple Jump 58-43/4 (17.80m) Christian Taylor (Florida) 6/11/11, Des Moines
 58-91/2 (17.92m) James Beckford (Blinn CC)## 5/20/85
Shot Put 72-21/4 (22.00m) John Godina (UCLA) 6/3/95, Knoxville
Discus 222-0 (67.66m) Hannes Hopley (SMU/South Africa) 5/29/04, College Station
Hammer 270-10 (82.56m) Balasz Kiss (USC/Hungary) 8/23/95, Veszprem
Javelin 292-4 (89.10m) Patrik Boden (Texas/Sweden) 3/24/90, Austin
Decathlon 8,465 points Trey Hardee (Texas) 4/5-6/06, Austin

**All times and marks are based on the extended college season, which ends September 1st of  each year.
Bold indicates UCLA athletes 
##Although a junior college competitor, James Beckford’s triple jump mark is considered a collegiate record  

Collegiate Records

Event Mark Athlete (Affi liation) Date, Site 
100m 9.69 Tyson Gay (adidas) 9/20/09, Shanghai
200m 19.32 Michael Johnson (Nike) 8/1/96, Atlanta
400m 43.18 Michael Johnson (Nike) 8/26/99, Seville
800m 1:42.60 Johnny Gray (SMTC) 8/28/85, Koblenz
1500m 3:29.30 Bernard Lagat (Nike) 8/28/05, Rieti
Mile 3:46.91 Alan Webb (Nike) 7/21/07, Brasschaa
3000m 7:29.00 Bernard Lagat (Nike) 8/29/10, Rieti
Steeplechase 8:08.82 Daniel Lincoln (Nike) 7/14/06, Rome
5000m 12:53.60 Bernard Lagat (Nike) 7/22/11, Fontvielle
10,000m 27:13.98  Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi 5/4/01, Stanford
Marathon 2:05.38 Khalid Khannouchi (new Balance) 4/14/02, London
110m Hurdles 12.89 David Oliver  7/16/10, St. Denis
400m Hurdles 46.78 Kevin Young (FootLocker) 8/6/92, Barcelona
4x100m 37.40 USA (Marsh, Burrell, Mitchell, Lewis) 8/8/92, Barcelona
  USA (Drummond, Cason, Mitchell, Burrell) 8/21/93, Stuttgart
4x400m 2:54.29 USA (Valmon, Watts, Reynolds, Johnson) 7/22/93, Stuttgart
High Jump 7-101/2 (2.40m) Charles Austin (Unat) 8/7/91, Zurich
Pole Vault 19-93/4 (6.04m) Brad Walker (Nike) 6/8/08, Eugene
Long Jump 29-41/2 (8.95m) Mike Powell (FootLocker) 8/30/91, Tokyo
Triple Jump 59-41/4 (18.09m) Kenny Harrison (Nike) 7/27/96, Atlanta
Shot Put 75-101/4 (23.12m) Randy Barnes (Mazda) 5/20/90, Westwood
Discus 237-4 (72.34) Ben Plucknett (SC Striders) 7/7/81, Stockholm
Hammer 270-9 (82.52m) Lance Deal (New York AC) 9/7/96, Miland
Javelin 299-6 (91.29m) Breaux Greer (adidas) 6/21/07, Indianapolis
Decathlon 8,891 points Dan O’Brien (Reebok) 9/4-5/92, Talence

Bold indicates UCLA athletes

American Records
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Since 1919, the UCLA men’s track team has been successfully led by six men - Harry Trotter, Elvin  C. “Ducky” Drake, Jim Bush, 
Bob Larsen,  Art Venegas and now, Mike Maynard. Behind these men, the Bruins have won eight National 

Championships, ranging from 1956 to 1988.

Trotter started coaching the track team in 1919, the year UCLA was founded, and was called upon to coach the 
football team from 1920-1922. During his tenure as head track coach, Trotter produced numerous prominent track 
and fi eld athletes. The pride of his coaching career were sprinter Jimmy LuValle and his successor, Elvin “Ducky” 
Drake.

In 19 seasons under Elvin “Ducky” Drake, UCLA had a dual meet record of 107-48-0 (.690) and won one NCAA 
Championship and one Pac-10 title. Drake was a charter member into the UCLA Hall of Fame in 1984 and was 
inducted inducted into the USA Track & Field Track & Field Hall of Fame in December of 2007.
In 1973, the Bruin track and fi eld complex was offi cially named “Drake Stadium” in honor of the UCLA coaching 
legend who had been associated with UCLA as a student-athlete, coach and athletic trainer for over 60 years.
Some of Drake’s star athletes include Rafer Johnson, C.K. Yang, George Stanich, Craig Dixon and George 
Brown. 

Bush had incredible success during his 20 years as head coach, as UCLA won fi ve NCAA Championships, seven 
Conference Championships and seven national dual meet titles under his guidance. During his tenure, the Bruins 
posted a 152-21-0 (.879) record in dual meet action. In 1966, his Bruins recorded UCLA’s fi rst ever dual meet victory 
over USC, winning 86-59 at the Coliseum. From 1968-88, 23 of his athletes competed in the Olympics, winning 
four gold, fi ve silver and three bronze medals. 
He was inducted into the U.S.A. Track and Field Hall of Fame in 1987, the U. S. Track Coaches Association Hall of 
Fame in 1996 and the UCLA Hall of Fame in 1997. In the February 2000 issue of Coach & Athletic Director maga-
zine, Bush was listed as one of the 13 most infl uential collegiate track and fi eld coaches for the 20th century.
John Smith, Greg Foster, Wayne Collett, Warren Edmonson, Andre Phillips, Mike Tully and Bob Day are a few of 
Bush’s top products.

During his 15 years at the helm of the UCLA program, Larsen was a four-time National Coach of the Year (three 
in track and one in cross country) and nine-time Pac-10 Coach of the Year, guiding the Bruins to a 118-3-1 dual 
meet record, two NCAA Outdoor Championship titles and nine Pac-10 Conference titles. Larsen never lost a dual 
meet to archrival USC during his time at UCLA and had 12 unbeaten seasons including fi ve of his last six years 
as head coach.
Larsen has been honored as a USTCA National Men’s Coach of the Year (1995), USTCA District VIII Men’s Coach 
of the Year (1996) and has been inducted into the Mt. SAC Relays Coaches Hall of Fame (1997), California Com-
munity College Cross Country Hall of Fame and Track Coaches Association Hall of Fame (1996) and the USTCA 
Hall of Fame (2003). In 2005, Larsen was honored by the National Long Distance Running Hall of Fame with the 
Bill Bowerman Award, and by USATF with the H. Browning Ross Memorial Award.
In 2004, Larsen was named men’s distance coach for the 2004 USA Olympic Team where star pupil Mebrahtom 
Kefl ezighi won silver in the marathon. Today, Larsen trains several prominent long distance runners including 
Kefl ezighi in the Mammoth Lakes, CA area.

Harry “Cap” Trotter - 1919 to 1946

Elvin C. “Ducky” Drake - 1946 to 1964

Jim Bush - 1965 to 1984

Bob Larsen - 1985 to 1999

Venegas was the assistant throws coach for nearly 20 years before being named head coach of the men’s 
program. As head coach, the Bruins won the 2004 Pac-10 crown, two West Region Championships (2003, 
2004) and had the No. 1 recruiting class in the country for the 2005-2006 signing class. He led the men 
to 54 All-American accolades, 25 individual Pac-10 crowns and four consecutive MPSF Indoor team titles. 
His throwers consistently produced Pac-10 titles, scored at the NCAA meet and set numerous collegiate records. 
Nearly every thrower on UCLA’s all-time top-10 lists for the throws events were coached by Venegas.

Art Venegas - 2000 to 2009

HEAD COACHING HISTORY
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1979 - 13. Eric Brown
1989 -  8. Michael Marsh
1995 - 5. Ato Boldon  
   8. Michael Marsh
1996 -  4. Ato Boldon
 6. Michael Marsh
1997 - 5. Ato Boldon
 10. Michael Marsh
1998 - 2.  Ato Boldon
1999 -  3. Ato Boldon
2000 -  2. Ato Boldon
2001 - 3. Ato Boldon

1966 -  9.Tom Jones
 10. Harold Busby
1976 -  2. Millard Hampton
1978 - 12. Greg Foster
1979 - 5. Greg Foster
1981 - 8. Eric Brown
1989 -  8. Henry Thomas
1990 -  6. Danny Everett
1992 - 1. Michael Marsh
1993 -  5. Michael Marsh
1994 -  10. Michael Marsh
1995 -  5.  Michael Marsh
1996 - 3. Ato Boldon
 7. Michael Marsh
1997 - 2. Ato Boldon
1998 -  1. Ato Boldon
1999 -  7. Ato Boldon
2000 -  2. Ato Boldon    

1967 -  4. Wayne Collett
1970 -  3. Wayne Collett
 4. John Smith
1971 -  1. John Smith
 2. Wayne Collett
1972 - 2. Wayne Collett
 4. John Smith
1973 -  5. Benny Brown
1975 -  6. Benny Brown
1976 -  5. Maxie Parks
 10. Benny Brown
1977 -  4. Maxie Parks
1978 -  4. Maxie Parks
1978 -  4. Maxie Parks
 14. Donn Thompson
1987 - 4. Danny Everett
1988 -  2. Danny Everett
 3. Steve Lewis
1989 -  2. Steve Lewis
 3. Danny Everett
1990 -  3. Danny Everett
 6. Steve Lewis
1991 -  5. Danny Everett
 7. Steve Lewis
1992 -  2. Steve Lewis
 3.   Danny Everett
1993 -  6. Steve Lewis
1994 - 8. Steve Lewis

2002 - 9. Meb Kefl ezghi

1947 -  5. Craig Dixon
1948 -  4. Craig Dixon
1949 -  1. Craig Dixon
1951 -  3. Craig Dixon
1952 -  4. Craig Dixon
1956 -  6. Rafer Johnson
1966 -  4. Ron Copeland
1967 -  5. Ron Copeland
1972 - 10. Charles Rich
1974 - 7. Charles Rich
1975 - 15. Clim Jackson
1976 -  6. James Owens
1977 -  4. James Owens
 7. Gregory Foster
1978 -  2. Gregory Foster
 7. James Owens
1979 - 4. Greg Foster
1980 -  2. Greg Foster
1981 -  2. Greg Foster
1982 -  1.Greg Foster
1983 -  1.Greg Foster
1984 -  2. Greg Foster
 1985 - 2. Greg Foster
 3. Andre Phillips
1986 -  1. Greg Foster
1987 -  1. Greg Foster
1989 -  6. Greg Foster
1990 -  4. Greg Foster
1991 -  1. Greg Foster
1992 -  9. Greg Foster

1970 -  3. Wayne Collett
1980 -  9. Andre Phillips
1981 -  2. Andre Phillips
1982 -  1. Andre Phillips
1983 - 2.  Andre Phillips
1984 -  4. Andre Phillips
1985 -  1. Andre Phillips
1986 -  1. Andrew Phillips
 10. Kevin Young
1987 -  5. Kevin Young
1988 -  1. Andre Phillips
 3. Kevin Young
1989 -  1. Kevin Young
 2. Andre Phillips
1990 -  6.  Kevin Young
1991 -  5.  Kevin Young
1992 -  1. Kevin Young
1993 -  1. Kevin Young

1972 -  3. Dwight Stones
1973 -  1. Dwight Stones
1974 -  1. Dwight Stones
 10. Rory Kotinek
1975 -  1. Dwight Stones
 5. Rory Kotinek
1976 -  1. Dwight Stones
1977 -  2. Dwight Stones
 4. Rory Kotinek
1978 -  3. Dwight Stones
 15. Rory Kotinek

This listing shows which Bruins have been honored with places in the world’s Top-10 (Top-15 between 1975-79).

1981 -  4. Dwight Stones
1982 -  3. Dwight Stones
1984 -  5. Dwight Stones

1956 -  4. George Roubanis
1957 - 5.  George Roubanis
1958 -  5. George Roubanis
1963 -  6. C.K. Yang
1966 -  6. Marc Savage
1967 -  5. Dick Railsback
1968 -  8. Jon Vaughn
1968 -  9. Dick Railsback
1969 -  4. Dick Railsback
 9. Jon Vaughn
1970 -  4. Francois Tracanelli
1973 -  4. Francois Tracanelli
1975 - 9.  Mike Tully
 15. Ron Mooers
1976 - 13. Mike Tully
1977 - 2.  Mike Tully
1978 -  3.  Mike Tully
1979 -  2.  Mike Tully
1980- 10. Mike Tully
1984 -  4.  Mike Tully
1985 -  8.  Mike Tully
1986 -  6.  Mike Tully
1987 -  8.  Mike Tully
1988 -  9. Mike Tully

1949 -  9.  George Brown
1951 -  1.  George Brown
1952 -  1.  George Brown
1953 -  1.  George Brown
1954 -  3.  George Brown
1956 -  6. Rafer Johnson
1973 -  5.  James McAlister
1974 -  8.  Jerry Herndon
1985- 10. Mike Powell
1987 -  6.  Mike Powell
1988 -  3.  Mike Powell
1989 -  3.  Mike Powell
1990 -  1.  Mike Powell
1991 -  1.  Mike Powell
1992 -  2.  Mike Powell
1993 -  1.  Mike Powell
1994 -  1. Mike Powell
1995 -  3.  Mike Powell
1996 - 4.  Mike Powell

1976 -  2. James Butts
 13. Willie Banks
1977 -  5.  Willie Banks
 6.  Milan Tiff
 7.  James Butts
1978 -  2. James Butts
 12. Willie Banks
1979 -  5.  Willie Banks
 12. James Butts
1980 -  2.  Willie Banks
1981 -  1.  Willie Banks
1982 -  5.  Willie Banks
1983 -  2.  Willie Banks
1984 -  6.  Willie Banks
1985 -  1. Willie Banks
1986 -  8.  Willie Banks

1987 -  7.  Willie Banks
1988 -  7.  Willie Banks

1979 -  3.  Dave Laut
1981 -  5.  Dave Laut
1982 -  2.  Dave Laut
1983 -  3.  Dave Laut
1984 -  9.  Dave Laut
1985 -  7.  Dave Laut
1986 -  7.  John Brenner
1987 -  4.  John Brenner
1995 -  1.  John Godina
1996 - 2. John Godina
1997 - 1.  John Godina
1998 -  1.  John Godina
1999 - 4.  John Godina
2000 - 3. John Godina
2001 -  1. John Godina
2002 -  3. John Godina
2003 -  5. John Godina
2004 -  2. John Godina
2005 -  1. John Godina

1956 -  4.  Ron Drummond
1995 -  10. John Godina
1997 - 4.  John Godina
1998 - 3.  John Godina
1999 - 7.  John Godina

1951 -  8. Cy Young
1952 -  1. Cy Young
1953 -  4.  Cy Young
1955 -  5.  Cy Young
1956 -  9.  Cy Young

1955 -  1. Rafer Johnson
1956 -  2.  Rafer Johnson
1958 -  1.  Rafer Johnson
 3. C.K. Yang
1959 -  3.  C.K. Yang
1960 -  1.  Rafer Johnson
 2. C.K. Yang
1962 -  1.  C.K. Yang
1963 -  1.  C.K. Yang
1964 -  10. Russ Hodge
1965 -  4.  Russ Hodge
1966 -  2.  Russ Hodge
1969 - 10. Rick Sloan
1970 -  3. Russ Hodge
1971 - 10. Russ Hodge

100m (12)

200m (18)

400m (28) Intermediate Hurdles (18)

High Hurdles (30) Pole Vault (24)

High Jump (14)

10,000m (1)

Triple Jump (18)

Long Jump (19)

Discus (5)

Shot Put (19)

Javelin (5)

Decathlon (15)

BRUINS IN THE WORLD RANKINGS

World Outdoor Champions (10)
2001 - John Godina, Shot Put
1997 - Ato Boldon, 200m; John Godina, Shot Put
1995 - John Godina, Shot Put
1993 - Kevin Young, 400m Hurdles; Mike Powell, Long Jump
1991 - Greg Foster, 110m Hurdles; Mike Powell, Long Jump
1987 - Greg Foster, 110m Hurles
1983 - Greg Foster, 110m Hurdles

World Indoor Champions (2)
2001 - John Godina, SP 
1991 - Greg Foster, 60mH
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1981  8. Steve Ortiz  
1982   6. Steve Ortiz
 1998   5. Meb Kefl ezighi
1999    6. Meb Kefl ezighi
2000   1.  Meb Kefl ezighi
2001   2. Meb Kefl ezighi
2002   1. Meb Kefl eizighi
2003   2. Meb Kefl ezighi
2004    1. Meb Kefl ezighi
2005   4. Meb Kefl ezighi
2006 6. Meb Kefl ezighi
2007 3. Meb Kefl ezighi

2004   1. Meb Kefl ezighi
2006 4. Meb Kefl ezighi
2007 9. Meb Kefl ezighi
2010 2. Meb Kefl ezighi  

1966   3. Ron Copeland
1967   5. Ron Copeland
1971  10. Charles Rich
1972   5. Charles Rich
1973   8. Charles Rich
1974   3. Charles Rich
   6. Clim Jackson
1975   3. Clim Jackson
  4. James Owens
  6. Charles Rich
1976   3. James Owens
1977   2. James Owens
   4. Greg Foster
1978  2. Greg Foster
  4. James Owens
1979   2. Greg Foster
1980   2. Greg Foster
1981   2. Greg Foster
1982   1.Greg Foster
1983   1 Greg Foster
1984   2. Greg Foster
1985   2. Greg Foster
   3. Andre Phillips
1986   1.Greg Foster
1987   1. Greg Foster
1988   7. Andre Phillips
  10. Greg Foster
1989  5. Greg Foster
1990   3. Greg Foster
1991   1. Greg Foster
1992   5. Greg Foster
1993   9. Greg Foster
1994   8. Greg Foster
1995  9. Derek Knight

1970   2. Wayne Collett
1980   6. Andre Phillips
1981   2. Andre Phillips
1982   1. Andre Phillips
1983   2. Andre Phillips
1984   3. Andre Phillips
1985   1.Andre Phillips
1986   1. Andre Phillips
  5. Kevin Young
1987  3. Kevin Young
1988   1. Andre Phillips
  3. Kevin Young

These rankings, developed and compiled by Track & Field News and the USATF website, rate the best Americans in each event. In the early 
editions, some foreign citizens competing on American teams were included.

1966   5. Harold Busby
       10. Norm Jackson
1971   8. Warren Edmonson
1972   5. Warren Edmonson
1979   9. Eric Brown
1981   7. Eric Brown
1987   9. Henry Thomas
       10. Michael Marsh
1988   7. Michael Marsh
1989   6. Michael Marsh
1990   7. Michael Marsh
1991   6. Michael Marsh
1992   5. Michael Marsh
1993   6. Michael Marsh
1994   10. Michael Marsh
1995   2. Michael Marsh
1996    2. Michael Marsh
1997 5. Michael Marsh
2000    8. Michael Marsh

1966   3. Tom Jones
  4. Harold Busby
  10. Norm Jackson
1969   9. Wayne Collett
1971   5. John Smith
  10. Warren Edmonson
1976   1. Millard Hampton
1978   7. Greg Foster
1979   1. Greg Foster
1980   9. Millard Hampton
       10. Greg Foster
1981   6. Eric Brown
1982  10. Eric Brown
1987   7. Henry Thomas
1988   8. Henry Thomas
1989   4. Henry Thomas
        9. Danny Everett
1990   4. Danny Everett
1991   6. Michael Marsh
        9. Danny Everett
1992   1.Michael Marsh
1993   3. Michael Marsh
1994   5. Michael Marsh
1995  3. Michael Marsh
1996  3. Michael Marsh
1997  6. Gentry Bradley
1998   7. Gentry Bradley

1966   4. Bob Frey
1968   5. Wayne Collett
1969   8. Len Van Hofwegen
1970   2. Wayne Collett
  3. John Smith
  10.Len Van Hofwegen
1971   1. John Smith
  2. Wayne Collett
  9. Len Van Hofwegen
1972   2. Wayne Collett
  4. John Smith
  8. Benny Brown
1973   3. Benny Brown
  5. Maxie Parks
1974  6. Maxie Parks
  8. Benny Brown
1975   2. Benny Brown
1976   3. Maxie Parks
   6. Benny Brown

1977  2. Maxie Parks
1978   3. Maxie Parks
1978   9. Donn Thompson
1986   8. Danny Everett
   9. Andre Phillips
1987  2. Danny Everett
1988   2. Danny Everett
  3. Steve Lewis
1989   2. Steve Lewis
  3. Danny Everett
1990   3. Danny Everett
  5. Steve Lewis
1991   3. Danny Everett
  5. Steve Lewis
1992   2. Steve Lewis
  3. Danny Everett
1993   4. Steve Lewis
1994   5. Steve Lewis
1995   10. Steve Lewis

1978  9. Conrad Suhr
1981   6. Brian Theriot
1983   9. Brian Theriot
1984  10. Brian Theriot
1999   8.  Jess Strutzel
2000    9. Jess Strutzel
2001   5.  Jess Strutzel
2002   4. Jess Strutzel
2003   5. Jess Strutzel
2010 8. Cory Primm
2011 10. Cory Primm

1963  8. Bob Seaman
1964   8. Bob Day   
1969   6. Bob Day
1984   8. Brian Theriot
1985   10. Brian Theriot
1992   6. Christian Cushing-Murray
1993   9. Christian Cushing-Murray
1995   8. Christian Cushing-Murray
1994   10. Christian Cushing-Murray
2003   7. Jess Strutzel
2005   5. Jon Rankin
2007 5. Jon Rankin
2008  5. Jon Rankin
 

1974  6. Gordon Innes
1978   10. Gordon Innes
1981  10. Dave Daniels
1982    5. Dave Daniels
1983   6. Dave Daniels
1984   6. Dave Daniels
1985   7. Dave Daniels
1986  10. Dave Daniels
1987   9. Mark Junkermann
1988  10. Mark Junkermann

1966    9. Bob Day
1967    6. Bob Day
1968    2. Bob Day
1998    7. Meb Kefl ezighi
2000   3. Meb Kefl ezighi
2001   3.  Meb Kefl ezighi
2002   1. Meb Kefl ezighi
2003   2. Meb Kefl ezighi
2005   9. Meb Kefl ezighi

1989   1. Kevin Young
  2. Andre Phillips
1990   3. Kevin Young
1991   2. Kevin Young
  10. Andre Phillips
1992  1.  Kevin Young
  7. Marty Beck
1993   1. Kevin Young
1994   6. Marty Beck
1995  8. Marty Beck
1996  10. Kevin Young
1998  8. Kevin Young 
2004   10. Brandon Johnson
2005   7. Brandon Johnson
2007 10. Brandon Johnson
2008 8. Brandon Johnson

1972   1.Dwight Stones
1973   1. Dwight Stones
1974   1.Dwight Stones
  3. Rory Kotinek
1975  1. Dwight Stones
  3. Rory Kotinek
1976   1.Dwight Stones
  7. Rory Kotinek
1977   1. Dwight Stones
  2. Rory Kotinek
1978   1. Dwight Stones
  4. Rory Kotinek
  8. Dwayne Joseph
1980   3. Dwight Stones
1981   2. Dwight Stones
1982   1. Dwight Stones
  7. Del Davis
1983   2. Dwight Stones
1984   1. Dwight Stones
1985   4. Lee Balkin
1987   4. Lee Balkin

1963   5. C.K. Yang
1966   4. Marc Savage
  7. Dick Railsback
1967  3. Dick Railsback
  5. Rick Sloan
1968   4. Dick Railsback
1969   3. Dick Railsback
  5. Jon Vaughn
1970   5. Dick Railsback
1971   3. Dick Railsback
1972 10. Ron Mooers
1974  9. Ron Mooers
1975  4. Mike Tully
  7. Ron Mooers
1976  4. Mike Tully
1977   1. Mike Tully
  7. Charlie Brown
1978   1. Mike Tully
1979   1. Mike Tully
1980   3. Mike Tully
1981   6. Anthony Curran
1982   6. Mike Tully
1983   6. Mike Tully
1984   1. Mike Tully
1985   2. Mike Tully
1986   2. Mike Tully
1987   3. Mike Tully
1988   3. Mike Tully
1998    9. Scott Slover
1999   6. Scott Slover
2002   8. Scott Slover

100m (19)

200m (27)

400m (38)

800m (11)

1500m (13)

Steeplechase (10)

5000m (9)

10,000m (12)

Marathon (4)

High Hurdles (34)

Intermediate Hurdles (28)

High Jump (21)

Pole Vault (31)
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1968  8. John Johnson
1971   5. James McAlister
1972   8. James McAlister
1973   3. James McAlister
1974   3. Jerry Herndon
1975   9. Willie Banks
1977   8. Willie Banks
1981   9. Willie Banks
1985   5. Mike Powell
1987   3. Mike Powell
1988   3. Mike Powell
1989   3. Mike Powell
1990   1. Mike Powell
1991   1. Mike Powell
1992   2. Mike Powell
1993   1. Mike Powell
1994   1.  Mike Powell
1995   1. Mike Powell
1996  3. Mike Powell
2001  9. Mike Powell
2003  10. Juaune Armon
2004   10. Juaune Armon
2005   10. Juaune Armon

1969   4. Milan Tiff
  7. Denny Rogers
1970   1. Milan Tiff
  7. James Butts
1971   4. Milan Tiff
  7. James Butts
  8. Denny Rogers 
1972   3. James Butts
  5. Harry Freeman
  6. Milan Tiff
1973   3. Milan Tiff
  4. James Butts
  6. Harry Freeman
  8. Clarence Taylor
1974   2. James Butts
  5. Milan Tiff
  6. Clarence Taylor

1975   8. Willie Banks
  10. Clarence Taylor
1976   4. Willie Banks
  10. Milan Tiff
1977   2. Willie Banks
  3. Milan Tiff
  4. James Butts
1978   1. James Butts
  3. Willie Banks
1979   2. Willie Banks
  4. James Butts
1980   1. Willie Banks
  6. James Butts
1981   1. Willie Banks
  9. Dokie Williams 
1982   1. Willie Banks
  6. Chip Benson
1983   1. Willie Banks
1984   3. Willie Banks
1985   1. Willie Banks
1986   3. Willie Banks
1987   2. Willie Banks
1988   2. Willie Banks
1989   8. Willie Banks
1992   9. Willie Banks
1997   7. Charles Rogers

1968   9. Steve Marcus
1969   9. Mark Ostoich
  10. Steve Marcus
1975  10. Jim Neidhart
1978   6. Dave Laut
1979   1. Dave Laut
  9. Marcus Gordien
1980   5. Dave Laut 
1981   3. Dave Laut 
1982   1. Dave Laut
1983   1. Dave Laut 
  7. John Brenner
  8. Marcus Gordien
1984   3. Dave Laut 
  5. John Brenner
1985   1. Dave Laut 
  4. John Brenner

1986   1. John Brenner
1987   1. John Brenner
  9. Jim Banich 
1988  5. Dave Laut 
  7. John Brenner
  8. Jim Banich 
1989   8. Dave Wilson
1990   9. John Frazier
1991   3. David Wilson
  6. Eric Bergreen
1993   7. John Godina
1994   7. John Godina
1995  1. John Godina
        7. Mark Parlin
        9. Jonathan Ogden
1996  2. John Godina
  5. Mark Parlin
1997   1. John Godina
  6. Mark Parlin
1998  1. John Godina
1999  2. John Godina
2000  3. John Godina
2001   1. John Godina
2002   3. John Godina
2003   3. John Godina
  11. Dan Ames
2004   2. John Godina
             8. Dan Ames
2005  1. John Godina
2006 7. John Godina
2007 6. John Godina

1978   6. Marcus Gordien
1984   5. Marcus Gordien
1986   7. John Brenner
1987   5. John Brenner
1990  6. Brian Blutreich
  8. Dave Wilson
1991   5. Brian Blutreich
1992   5. Brian Blutreich
1994   7. John Godina
1995  2. John Godina
        7. Brian Blutreich
 1996   3. John Godina
                6. Brian Blutreich
              10. Jamie Presser
1997   1. John Godina
  10. David Dumble
1998   1. John Godina
1999    3. John Godina
2000    3. John Godina
2001   2. John Godina
  8. Scott Moser

2002   2. John Godina
  8.Scott Moser
2003   2. John Godina
2004  6. Scott Weigand
2007 6. Greg Garza
2008 5. John Godina
  9. Greg Garza

1989   9. Dave Wilson
1990   10. John Knight

1963   5. Ron Ulrich 
1984   5. Tom Jadwin 
  9. Jason Bender 
  10. Mark Anderson
1985   3. Tom Jadwin 
1986   6. Tom Jadwin
1987   7. Jason Bender 
1988  10. Tom Jadwin 
1989  10. Jim Connolly
1991   6. Jim Connolly
1992   7. Jason Bender
1993   5. Erik Smith
  6. Jason Bender
1994   4. Jim Connolly
  6. Erik Smith
1995  4. Jim Connolly
        6. Erik Smith
        8. Greg Johnson
1996  8. Jim Connolly
  10. Jason Bender
1997  7. Jason Bender
  9. Josh Johnson
1998  2. Josh Johnson
2003   8. Josh Johnson
 

1964   2. Russ Hodge 
1965   2. Russ Hodge 
1966  2. Russ Hodge 
1967  4. Rick Sloan 
1968  2. Rick Sloan 
1969   2. Rick Sloan 
  8. Russ Hodge 
1970   1. Russ Hodge 
1971   2. Russ Hodge 
1972  10. Russ Hodge 
1977   3. Steve Alexander
1980   5. Mark Anderson
1981   1. Mark Anderson
  6. Steve Alexander
1983   1. Mark Anderson
1984   8. Jim Connolly
1987   4. Jim Connolly
2000  8. Avery Anderson
2001   9. Avery Anderson

 Bruin alum John Godina had the No. 1 throw in the U.S. and 
the World in 2005 (72-10) and has been ranked in the top-10 
in the World and United States for most of his career.
 In 2002, he was No. 3 in the world in the shot put and No. 
2 in the U.S. in the discus. In 2001 in the shot put, Godina won 
the World Outdoor, World Indoor and USA Championships, was 
ranked No. 1 in the World and for the second time in his career, 
was given the Jesse Owens Award.
 In 2000, he was ranked No. 3 in the world in the shot put and 
won a bronze medal in the event at the Summer Olympics. 
 In 1999, Godina won his second consecutive USA shot put 
title. In 1998, in world rankings he was No. 1 in the shot put 
and No. 3 in the discus. At the ‘98 USA Outdoor Championships, 
Godina became the fi rst thrower since Parry O’Brien in 1955 to 
win both the shot put and discus. 

Long Jump (23)

Triple Jump (43)
Shot Put (48)

Discus (28)

Hammer (2)

Javelin (24)

Decathlon (19)

BRUINS IN THE U.S. RANKINGS



4646 2011 Men’s Track & Field Media Guide2011 Men’s Track & Field Media Guide

 George Jefferson, Pole Vault, 3rd

James LuValle, 400m, 3rd
Bob Young, 1600m relay, 2nd

 George Stanich, High Jump, 2nd, 
     4-way tie

 Craig Dixon, High Hurdles, 3rd

 Cy Young, Javelin, 1st 
   (set Olympic record)

 George Brown, Long Jump, DNP

 Rafer Johnson, Decathlon, 2nd
 Cy Young, Javelin, DNP
 George Roubanis, Pole Vault, 3rd

     (representing Greece)
 Nagalingam Ethir veer asingam, 

     (representing Ceylon) High Jump, DNP

 Rafer Johnson, Decathlon, 1st 
     (set Olympic record) and was         
     the USA fl ag-bearer in opening parade

 C.K. Yang, Decathlon,2nd;
     (representing Republic of China)

 George Roubanis, Pole Vault, DNP
    (representing Greece)

 C.K. Yang, Decathlon, 5th
     (representing Republic of China)

 Russ Hodge, Decathlon (alternate)

 Rick Sloan, Decathlon, 7th
 Traugott Gloeckler, Shot Put, 12th

    (representing West Germany)   
 Bob Day, 5000 meters
 Don Domansky, 400m

     (representing Canada)
 Roger Johnson, 400m hurdles

     (representing New Zealand)
 Arnd Kruger, 1500m

     (representing West Germany)

 Wayne Collett, 400m, 2nd
 Dwight Stones, High Jump, 3rd
 John Smith, 400m, hurt in fi nals 
 Bruce Simpson, Pole Vault, 5th

     (representing Canada)
 Francois Tracanelli, Pole Vault, 8th

     (representing France) 
 Jean-Pierre Corval, 400m Hurdles

     (representing France)
 Finn Bendixen, Long Jump

     (representing Norway)
 Roger Johnson, 400m hurdles

     (representing New Zealand)
 Traugott Gloeckler, Shot Put

     (representing West Germany)

 Benny Brown, 1600m Relay, 1st
 Maxie Parks, 1600m Relay, 1st; 

     400 meters, 5th
 Millard Hampton, 200m, 2nd;

     400m Relay, 1st
 James Butts, Triple Jump, 2nd
 Dwight Stones, High Jump, 3rd
 James Owens, 110m Hurdles, 6th
 Don Domansky, 400m; 1600m Relay, 4th

     (representing Canada)
 Francois Tracanelli, Pole Vault

     (representing France)
 Bruce Simpson, Pole Vault

     (representing Canada)

1980 - Moscow
**(U.S. did not compete)**

 Willie Banks, Triple Jump
 Mike Tully, Pole Vault

1932 - Los Angeles

1936 - Berlin

1948 - London

1952 - Helsinki

1956 - Melbourne

1960 - Rome

1976 - Montreal

1972 - Munich

1968 - Mexico City

1964 - Tokyo

BRUINS IN THE OLYMPICS
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1984 - Los Angeles
 Willie Banks, Triple Jump, 6th
 Greg Foster, 110m HH, 2nd
 Dave Laut, Shot Put, 3rd
 Dwight Stones, High Jump, 4th
 Mike Tully, Pole Vault, 2nd

 Willie Banks, Triple Jump
 Danny Everett, 400m, 3rd;1600m relay, 1st
 Steve Lewis, 400m, 1st; 1600m Relay, 1st
 Mike Marsh, 400m Relay (alternate)
 Andre Phillips, 400mIH, 1st
 Mike Powell, Long Jump, 2nd
 Kevin Young, 400m Hurdles, 4th

 Brian Blutreich, Discus
 Danny Everett, 400m
 Steve Lewis, 400m, 2nd, 1600m Relay, 1st
 Mike Marsh, 200m, 1st,  400m Relay, 1st
 Mike Powell, Long Jump, 2nd
 Michael Williams, 1600m relay

     (representing St. Vincent)
 Kevin Young, 400m Hurdles, 1st

 Ato Boldon, 100m, 3rd, 200m, 3rd
     (representing Trinidad)

 John Godina, Shot Put, 2nd, Discus
 Ibrahim Hassan, 400m

     (representing Ghana)
 Michael Marsh, 100m, 5th,

     200m,  8th, 4x100m relay, second              
 Mike Powell, Long Jump 5th
 Mike Terry, 4x400m Relay

     (representing Antigua-Barbuda)

 Ato Boldon, 100m, 2nd, 200m, 3rd
     (representing Trinidad)

 John Godina, Shot Put 3rd, Discus
 Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi, 10,000m 12th 

 Ato Boldon, 100m, 4x100m Relay, 5th
     (representing Trinidad)

 Malachi Davis, 400m, 4x400m Relay
     (representing Great Britain)

 John Godina, Shot Put, 9th
 Meb Kefl ezighi, Marathon, 2nd
 Yoo Kim, Pole Vault

     (representing South Korea)

 In an epic Olympic story, Rafer Johnson and C.K.Yang, 
teammates at UCLA, competed for the gold medal in the 

decathlon at the 1960 Rome Olympics. Johnson won the gold medal, with 
Yang, representing the Republic of  China (Taiwan), earning the silver. 

 Jonathan Williams, 400m Hurdles
(representing Belize)

 Yoo Kim, Pole Vault
 (representing South Korea)
  

1988 - Seoul

1992 -  Barcelona

2008 - Beĳ ing

2004 - Athens

2000 - Sydney

1996 - Atlanta

BRUINS IN THE OLYMPICS
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At the 1996 Olympic Games in Atlanta, Michael At the 1996 Olympic Games in Atlanta, Michael 
Marsh won a silver medal, running the third leg on the Marsh won a silver medal, running the third leg on the 
U.S. 4x100m relay. At the 1992 Games in Barcelona, U.S. 4x100m relay. At the 1992 Games in Barcelona, 

Spain, he won two gold medals, Spain, he won two gold medals, 
winning the 200m and running on the winning the 200m and running on the 

victorious U.S. 4x100m relay. victorious U.S. 4x100m relay. 

Kevin Young, the world record-holder in the Kevin Young, the world record-holder in the 
400m hurdles, won gold in at the 1992 Barce-400m hurdles, won gold in at the 1992 Barce-
lona Olympics. In 1988 at the Seoul Olympics, lona Olympics. In 1988 at the Seoul Olympics, 

Young fi nished fourth in the 400m hurdles.Young fi nished fourth in the 400m hurdles.

At the 2004 Olympics in Athens, At the 2004 Olympics in Athens, 
Greece, Meb Kefl ezighi won the silver Greece, Meb Kefl ezighi won the silver 

medal in the marathon (2:11.29), medal in the marathon (2:11.29), 
becoming USA’s fi rst male marathon becoming USA’s fi rst male marathon 

medalist since 1976. medalist since 1976. 

Mike Powell won a silver medal in the Mike Powell won a silver medal in the 
long jump at the 1988 Seoul and 1992 long jump at the 1988 Seoul and 1992 
Barcelona Olympics and still holds the Barcelona Olympics and still holds the 
World Record in the long jump today.World Record in the long jump today.

Steve Lewis won gold in the 400m at the Steve Lewis won gold in the 400m at the 
1988 Seoul Olympics and also competed 1988 Seoul Olympics and also competed 
at the 1992 Barcelona Olympics, this time at the 1992 Barcelona Olympics, this time 

earning silver in the 400m.earning silver in the 400m.

1960 Decathlon Olympic Champion & Olym-1960 Decathlon Olympic Champion & Olym-
pic Record Holder Rafer Johnson was a torch pic Record Holder Rafer Johnson was a torch 

bearer for the 1984 Los bearer for the 1984 Los 
Angeles Olympics.Angeles Olympics.

Kefl ezighiKefl ezighi

LewisLewis

JohnsonJohnson
PowellPowell

YoungYoung

MarshMarsh

Mike Tully won a silver medal in the pole vault at the Mike Tully won a silver medal in the pole vault at the 
1984 Los Angeles Olympics and was a member of  1984 Los Angeles Olympics and was a member of  

the honorary 1980 team that the honorary 1980 team that 
boycotted the 1980 Moscow Olympics.boycotted the 1980 Moscow Olympics.

TullyTully

BRUINS IN THE OLYMPICS
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 While competing for UCLA from 1993-1996, Ato Boldon won two NCAA titles - 100m 
in 1996 and 200m in 1995. His school records of  9.90 in the 100m and 19.80 in the 200m 
still stand atop the Bruin record books. At the Pac-10 Championships in 1996, Boldon set a 
new Drake Stadium record in the 200m (20.00), a mark that has yet to be broken.
 After graduating from UCLA, Boldon went on to compete for his native Trinidad/Tobago, 
winning the World Championship 200m title in 1997. In 1999, he was the No. 1 200m runner 
in the world (19.88) and No. 2 in the 100m (9.86).
 At the Sydney Olympics, competing for Trinidad/Tobago, Boldon won his third and fourth 
Olympic career sprint medals, winning the silver in the 100m (9.99) and bronze in the 200m 
(20.20). At the 2001 World Championships, Boldon just missed a medal in the 100m with his 
fourth-place fi nish. In 2004, Boldon competed in his fi nal competition as he retired from track 
and fi eld at the Athens Olympics.
 During his career, Boldon was ranked in the top-10 in the world in the 100m seven times 
and in the 200m fi ve times. Boldon has served as a Senator for Trinidad’s main opposition party 
and currently does commentary for television broadcasts of  track meets, including the 2008 
Beijing Olympics for NBC. He was inducted into the UCLA Athletics Hall of  Fame in October 
of  2011.

1993-19961993-1996

Ato BoldonAto Boldon

1995-19981995-1998

MebrahtomMebrahtom

 Keflezighi Keflezighi

 From 1995-1998, Mebrahtom “Meb” Kefl ezighi became one of  the most prolifi c all-time distance 
runners at UCLA. During his career as a Bruin, Meb was an NCAA Cross Country Champion, two-
time Pac-10 and District 8 Cross Country Champion,three-time NCAA Indoor All-American, NCAA 
5000m Indoor Champion, NCAA Outdoor 5000m and 10,000m Champion and two-time Pac-10 
5000m Champion. He holds the school record in the 10,000m (28:16.79), the junior and senior class 
records in the 10,000m, and all four class records in the 5000m.
 Since his graduation, Kefl ezighi has brought American distance running back into the limelight. 
He is a three-time USATF 10,000m Champion (2004, ‘02, ‘00), most recently having won the USA 
Olympic Trials competition in 2000 and 2004. In 2001, Meb broke the American Record in the 
10,000m (27:13.98), a record which still stands today. 
 At the 2004 Athens Olympics, Kefl ezighi won a silver medal in the marathon, becoming America’s 
fi rst marathon medalist since 1976. Kefl ezighi has also competed in the New York Marathon the last 
three years, having placed second in 2004, third in 2005 and 21st in 2006. 
 Today, Kefl ezighi trains with former Bruin Coach Bob Larsen in the Mammoth Lakes, CA area. He 
was sixth at the 2011 ING New York Marathon (2:09.13) and then won the 2012 U.S. Olympic Trials 
with another lifetime-best run of  2:09.08. He  became the fi rst American man to win the New York 
Marathon and the Olympic Trials. With his win at the Trials, Kefl ezighi qualifi ed for his third Olympic 
team.

1992-19951992-1995

John GodinaJohn Godina

 Arguably the most decorated male thrower in American history, John Godina is a shoe-in 
for the USATF Hall of  Fame. During his career at UCLA, Godina was a three-time Outdoor and 
two-time Indoor NCAA Champion, 10-time All-American, six-time Pac-10 Champion amd set the 
Collegiate Record in the shot put (72-2.25, still stands). In his fi nal year at UCLA, Godina won his 
fi rst World Championship shot put title, as well as NCAA shot put and discus crowns.
 After his graduation, Godina continued to shine in his professional career. A three-time Olym-
pian, Godina won his fi rst shot put medal, a silver, at the 1996 Sydney Olympics, and followed 
that up with a bronze at the 2000 Olympics. He is a three-time World Outdoor Shot Put Cham-
pion (2001, ‘97, ‘95), three-time USA Outdoor Shot Put titlist (2001, ‘99, ‘98), one-time USA 
Discus Champion (1998) and two-time Jesse Owens Award recipient (given by USATF to the 
most outstanding male track and fi eld performer).
 In 2000, Godina became the fi rst American men’s track and fi eld athlete since 1924 to make 
the U.S. Olympic team in both the shot and discus. He also became the fi rst man since Parry 
O’Brien in 1955 to win both the shot put and discus titles at the U.S. Outdoor Championships. 
During the 2005 season, Godina posted the top mark in the world in the shot put, 72-10.75.
 He took the 2006 season off  to recover from shoulder surgery and returned in 2007, posting 
the No. 6 shot put mark in the U.S. He was ranked fi fth in the U.S. in the discus in 2008.
 Today, Godina owns and operates the World Throws Center in Phoenix, AZ, a state-of-the-art 
training center for elite athletes. He also coached Dan Taylor to a spot on the World Championshp 
team in the shot put.
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 Former world record-holder in the decathlon Rafer Johnson 
won the gold medal at the 1960 Olympics in Rome, Italy. At the 
1956 Melbourne Olympics, Johnson, competing with an injury, 
won the silver medal in the decathlon. For the remainder of  his 
career, he would not lose another multi-event competition. 
 In 1974, he was inducted into the National Track & Field 
Hall of  Fame and, in 1984, was a charter inductee into the 
UCLA Athletics Hall of  Fame. As a Bruin, he won Pac-10 
Championships in the 220y low hurdles in 1956 and in the 
javelin in 1958. Johnson lit the Olympic torch at the 1984 
Olympics in Los Angeles. His daughter Jenny was an All-
American volleyball player for the Bruins. As a Bruin senior, 
his son Josh placed second (248-7) in the javelin at the 1998 
USA Outdoor. Johnson currently serves as the Chairman for 
the Board of  Directors of  the Southern California Special 
Olympics.
 In 2006, Johnson was inducted into the California Sports 
Hall of  Fame as a member of  the inaugural class.

In all, eight UCLA men have been inducted into the USA Track & Field Hall of Fame - Rafer Johnson (1974, inaugural class), Jim Bush (1987), Dwight Stones 
(1998), Greg Foster (1998), Willie Banks (1999), Mike Powell (2005), Kevin Young (2006) and Elvin C. “Ducky” Drake (2007).

19741974

Rafer Rafer 

JohnsonJohnson

 During his tenure as UCLA’s men’s head coach from 1965-
1984, Bush led the Bruins to an impressive 20-year dual meet 
record of  151-21-0 (.879), seven national dual meet titles, 
seven Pac-10 crowns and fi ve NCAA championship team titles. 
In 1966, his Bruins recorded UCLA’s fi rst ever dual meet victory 
over USC, winning 86-59 at the Coliseum. From 1968-88, 23 
of  his athletes competed in the Olympics, winning four gold, 
fi ve silver and three bronze medals.
 In 1987, Bush was inducted into the National Track & Field 
Hall of  Fame. In December 1996, he was inducted into the U.S. 
Track Coaches Association Hall of  Fame. And, the following 
year (1997), he was inducted into the UCLA Hall of  Fame.
 In the February 2000 issue of  Coach & Athletic Director 
magazine, Bush was listed as one of  the 13 most infl uential 
collegiate track and fi eld coaches for the 20th century.

 Dwight Stones, a former world record-holder in the high 
jump, was one of  the world’s top jumpers from 1973-84. He 
represented the U.S. in three Olympic Games, winning the 
bronze in both 1972 and ’76 and placing fourth in 1984. An 
11-time national champion, Stones, who attended UCLA and 
Long Beach State, set his fi rst world-record in Munich, Germany 
in 1973 by clearing 7-6.50. That jump also made him the fi rst 
“fl op” jumper to set a world high jump record. He raised the 
world record to 7-7 in 1976 and added another quarter inch 
to the record two months later. He won the Olympic Trials in 
1972 and ’84. While at UCLA, Stones placed third at the 1972 
NCAA Outdoor Championships. He is now one of  television’s 
top track and fi eld analysts.
 In 2003, Stones was presented a Lifetime Achievement 
Award by the Los Angeles Track & Field Organizing Commit-
tee.

19871987

Jim BushJim Bush

19981998

Dwight Dwight 

StonesStones

USATF HALL OF FAMERS

 Greg Foster was one of  the world’s greatest hurdlers from 
1981-91. He was a national collegiate champion while at UCLA 
in both the high hurdles (1978, ’80) and 200m (1979), and still 
leads the All-time Bruin chart in the high hurdles (13.22). 
 After college, Foster won 10 national titles, both indoor and 
outdoor, and he won the fi rst three world outdoor champion-
ships (1983-87-91). Foster’s best Olympic Games showing 
was a silver in 1984. He was world-ranked for 15 of  16 
years from 1977-92, achieving top-fi ve rankings fi ve times. 
He was world-ranked in the 200m in 1979 and set world 
indoor hurdles records in 1986 and ’87. He was a member 
of  12 international teams, and was the 1991 world indoor 
champion and the 1981 World Cup winner.

19981998

Greg FosterGreg Foster

 In his fi rst competition since retiring in 1992, Bruin great 
Willie Banks set a world triple jump record in the 45-49 age 
group in June 2001 (47-8.75). In 1999,  the former world 
record-holder in the triple jump, was inducted into the USA 
Track & Field Hall of  Fame. One of  the greatest triple jumpers 
ever produced by the U.S., Banks had his best moment on June 
16, 1985 when he set a world record of  58-11.50 at the USA 
Outdoor Championships in Indianapolis, IN. That was merely 
the culmination of  a career that started in Oceanside, CA. 
After graduating from high school, Banks attended UCLA and 
was twice runner-up in the NCAA Championships (1977-78) 
and won two Pac-10 titles (1977-78). 
 After college, he achieved his greatest success, setting 
his fi rst American record in 1981 and increasing that record 
six more times. Banks represented the U.S. in 18 international 
competitions and was a member of  the 1980, ’84 and 1988 
Olympic teams. He was also on the 1983 and ’87 U.S. World 
Championship teams. In 1985, Banks was the Track & Field 
News’ and U.S. Olympic Committee Athlete of  the Year. He 
also served USA Track & Field as chair of  the Athletes’ Advi-
sory Committee, in addition to serving as an organization vice 
president. 

19991999

Willie BanksWillie Banks

 In 2005, Mike Powell became the 11th Bruin member 
inducted into the USATF Hall of  Fame.
 In what many consider the greatest head-to-head com-
petition in track and fi eld history, Mike Powell won the 1991 
World Outdoor Championships men’s long jump gold medal 
over fellow Hall of  Famer Carl Lewis by setting the world 
record of  8.95 meters/29 feet, 4.50 inches, in Tokyo, Japan. 
The mark broke the previous standard set by Bob Beamon in 
1968. Powell, who also won the World Outdoor Champion-
ships gold medal in 1993, was a two-time Olympic silver 
medalist and six-time USA Outdoor champion. Ranked #1 in 
the world on four occasions, he won 34 consecutive competi-
tions in 1993 and 1994. 

20052005

Mike PowellMike Powell
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 Kevin Young was inducted into the USA Track & Field Hall of  Fame in December of  
2006. Young had an incredible career highlighted by a gold medal fi nish in the 400m hurdles 
at the 1992 Barcelona Olympics where he set a new World Record, 46.78, a time that has 
yet to be broken. He is the only man in track and fi eld history to run sub-47 seconds. At the 
1988 Seoul Olympics, Young fi nished fourth in the hurdles. 
 While at UCLA, Young won the 1987 and 1988 NCAA 400m hurdles titles, was the 
NCAA runner-up in the intermediate hurdles in 1986 and was a member of  two 4x400m 
relay NCAA Championship teams (1887/1988). He was a three-time Pac-10 Champion in 
the 400m hurdles. Today, his school record (47.72), junior (48.15) and senior (47.72) class 
records still stand at UCLA.
 Young won the USA Track & Field Senior National 400m hurdles title in 1992 and 1993 
and was the No. 1 ranked American intermediate hurdler in 1989, 1992 and 1993. For 
eight straight seasons (1986-1993), Young was ranked in the U.S. top-10 list, as well as in 
1996 and 1998. He was the No. 1 world-ranked hurdler  in 1989, 1992 and 1993, and 
was ranked in the top-10 in the world on eight total occasions.

20062006

Kevin YoungKevin Young

 Elvin “C” Ducky Drake was inducted into the USA Track & Field Hall of  Fame in De-
cember of  2007, becoming the 13th Bruin to join the Hall of  Fame after a storied career at 
UCLA.
 In 19 seasons under Drake, UCLA had a dual meet record of  107-48-0 (.690) and won 
one NCAA Championship and one Pac-10 title. Drake was a charter member into the UCLA 
Hall of  Fame in 1984 and was inducted inducted into the USA Track & Field Track & Field 
Hall of  Fame.
 In 1973, the Bruin track and fi eld complex was offi cially named “Drake Stadium” in honor 
of  the UCLA coaching legend who had been associated with UCLA as a student-athlete, 
coach and athletic trainer for over 60 years.
 Some of  Drake’s star athletes include Rafer Johnson, C.K. Yang, George Stanich, Craig 
Dixon and George Brown.

20072007

“Ducky” Drake“Ducky” Drake

HALL OF FAMER DUCKY DRAKE

USATF HALL OF FAMERS
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ball; Peter Vidmar, gymnastics.
1995 (8): Jimmy Connors, tennis; Debbie Doom, softball; 
Mitch Gaylord, gymnastics; Ricci Luyties, volleyball; 
Stephen Pate, golf; John Peterson, football/track; Jerry 
Shipkey, football; Mike Tully, track.
1996 (7): Bill Barrett, swimming; Jackie Joyner-Kersee, 
track; Liz Masakayan, volleyball; Eddie Merrins, golf 
coach; Dot Richardson, softball; Skip Rowland, football; 
Dick Wallen, football.
1997 (8): Jim Bush, track coach; Paul Caligiuri, soccer; 
Tim Daggett, gymnastics; David Greenwood, basket-
ball; Frank Lubin, basketball; Doug Partie, volleyball; Cal Rossi, football/baseball; 
Charles Young, chancellor.
1998 (12): Glenn Bassett, tennis coach; Sheila Cornell, softball; Randy Cross, 
football; Gaston Green, football; Florence Griffi th-Joyner, track; Tom Jager, swim-
ming; Eric Karros, baseball; Reggie Miller, basketball; Ken Norton Jr., football; Tom 
Ramsey, football; Art Reichle, baseball coach; Cy Young, track.
1999 (12): Troy Aikman, football; Sam Boghosian, football; Kay Cockerill, golf; 
Tracy Compton, softball; Denise Corlett, basketball, volleyball, badminton; Dave 
Dalby, football; Gail Devers, track; Bob Horn, water polo and swim coach; Ernie 
Johnson, football; Torey Lovullo, baseball; Sharon Shapiro, gymnastics; Kevin 
Young, track.
2000 (10): Lucius Allen, basketball; Jeanne Beauprey-
Reeves, volleyball; John Brenner, track and fi eld; George 
Farmer, football; Kim Hamilton, gymnastics; Carnell Lake, 
football; Billie Moore, basketball; Steve Salmons, volleyball; 
Eddie Sheldrake, basketball; Dick Vermeil, football.
2001 (11): Jill Andrews, gymnastics; Sharron Backus, soft-
ball; Jim Brown, football; Charles Cheshire, football; Gary 
Cunningham, basketball; Terry Donahue, football; Warren 
Edmonson, track; John Green, basketball; John Lee, foot-
ball; Lisa Longaker, softball; Asbjorn Volstad, volleyball.  
2002 (9): Denny Cline, volleyball; Bob Day, track; Cobi 
Jones, soccer; Shane Mack, baseball; Don MacLean, basket-
ball; Ted Narleski, football; Anita Ortega, basketball; Duffy Waldorf, golf; Russell 
Webb, swimming and water polo.
2003 (8): Danny Everett, track; Lisa Fernandez,
softball; Brad Friedel, soccer; Ryan McGuire, baseball; Jerome “Pooh” Richard-
son, basketball; Don Rogers, football; Al Scates, volleyball; and Tim Wrightman, 
football.
2004 (8): Henry Bibby, basketball; Dennis Dummit, football; Carlton Gray, foot-
ball; Steve Lewis, track; James Owens, Football/track; Sigi Schmid, soccer; Fred 
Slaughter, basketball; Natalie Williams, basketball/volleyball. 
2005 (8): Hardimon Cureton, football; Dawn Dumble, track & fi eld; Allen Fox, 
tennis; John Godina, track & fi eld; Ed O’Bannon, basketball; Mike O’Hara, vol-
leyball; Art Shurlock, gymnastics; Kenneth Washington, basketball.
2006 (8): Carol Bower, crew; Herb Flam tennis; Monte Nitzkowski, water polo; 
Jonathan Ogden, football & track; Annette Salmeen, swimming; Dennis Storer, 
faculty; John Vallely, basketball; Elaine Youngs, volleyball.
2007 (8): Amy Acuff (track); George Brown (track); Jennifer Brundage (softball); 
Jim Ferguson (water polo); Troy Glaus (baseball); John Moore (basketball); Jeff 
Nygaard (volleyball); Keri Phebus (tennis).
2008 (8): Traci Arkenberg (soccer); Peter T. Dallis (administration); Leah Homma 
(gymnastics); Kurt Krumpholz (swim/water polo); Robert Seaman (track & fi eld); 
Jackie Tobian-Steinmann (w. golf coach); Eric Turner (foot-
ball); Todd Zeile (baseball).
2009 (8): Tyus Edney (basketball); James “Cap” Haralson 
(football/track & fi eld); Cade McNown (football); Stein 
Metzger (volleyball); Nicolle Payne (water polo); J.J. 
Stokes (football); Daiva Tomkus (volleyball); Walt Torrence 
(basketball).
2010 (8): David Ashleigh (water polo/swimming); Andy 
Banachowski (volleyball); Valorie Kondos Field (gymnastics), 
Dr. Judith Holland (women’s athletic director/administra-
tion); Mebrahtom Kefl ezighi (track & fi eld/cross country); 
Seilala Sua (track & fi eld); Chase Utley (baseball); Catha-
rine von Schwarz (water polo).
2011 (8): Gary Adams (baseball); Ato Boldon (track & 
fi eld); Theotis Brown (football); Ernie Case (football); Larry Nagler (tennis); Mel 
North (fencing); Alex Rousseau (water polo); Janeene Vickers-McKnney (track & 
fi eld).

The UCLA Athletics Hall of Fame enters its 28th year of its existence 
and its 11th in a new location facing Westwood Plaza. The current Hall of 
Fame, double the size of its predecessor, opened in July of 2001.

The fi rst fl oor in the east wing of the J.D. Morgan Athletics Center fea-
tures the 8,000-square foot Athletics Hall of Fame and serves as the main 
entrance to the Department of Intercollegiate Athletics. 

The Hall of Fame features state-of-the-art interactive displays; a mini-
theater where Bruin video clips and highlights re-create past champion-
ship moments; a timeline of important U.S., California and UCLA dates 
showing how sports weave into the great moments in history; a collection 
of Bruin memorabilia and much more.

In connection with the building, which originally opened in November 
of 1983, UCLA established a Hall of Fame with 25 charter members 
representing a cross-section of the school’s athletic history. Each year, a 
minimum of one and a maximum of eight former UCLA athletes, coaches 
or administrators are added to the Hall of Fame. Following is a list of the 
247 members, including the eight members who will be inducted during 
the 2011 football season:

Following is a list of  the current members. 
1984 (25 charter members): Bill Ackerman, athletic 
director; Lew Alcindor (Kareem Abdul-Jabbar), 
basketball; Arthur Ashe, tennis; Gary Beban, football; 
Mike Burton, swimming; Paul Cameron, football; Chris 
Chambliss, baseball; Elvin ‘Ducky’ Drake, track 
coach and trainer; Gail Goodrich, basketball; Walt 
Hazzard (Mahdi Abdul-Rahman), basketball; Cecil 
Hollingsworth, football scout and gymnastics and 
wrestling coach; Rafer Johnson, track; Kirk Kilgour, 
volleyball; Billy Kilmer, football; Donn Moomaw, foot-
ball; J.D. Morgan, athletic director and tennis coach; 
Jackie Robinson, football, baseball, basketball and track; Henry ‘Red’ Sanders, 
football coach; Al Sparlis, football; Bill Spaulding, football coach; Bill Walton, 
basketball; Kenny Washington, football; Bob Waterfi eld, football; Keith (Jamaal) 
Wilkes, basketball; and John Wooden, basketball coach.
1985 (6): Bob Davenport, football; Craig Dixon, track; Wilbur Johns, athletic direc-
tor/basketball coach; Tommy Prothro, football coach; 
George Stanich, basketball/track; and Sidney Wicks, 
basketball.
1986 (8): Kermit Alexander, football; Burr Baldwin, foot-
ball; Keith Erickson, basketball; Mike Frankovich, football; 
Jimmy LuValle, track; Willie Naulls, basketball; Jerry 
Norman, basketball player and assistant coach; and Don 
Paul, football.
1987 (8): Don Barksdale, basketball; George Dickerson, 
football; Jack Ellena, football; Bert LaBrucherie, football; 
Dick Linthicum, basketball; Jim Salsbury, football; John 
Smith, track; Jack Tidball, tennis.
1988 (6): Sam Balter, basketball; Mel Farr Sr., football; 
Robert Fischer, athletic director; Marques Johnson, basketball; Ann Meyers (fi rst 
woman inductee), basketball; and C.K. Yang, track.
1989 (7): Pete Dailey, football; Tom Fears, football; Vic Kelley, sports information 
director, Carl McBain, track; Karen Moe-Thornton, swimming; Ernie Suwara, vol-
leyball; and Pat Turner, track.
1990 (7): Evelyn Ashford, track; Dr. Bobby Brown, baseball; Stan Cole, water 
polo; Denny Crum, basketball; Norm Duncan, foot-
ball/administration; Mike Marienthal, football/special 
service; Mike Warren, basketball.
1991 (7): Willie Banks, track; Kenny Easley, football; 
Brian Goodell, swimming; Briggs Hunt, wrestling; Tim 
Leary, baseball; Jerry Robinson, football; Sinjin Smith, 
volleyball. 
1992 (9): Wayne Collett, track; Terry Condon, vol-
leyball; Jim Johnson, football; Robin Leamy, swimming; 
Freeman McNeil, football; Dave Meyers, basketball; 
Jack Myers, baseball; Corey Pavin, golf; Woody 
Strode, football.
1993 (8): Sue Enquist, softball; Greg Foster, track; Maurice (Mac) Goodstein, 
football; Karch Kiraly, volleyball; Jose Lopez, soccer; Don Manning, football; Bill 
Putnam, basketball; Curtis Rowe, basketball.
1994 (7): Donald Bragg, basketball; Denise Curry, basketball; John Richardson, 
football; Larry Rundle, volleyball; John Sciarra, football; Kiki Vandeweghe, basket-

Willie Banks

Elvin “Ducky” Drake
Jackie 

Joyner-Kersee

Jimmy LuValle

Rafer Johnson

Jonathan Ogden
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Coach Bob Larsen led the Bruins to three No. 1 dual meet 
rankings (‘88, ‘87, ‘86) and two NCAA titles during his 15-

year career.

UCLA Women Captures  National Dual Meet 
No. 1 Rankings Seven Straight Years (1996-

2002)
Since 1979, UCLA has won the national dual meet crown 12 
times, including seven straight seasons (2002, 5-0; 2001, 6-0; 
2000, 4-0; 1999, 7-0; 1998, 11-0; 1997,10-0; 1996, 11-0) 
under Bruin head coach Jeanette Bolden. UCLA’s other titles are 
2005, 2004, 1994, Bolden’s fi rst season as head coach, 1988 
and 1981. The ratings were started by Track  & Field News and 
later released by the U.S. Track Coaches Association.
Between 1989 and 2003, UCLA had also been second four 
times (2003, 1995, ‘90, ‘89), third once (1991) and placed 
sixth in 1993. 

1996
1. UCLA
2. Texas A&M
3. Oregon
4. Washington
5. Washington St.

1988
1. UCLA
2. Oregon
3. Texas
4. Nebraska
5. LSU

1987
1. UCLA
2. Oregon
3. Texas
4. Auburn
5. California

1986
1. UCLA
2. Oregon
3. California
4. Texas
5. Washington State

Since 1970, UCLA’s men have been named the nation’s top dual meet team on 11 occasions (more than any other school in the 
nation). From 2000 to 2003, under Art Venegas, the Bruin men were No. 2 in 2003, No. 4 in 2002, No. 3 in 2001 and No. 7 in 

2000.
 Since the original rankings were initiated in 1970 by Track & Field News correspondent John Wenos, the UCLA men have 
never placed lower than seventh. In 1996, the U.S. Track Coaches Association began releasing the offi cial dual meet rankings for 

men and women.
Below is a list of  the top-fi ve dual meet teams during the years UCLA was in the No. 1 spot. 

1982
1. UCLA
2. Washington State
3. Tennessee
4. Arizona State
5. Oregon

1980
1. UCLA
2. Kansas
3. Tennessee
4. Oregon
5. Texas

1975
1. UCLA
2. USC
3. Arizona State
4. Kansas
5. UTEP

1974
1. UCLA
2. USC
3. Texas
4. Tennessee
5. Oregon State

1973
1. UCLA
2. Oregon
3. Texas
4. USC
5. Indiana

1972
1. UCLA
2. Oregon
3. USC
4. UTEP
5. Tennessee

1970
1. UCLA
2. Oregon
3. UTEP
4. USC
5. Washington State

Coach Jim Bush and the 1973 NCAA Championship team. 

1988 NCAA1988 NCAA

Championship TeamChampionship Team

1973 NCAA1973 NCAA

Championship TeamChampionship Team

NATIONAL DUAL MEET RANKINGS



5454 2011 Men’s Track & Field Media Guide2011 Men’s Track & Field Media Guide

Under Jim Bush, UCLA won its third (1971-left) and fourth (1972-right) NCAA Outdoor Track and Field 
Championships. The Bruin men have won a total of  eight NCAA outdoor titles.

In 1966, Jim Bush led the Bruins to their fi rst dual meet victory over archrival USC, win-
ning 86-59 and was hoisted atop the shoulders of  his athletes to 

celebrate the momentus victory.

DUAL MEET/NCAA CHAMPION TEAMS
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Tom Bradley, 1917-1998
Tom Bradley,  who in 1973 was elected as the fi rst African-American 
mayor of Los Angeles and would serve an unprecedented fi ve terms 
as the city’s mayor before stepping down in 1993,  died on Sept. 
29, 1998 of a heart attack at the age of 80. Bradley competed 
for the Bruin track team from 1938-40. 

Bradley was the most prominent political fi gure in the history of Los 
Angeles. In 1963 he was the fi rst African-American elected to the City 
Council; served as mayor for 20 years presiding over a period of 
enormous growth; twice ran unsuccessfully for governor of California 
(in 1982, running against Republican George Deukmejian, Bradley 
came within 52,295 votes of becoming the fi rst African-American 
to win the top offi ce in any state) and he helped bring the Olympics 
back to Los Angeles in 1984.

Born to sharecropper parents on Dec. 29, 1917 in Calvert, TX, 
Bradley’s family moved to Los Angeles in 1924. He attended John 
H. Francis Polytechnic High School, a mostly white campus, where 
he was the fi rst African-American to be elected president of the 
Poly Boys’ League and the fi rst to be inducted into the Ephebians, a 
national honor society. Bradley was also captain of the track team 
and a standout in the quarter-mile, long jump and relays. In 1937 
he was the All-Southern California 440y champion. Bradley also 
made the All-City football squad as a tackle. 

After graduation from Poly HS, Bradley earned a track scholarship to 
attend UCLA. He was a three-year letterman, competing in the 440y, 
880y and relays. His best time in the 440y was 48.2, in 1939. One 
of Bradley’s track teammates was Jackie Robinson, who would later 
break baseball’s color barrier. As a Bruin, Bradley was a prominent 
member of Kappa Alpha Psi UCLA’s African-American fraternity.   

For his outstanding career achievements in public service and col-
legiate athletics, Bradley in 1977 was given the NCAA’s top honor, 
The Theodore Roosevelt Award.

The inscription on the Roosevelt Award describes Bradley’s many and 
life-long contributions to the nation,  the City of Los Angeles and 
to UCLA—The Teddy Award annually is presented to a prominent 
American “for whom competitive athletics in college and attention 
to physical well-being thereafter have been important factors in a 
distinguished career of national signifi cance and achievement.”

MEMORIAL
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Front Row (l-r):
 Jacob Wood, Dustin Fay, Alec Govi, Dillon Stucky, David McDonald, Mark Weber, Steven Norton, Thomas Nagengast, Derek Eager, Alec Faldermeyer

Second Row (l-r): 
Sam DeMello, Shayne Collins, Lane Werley, Sergey Sushchich, Amjed Aboukhadijeh, Adam Kelly-Strong, Kent Morikawa, 

Jordan Senko, Phillip Kostelnik, Nick Scarvelis, Mike Woepse

Third Row (l-r):
Chase Zukerman, Anthony Martore, Pete Lauderdale, Ahmed Mahmood, Matthew Kosecki, William Parsons, Ryan Andrews, 

Mark Sakioka, Nigel Davies, Carlo Valdes

Fourth Row (l-r):
Mohammad Charara, Matthew Bedford, Sean Burd, Daniel Rosales, Maxwell Dyce, Karlton Rolle, R.J. Frasier, Jamal Alston, 

Thomas Hart, Aleksander Koch, 

Fifth Row (l-r): 
 Wally Rodriguez, Sean Colaco, Ray  Noble, Andre Chapman, Laijon White, Sean Grumney, Zack Torres, Spencer Knight, Marcus Nilsson, Joel Ambo

Sixth Row (l-r): 
Alex Smith, Nohe Lema, Nathaniel Cushing-Murray, David Klarer, Drew Huusfeldt, Taylor Hobson, Trent Perez, 

Dominic Giovannoni, David Thomas, Scott Cook

Back Row (l-r):
Allison Collins, Leah Waller, Rob Jarvis, Forest Braden, Johnny Gray, Mike Maynard, Anthony Curran, Bo Taylor , Kyle Steve



10 SIGNIFICANT REASONS TO ATTEND UCLA

1. #1 in NCAA Titles (107)
1st ever to reach the 100 title milestone; 21 NCAA Titles 
in the last 9 years (#1 nationally) since Dan Guerrero 
became UCLA Athletic Director; #1 in Olympians and 
Olympic Gold Medals from 1984-2008; leader in produc-
ing professional athletes; nation’s finest overall com-
bined academic, athletic and career resources for 
student-athletes; the best is possible at UCLA!

2. Prestigious Academic Degree / A National 
Leader in Producing Top Students
Ranked in the top ten among universities in most aca-
demic surveys; professional schools ranked among top 
five in most areas and top ten in others; #1 in the nation 
for undergraduate student applications every year since 
1999; among all-time leaders in producing NCAA Post-
graduate Scholarship winners; #1 in Kaplan Report 
survey of student resources for the college experience

3. Highest Quality of Life/Best Place to Live
Best in West and #2 overall public university in ‘Princeton 
Review’ in on-campus housing options and dorm food; 
334 sunshine days a year; average year-round tempera-
ture of 74 degrees F.; 5 miles from the beach; thriving 
campus community of Westwood as part of UCLA; 
surrounded by Bel Air, Beverly Hills, Century City, 
Brentwood, and Santa Monica

4. World Class Facilities
Remodeled historic Pauley Pavilion; the Rose Bowl (SI’s 
#1 venue of all college sites); Los Angeles Tennis Center; 
Drake Stadium for track & soccer; Jackie Robinson Sta-
dium; Easton Stadium; the new Spieker Aquatics Center; 
Sunset Canyon Recreation Center; numerous champion-
ship golf courses; on-campus golf practice facility; Acosta 
Athletic Training Complex for the best in sports medicine, 
athletic performance, and finest training equipment

5. Legendary Coaching, Tremendous Sport 
Stability, Consistently Training Winners
UCLA has Olympic, National and USA Team coaches on 
its staff and individuals who have trained at the highest 
level and know how to win! No university can match 
UCLA’s coaching stability in that only two Bruin head 
coaches have left for another Division I head coaching 
position over the past 40 years

6. Exceptional Academic Support for All 
Student-Athletes
13 full-time staff working in academic and student 
services. This includes academic counseling, learning 
specialist, life skills coordinator, priority pre-enrollment 
in classes, academic mentors, individual and group 
tutoring, academic awards banquet, lecture notes, 
laptop lending program and career guidance

7. Your Future at the Highest Level
USA’s #1 Career Center for full-time, part-time or intern-
ship positions; average personal income for a UCLA 
graduate is $77,500; average home value for UCLA 
grads is over $500,000; the UCLA degree means success 
across the world

8. Complete National Sports Media Coverage/ 
L.A. is the Place
More overall national, regional and local television team 
exposure than any other college in the nation; numerous 
daily newspapers; #1 in former student-athletes and stu-
dents in sportscasting, news broadcasting, sports writing, 
acting, etc. to act as contacts for current athletes; #1 in 
Sports Illustrated cover appearances; Major media outlets 
like ESPN, Fox Sports and USA Today have offices in L.A.

9. Nation’s #1 Tradition of Athletic Excellence 
With Historic Long-Term Success
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, Troy Aikman, Arthur Ashe, 
Lauren Cheney, Jimmy Connors, Lisa Fernandez, 
Troy Glaus, Natalie Golda, Rafer Johnson, Jackie 
Joyner-Kersee, Karch Kiraly, Liz Masakayan, Ann 
Meyers, Jonathan Ogden, Corey Pavin, Jackie Robinson, 
Al Scates, Sharon Shapiro, Chase Utley, Bill Walton, 
and John Wooden are just a few of the most significant 
people that have attended/coached at UCLA. UCLA is the 
#1 school world-wide in name recognition

10.  UCLA Intangibles/Best College Location
UCLA’s overall success combining prestigious academ-
ics, top athletic finishes and tremendous social life can-
not be matched by any other university. UCLA has great 
resources available on a daily basis for our student-
athletes to be the best in any area they select. UCLA’s 
axiom is Champions Made Here!

™

Nation’s #1 Overall College Experience

Web Site: UCLABruins.com  Facebook: facebook.com/uclaathletics  Twitter: twitter.com/UCLAAthletics



UCLA Top National, International Sports Power

UCLA #1 for Overall 
Program Awards

(men began in 1971; women in 1977; 
combined in 1993; NACDA in 1994)

 School #1 Titles 

1. UCLA 22

2. Stanford 21
3. Texas 8
4. USC 6
5.  No. Carolina, 1

Michigan, Arkansas, 
Arizona St.

 School  Men Women  Total

1. UCLA  71  36  107

2. Stanford  61  40  101
3. USC  79  14  93
4. Oklahoma St.  50  0  50
5. LSU  17  25  42
6. Arkansas  41  0  41
7. Texas  18  22  40
7. Penn State  30  10  40
9. No. Carolina  10  27  37
10. Michigan  31  2  33

NCAA Division I Team Championships by School
(Through Spring 2011)

UCLA’s Hall of Champions includes NCAA titles in 17 different 
sports among its nation-leading 107 total. Since Dan Guerrero 
became Athletic Director in 2002-03, UCLA has won a nation-
leading 21 NCAA crowns over the past 9 years.

 School Years Ranked Top 6 Nationally

1. Stanford  18

2. UCLA  16
3. Florida  14
4. Michigan  12
5. No. Carolina  11
6. Texas  7
7. Arizona  5
8. Ohio State  4
9. Georgia  3
9. USC 3
9. Virginia 3

NACDA Director’s Cup Athletic Program
Overall Rankings (1994-2011)

(Schools ranked in the top 6 of the athletic poll) 

Only 24 schools have made the 
top ten lifetime. Beside those 
listed, the others are Arizona 
State, California, Duke, Florida 
State, LSU, Minnesota, Nebraska, 
Notre Dame, Oklahoma, Penn 
State, Texas A&M, Tennessee, 
and Washington.

Top Countries in Olympic Gold Medals (1984-2008)

1. USA
2.  USSR/Russia
3.  China
4.  Germany
5.  UCLA Athletes
6.  Italy
6.  Australia

UCLA’s Previous National Finishes 
in Overall Athletic Program Surveys

FIRST PLACE FINISHES:
Men: 1973, 76, 78, 79, 81, 83, 86, 87, 88, 89, 92
Women: 1978, 79, 80, 81, 82, 85, 88, 89, 90, 91

SECOND PLACE FINISHES:
Men: 1971, 72, 74, 75, 77, 80, 82
Women: 1977. 83, 84, 86, 87, 92, 93

OTHER PLACES:
Men: 4th 84; 3rd 85; 6th 90; 10th 91; 5th 93

COMBINED FINISHES:
First: 1993
Second: 1996, 2000, 2001, 2006, 2007, 2008
Third: 1994, 95, 97, 2004, 2005
Fourth: 1998, 2010
Fifth: 1999, 2002
Sixth: 2003

2 — Nation’s #1 College Experience

NCAA Titles 
Since 2002-03

 School #1 Titles Won

1. UCLA 21

2. Stanford 20

3. USC 16

4. Auburn 11

4. Penn State 11

6. North Carolina 9

Only 5 schools have been ranked 
in the top 20 every year of the 
survey - UCLA, Stanford, Florida, 
North Carolina and Texas.



3 — Nation’s #1 College Experience

WOMEN’S Additional Titles:
Golf – 1971; Crew – 1974;
Volleyball – 1972, 1974, 1975;
Track & Field – 1975, 1977;
Badminton – 1977;
Basketball – 1978;
Softball – 1978;
Tennis – 1981;
Water Polo – 1996; 1997;
1998; 2000;

2010 Women’s Gymnastics

2010 Women’s Softball



UCLA ‘Most Complete’ Athletic Program

From Sports Illustrated on Campus in, April 2005: 
“UCLA has the most complete athletic program 
in the country.”

Bruin Weather Helps Athletic Success

US Weather Service records for the Westwood 
area indicate the UCLA campus averages 334 
‘Sun Days’ a year with an average year round 
temperature of 74 degrees.

‘Dream College’ Where Parents & 
Students Want to Attend

The 2011 Princeton Review survey of parents and 
future college students had UCLA ranked #6 
nationally by parents and #7 by students as their 
‘Dream College’ to attend. UCLA was the only 
public university in the top 10.

UCLA ‘Most Popular’ College for Applications

UCLA continues as the ‘Most Popular’ college for 
students to apply for admission in the 21st cen-
tury. UCLA annually receives over 60,000 applica-
tions for 5,000 admission spots. It has been that 
way every year since 1999.

UCLA ‘Hottest University’ to Attend

Newsweek ’08 College Guide: UCLA is selected as 
the ‘Hottest University’ to attend in the major col-
lege category.

UCLA One of 25 ‘New Ivies’

Newsweek magazine article in 2006 on the 25 
‘New Ivies’ among colleges: “The nation’s elite 
colleges include more than the top Ivies. A range 
of schools are getting fresh bragging rights like 
UCLA.” 

UCLA Campus Receives Most Media Attention

Scenic parts of the UCLA campus are utilized for 
more movies, television shows, and commercials 
than any other college. The UCLA name appears 
daily in more publications than any other school 
according to Newswatch Magazine.

UCLA Historic Accomplishment
UCLA is the only school with a No. 1 overall pick 
in the MLB (baseball), NFL (football), NBA 
(basketball) and MLS (soccer) drafts.

UCLA ‘Most Interesting College’
The Kaplan Publication on ‘Most Interesting 
Colleges’, has UCLA #1 overall blending their 
6 categories of Academic Facilities, Freshman 
Housing, Career Services, Highest Academic Stan-
dards, Hot & Trendy Universities and Best Value.

UCLA #1 Hospital in West Since 1989
UCLA was ranked #5 overall and again #1 in the 
West (every year since 1989) by U.S. News. The 
Ronald Reagan UCLA Medical Center, which 
opened in 2008, is a one million square foot 
facility. It has been labeled as ‘the hospital of 
the future.’

UCLA in FB-BB Titles; Heisman-Wooden; Honda Awards
UCLA is one of seven Division I colleges to ever 
win a football and basketball national champion-
ship; UCLA is one of six colleges to ever win a 
Heisman Trophy in football and Wooden Award in 
Basketball; UCLA is #1 all-time with 4 Honda 
Female Athlete of the Year awards.

‘Public Good’ and ‘Eco-Friendly’ National Leader
Washington Monthly Magazine for 2010 rated UCLA 
#3 nationally among colleges in its contributions to 
the nation’s ‘Public Good’ through Service, Social 
Mobility, and Research. The Sierra Club’s 2010 list 
of top colleges committed to advancing sustain-
ability on their campuses had UCLA #9 overall in 
having an ‘eco-friendly’ environment.

UCLA ‘Coolest’ School to Experience
Seventeen Magazine ranked UCLA as one of the 
’10 coolest schools’ where you can get the best 
college experience. The criteria included profes-
sor’s involvement, great shopping, campus safety 
and parties.

UCLA Has #1 Career Center
Business Week magazine has ranked the UCLA 
Career Center as #1 in the nation when blending 
opportunities for students for internships, part-
time work, full-time jobs, and other needed ser-
vices to prepare a person for today’s job market.
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UCLA: Simply The Best Overall University
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UCLA: A Prestigious & Influential University

UCLA ranks as one of the Top Ten Universities according 
to the American Council of Education and Gourman Report of 
national educational ratings.

Kaplan Survey of 320 Most 
Interesting Colleges 
(Based on academic facilities, housing, career 
services, value, highest academic standards & 
being trendy)

1. UCLA*
2. Stanford
3. Texas A & M
4. Texas
5. Penn State

*UCLA was the only institution ranked in 
the top 15 in all six categories

BUSINESS SCHOOLS
UCLA
Carnegie–Mellon University
Chicago University
Cornell University
Harvard University
MIT
Northwestern University
Pennsylvania University
Stanford University
UC Berkeley

LAW SCHOOLS
UCLA
Chicago University
Columbia University
Harvard University
Michigan University
Pennsylvania University
Stanford University
UC Berkeley
Virginia University
Yale University

MEDICINE
UCLA
Columbia University
Cornell University
Harvard University
Illinois University
Johns Hopkins University
Michigan University
Stanford University
UC Berkeley
Yale University

QUALITY INSTITUTIONS
UCLA
Chicago University
Cornell University
Harvard University
Michigan University
Princeton University
Stanford University
UC Berkeley
Wisconsin University
Yale University

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION
UCLA
Chicago University
Columbia University
Harvard University
Michigan University
Pennsylvania University
Stanford University
UC Berkeley
Wisconsin University
Yale University

CURRICULUM
UCLA
Chicago University
Harvard University
Michigan University
Pennsylvania University
Princeton University
Stanford University
UC Berkeley
Wisconsin University
Yale University

“Leading Universities” in 
terms of influence, according 
to CHANGE Magazine
• UCLA
• Chicago University
• Columbia University
• Harvard University
• Michigan University
• MIT
• Stanford University
• UC Berkeley
• Virginia University 

j Anthropology
j Applied Science
j Art & Design
j Asian Studies
j Bacteriology/Microbiology
j Biochemistry
j Biology
j Chemistry
j  Economics/Business
j  Engineering/

Computer Science
j  French
j  Geography
j  Geology
j  German

j  Linguistics
j  Music
j  Philosophy
j  Physiology
j  Physiological Science
j  Pre-Business Education
j  Pre-Education Field
j  Pre-Legal Education
j  Pre-Medical Education
j  Psychology
j  Sociology
j  Spanish
j  Theater Arts/

Communications

UCLA Ranks in the Top Ten Academic 
Departments among all American Universities

UCLA Ranked among Top Ten Professional Schools—Cartier Report
(alphabetical order after UCLA)
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***UCLA is the #11 ranked overall world university and 
the #2 public university according to the ‘London Times’



UCLA-NCAA Postgraduate Scholarship Winners (67)

Capital One 
All-American Hall of Fame (8)
1988 Donn Moomaw, FB
1990 Jamaal Wilkes, BB
1994 Bill Walton, BB
1994 Coach John Wooden, BB
1999 John Fowler, BB
2005 Cormac Carney, FB
2009 Karch Kiraly, VB
2011 Julie Bremner-Romias, VB

NCAA Silver Anniversary 
Award (8)
1978 Rev. Donn Moomaw, Football ‘53
1981 Willie Naulls, Basketball ‘56
1994  Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, Basketball ‘69
1999 Bill Walton, Basketball ‘74
2003 Ann Meyers, Basketball ‘78
2008  Dot Richardson, Softball, ’82
 Cormac Carney, Football, ’82
2010      Jackie Joyner-Kersee, BB-Track, ‘85

Rhodes Scholarships (5)
1925 John Olmsted, Tennis
1962 William Zeltonoga, Wrestling
1969 Harold Griffin, Football
1996 Annette Salmeen, Swimming
2008 Chris Joseph, Football

NCAA Theodore Roosevelt 
Award (4)
1977 Tom Bradley, Former LA Mayor
1984  Rafer Johnson, Calif. Special Olym-

pics
1996   John Wooden, Former UCLA BB 

Coach
2003  Donna de Varona, Commission on 

Title IX

NCAA Top Eight Award (14)
1975-76 John Sciarra, FB
1976-77 Jeff Dankworth, FB
1981-82 Karch Kiraly, VB
1982-83 Cormac Carney, FB
1988-89 Carnell Lake, FB
1989-90 Jill Andrews, GYM
1992-93 Carlton Gray, FB
1992-93 Scott Keswick, GYM
1993-94 Lisa Fernandez, SB
1993-94 Julie Bremner, VB
1996-97 Annette Salmeen, SW
2001-02 Stacey Nuveman, SB
2003-04 Onnie Willis, GYM
2006-07 Kate Richardson, GYM

Alaizah Koorji
Rowing, 2011

Andrea Remynse
Tennis, 2011

Chris Joseph
Football, 2008

Drew Shackleton
Track/CC, 2009

Kyle Shackleton
Track/CC, 2009

Football (17)
1966-67 Ray Armstrong*
1966-67 Dallas Grider
1969-70 Greg Jones
1973-74 Steve Klosterman
1975-76 John Sciarra
1976-77 Jeff Dankworth
1977-78 John Fowler
1982-83 Cormac Carney
1983-84 Rick Neuheisel
1985-86 Mike Hartmeier
1989-90 Rick Meyer
1992-93 Carlton Gray
1995-96 George Kase
1998-99 Chris Sailer
 Shawn Stuart
1999-00 Danny Farmer
2007-08 Chris Joseph

Men’s Gymnastics (1)
1991-92 Scott Keswick

Men’s Soccer (1)
1997-98 Josh Keller

Men’s Basketball (5)
1968-69 Kenny Heitz
1970-71 Terry Schofield
1979-80 Kiki Vandeweghe
1992-93 Richard Petruska
1994-95 George Zidek*

Men’s Swimming (8)
1975-76 Tim McDonnell
1978-79 Dan Stephenson
1984-85 Bruce Hayes
1984-85 Pat Thomas
1985-86 Steve Martz
1986-87 Brian Jones
1991-92 Andrea Cecchi
1992-93 David Fleck (diving)

Men’s Tennis (1)
1995-96 Srdjan Muskatirovic

Men’s Track and Field (5)
1977-78 Willie Banks
1994-95 John Godina
1997-98 Josh Johnson
2008-09 Drew & Kyle Shackleton

Men’s Volleyball (4)
1970-71 Ed Machado
1981-82 Karch Kiraly
1986-87 Asbjorn Volstad
1996-97 Trong Nguyen*

Men’s Water Polo (4)
1982-83 Brian Black
1995-96 Thomas Wong
1999-00 Parsa Bonderson
2000-01 Sean Kern

Women’s Basketball (1)
1985-86 Anne Dean

Women’s Golf (1)
1985-86 Kay Cockerill

Women’s Gymnastics (4)
1989-90 Jill Andrews
2002-03 Kristin Parker
2002-03 Onnie Willis
2005-06 Kate Richardson

Women’s Rowing (1)
2010-11      Alaizah Koorji 

Softball (2)
1992-93 Lisa Fernandez
1994-95 Jennifer Brundage

Women’s Swimming (5)
1995-96 Annette Salmeen
1999-00 Keiko Price
2000-01 Brigid Dwyer
2001-02 Katie Younglove
2003-04 Kristen Lewis

Women’s Tennis (2)
1983-84 Karen Dewis
2010-11 Andrea Remynse

Women’s Track and Field (3)
1996-97 Amy Acuff
1997-98 Nada Kawar
2006-07 Jacqueline Nguyen

Women’s Volleyball (2)
1993-94 Julie Bremner
2000-01 Elisabeth Bachman

*Alternate Selections

NCAA Postgraduate Scholarship Winners (67)
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UCLA Undergraduate Majors and Minors
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UCLA’s Most Popular Academic Majors
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Wooden Academy: Teamwork, Leadership 
and Character
The Wooden Academy is a comprehensive leadership 
development program designed to educate and support 
the standards of leadership for Bruin student-athletes. The 
pillars of the Wooden Academy are teamwork, leader-
ship and character. The program is named after legendary 
Coach John Wooden, and strives to teach the values and 
principles of his Pyramid of Success. We believe that these 
skills will assist student-athletes in their pursuit to be suc-
cessful leaders and teammates at UCLA, and as they pre-
pare to be champions in life. Student-athletes will have the 
opportunity to participate in the Wooden Academy each 
year by attending seminars and learning practical leadership 
lessons from coaches, administrators and Bruin alumni.

Community Outreach
Bruin student-athletes, coaches and staff have the opportunity to 
participate in community service activities on campus and through-
out the Los Angeles area. Examples of these events include;
• Marathon Kids
• Dribble for the Cure
• Mattel Children’s Hospital
• Elementary/Middle School Visits
• Team Prime Time/Prime Time Games
• UCLA Lab School Jogathon
• I’m Going to College
• Adopt a Classroom
• Special Requests/Events

These outreach opportunities give student-athletes a chance 
to mentor youth, give back to the community and serve as 
ambassadors for UCLA Athletics.

All UCLA head coaches stress involvement with the campus and the community. Whether it’s volunteering at an 
inner-city youth clinic, speaking to children at elementary and middle schools in the area, or assisting in campus 
programs such as ‘Marathon Kids’ and ‘I’m Going to College,’ community service is an important aspect of being 
a Bruin. These outreach opportunities give student-athletes a chance to mentor youth, give  back to the commu-
nity and serve as ambassadors for UCLA Athletics.
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UCLA MAIN WEBSITES FOR RECRUITS

UCLA Official Sports Site:
www.uclabruins.com 

UCLA Internet Broadcasts:
www.uclabruins.com/multimedia/ucla-stretch.html

UCLA Official YouTube (including UCLA ‘Bruintalk’):
www.YouTube.com/UCLA

UCLA Twitter Site:
http://twitter.com/UCLAAthletics 

UCLA University Official Site:
www.ucla.edu 

UCLA Facebook Site:
http://www.facebook.com/uclaathletics 

UCLA Sports Nutrition Site:
www.fuelingbruins.blogspot.com

UCLA TWITTER SITES

UCLA Athletics:
http://twitter.com/UCLAAthletics 

UCLA Football Coach Rick Neuheisel 
on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/CoachNeuheisel

UCLA Basketball Coach Ben Howland 
On Twitter:
http://twitter.com/Ben_Howland 

UCLA Basketball Coach Cori Close 
on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/CoachCloseUCLA

UCLA Gymnastics Coach Valorie Kondos Field 
on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/uclagymnastics 

UCLA Men’s Golf on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/UCLA_bruin18 

UCLA Women’s Golf On Twitter:
http://twitter.com/uclawomensgolf 

UCLA Men’s Tennis on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/uclatennis 

UCLA Women’s Tennis on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/uclawtennis 

UCLA Women’s Volleyball on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/UCLAWomensVB

UCLA Water Polo on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/uclawaterpolo 

UCLA Women’s Softball on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/uclasoftball

UCLA Bruins Varsity Club on Twitter:
http://twitter.com/UCLAbvc

UCLA Main Websites For Student-Athletes

UCLA Academic Quarter System Dates

Fall Quarter: Late September-Mid-December

Winter Quarter: Early January-Mid-March

Spring Quarter: Late March-Mid-June

Summer Sessions: Late June-Mid-September

* Quarters are 10 weeks of instruction with a final 
exam in week 11

UCLA Weather

• 74 degrees average year-round high temperature

• 55 degrees average year-round low temperature

• 334 average sun days a year 

Softball won UCLA’s record 106th NCAA Team Title. All 
student-athletes receive free tickets to UCLA home regular 
season sports events to support our great teams.
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The Best On-Campus Housing Options; plus Great Food

UCLA On-Campus 
Housing Options:
All include up to 19 meals a week 
between 7 am and 2 am and 
student-athletes are guaranteed 
priority housing all 4 years if 
they desire

A.  Residence Halls (Dykstra, 
Sproul, Rieber, Hedrick as 
traditional high-rises)

  1.  Have separate showers for 
men and women, community 
bathrooms, study lounges, 
and laundry facilities on each 
floor; 

B.  Residential Plazas (Sunset 
Village, De Neve, Hedrick 
Summit, Rieber Terrace and 
Rieber Vista)

  1.  Single/double/triple rooms 
with two shared bathrooms, 
air conditioning, study space, 
lounges, laundry;

C.  Residential Suites (Hitch, Saxon)

  1.  Furnished two-bedrooms 
with own entrance, living 
room, shared bathroom. Each 
has its own laundry room 
and sundeck/recreation area;

Standard On-Campus 
Housing Amenities:
• Basic Cable Television

• High Speed Internet

• Student Technological Center

•  Overnight Shipping and Full 
Copying Services

• Recreation/Game Rooms

•  Free access to basketball, 
volleyball, pools, tennis

•  Early morning/late night 
restaurants

• ‘To-Go’ Meals

• Bruin Card Charge Services

• Weekly Maid Services

14 — Nation’s #1 College Experience

Numerous amenities are 
available for student-athletes

Scholarship student-athletes 
are guaranteed a two person 
dorm room for as long as 
they want to stay on campus

Student-athletes live in 
both high rise dorms and 
apartment-style suites

Residence HallsResidence Halls
Residential PlazasResidential Plazas
Residential SuitesResidential Suites
Proposed ConstructionProposed Construction

BUILDING TYPES

The UCLA Residential Community
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The UCLA campus is home to numerous first class facilities for student-athletes of all sports. 
• Spaulding Field — practice home for the Bruin football team, features SPRINTURF field, along with one natural grass field
• Acosta Center — houses locker rooms, the Athletic Performance Center and Sports Medicine Center
•  Spieker Aquatics Center — opened in the Fall of 2009, this state-of-the-art aquatics center is the home to the water polo and 

swimming and diving teams  
• Easton Stadium — houses the 11-time NCAA Championship softball team
• Los Angeles Tennis Complex — home to Bruin tennis teams
• Drake Stadium & Marshall Field — home to the nationally-ranked soccer and track and field teams
•  Rose Gilbert Learning Center — located in the J.D. Morgan Center, has 24 computers and numerous printers for all of the 

academic needs of student-athletes
•  Jackie Robinson Stadium — home to the Bruin baseball team and was recently renovated with new batting areas and playing surface
•  Gifford Golf Facility — A 3,000 square-foot bermuda bentgrass putting green, greenside/fairway bunker, and a 3,000 square foot 

tee-box to hit balls onto the field for the golf teams to use.
• Pauley Pavilion — home to the Bruin basketball, gymnastics and volleyball teams
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UCLA: The #1 Tradition in College Sports

Top Row (L to R) – Reggie Miller, basketball; Troy 
Aikman, football; Jimmy Connors, tennis; Cobi 
Jones, soccer; Amy Acuff, track & field.

Second Row (L to R) – Troy Glaus, baseball; 
Liz Masakayan, volleyball; Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, 
basketball; Florence Griffith-Joyner, track & field; 
Karch Kiraly, volleyball.

Third Row (L to R) – Jackie Robinson, football, 
baseball, track & field and basketball; Lisa Fernan-
dez, softball; Arthur Ashe, tennis; Bill Walton, 
basketball; Jackie Joyner-Kersee, track & field.

Bottom Row (L to R) – Kim Hamilton, gymnastics; 
John Godina, track & field; Dot Richardson, softball; 
Denise Curry, basketball; Ken Norton, football.
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Cormac Carney, Football
U.S. District Court Judge

Ato Boldon, Track & Field
Announcer NBC, Universal 
Sports

Eric Lin, Tennis
Medical Doctor

Anita Ortega, Basketball
LAPD Captain

Roy Hamilton, Basketball; 
VP Production, Fox Sports

Tim Harris, Soccer
Los Angeles Lakers VP

Heidi Moneymaker, 
Gymnastics 
Movie Stuntwoman

Chuck White, Golf
Voice-Over Actor

Name, Sport Position

Gary Beban, Football Sr. Exec. Dir., CB Richard Ellis

Eric Biefeld, Soccer Firefighter, La Habra, CA

Pete Blackman, Basketball UCLA Vice-Chancellor

Bethany Bogart, Soccer Lawyer, Los Angeles

Ato Boldon, Track & Field Announcer NBC, Universal Sports

Jamie Brown, Basketball L.A. County Fire Captain

Cormac Carney, Football US Dist. Court Judge (So. Calif)

Kay Cockerill, Golf Golf Analyst, NBC-Golf Channel

Courteney Cosso, Soccer Director, Bruin Varsity Club

Alex Decret, Tennis Landscape Architect, Los Angeles

Maura Driscoll-Farden, Gymnastics Broadcaster Lifetime, USA Network

Joel Farkas, Golf Chairman, JF Real Estate Dev.

Amanda Freed, Softball Broadcaster, ESPN; Fox Sports West

Ryan Futagaki, Soccer Sales Executive, LA Medical Corp.   

Jen Gardner, Softball Real Estate Attorney, No. Calif.

Roy Hamilton, Basketball VP of Production, Fox Sports Net

Tim Harris, Soccer Sr. VP of Business, Los Angeles Lakers

Melanie Hom, Soccer Ophthalmologist, San Francisco

Tim Kelly, Volleyball President, Bring It Promotions

Eric Lin, Tennis Residency, UCLA Medical Center

Ryan McGuire, Baseball UCLA MBA; Manager, Bus. Dev.

Bob Myers, Basketball Asst. GM, Golden State Warriors

Heidi Moneymaker, Gymnastics Hollywood Stunt Woman, TV-Movies

Heath Montgomery, Tennis Dentist, Santa Barbara, CA

Paul Nihipali, Volleyball Movie Director, Video Producer

Anita Ortega, Basketball Captain, Los Angeles Police Dept.

Doug Partie, Volleyball President, A.B. Technical Systems

James Puffer, Water Polo  Exec. Dir. Amer. Family Practice, 
Louisville

Paula Rasmussen, Gymnastics Pediatrician, Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.

Jill Ratner, Soccer VP of Litigation, Fox Broadcasting

Mike Reider, Golf Sr. VP/Manager, Union Bank of Calif.

Mary Ricks, Softball  President; Commercial Real Estate, 
Beverly Hills

Dr. Julie Romias, Volleyball Doctor, Kaiser Inglewood

Tasha Schwikert, Gymnastics Broadcaster, NBC Universal; Actress

LaRee Sugg, Golf  Senior Women’s Admin., Richmond Univ.

Stacy Sunny, Softball Production Manager, Fox Sports Net

Necie Thompson, Basketball FBI Agent, California

Kevin Walker, Basketball UCLA MBA; GM Amer. Assoc Hockey

Jeff Williams, Volleyball Sr. Acct. Executive, EMC Corp.

Chuck White, Golf Voice-over Actor, Bus. Consultant

Dr. Bryan Wiley, Football Orthopaedic Surgeon

Joel Wolfe, Baseball Attorney, Sports Agent for WMG

UCLA Student-Athletes Have Job Market Success



UCLA Alumni Span The World / Job Market
A Key List of Significant UCLA Alumni Accomplishments

  Name Significant Accomplishment

Val Ackerman Former WNBA President; US Olympic Committee
Sean Astin  Samwise Gamgee in “Lord of the Rings” Trilogy, 

Actor in other major roles, “24”
Catherine Bell  Actress; movies and TV Show “Jag”, “Army Wives”
Sara Bareilles  Singer/Composer; 3-time Grammy Nominee for 

“Love Song,” & “King of Anything”
Howard L. Berman Calif. Congressman in U.S. House of Rep.
Jack Black Actor; “School of Rock”, “Nacho Libre”
Gina Prince-Bythewood  Wrote ‘Love & Basketball’, ‘Secret Life of Bees’  

Ran track
Brooke Burke TV Host; Winner ‘Dancing With the Stars’
Carol Burnett Actress, Emmy Award Winner
Nancy Cartwright Voice of Bart Simpson on “The Simpsons”
Ted Chen Co-Anchor KNBC “Today in LA”
Francis Ford Coppola  6 Academy Awards (The Godfather I, II, III)
Marilyn McCoo Davis  7-time Grammy Award winner (Fifth Dimension)
Brad Delson  Lead Guitarist, ‘Linkin Park’; Multi-Grammy winner
Giada DeLaurentis Food Network “Everyday Italian”
Rick Dickert Skyfox, Fox-11 Meteorologist, Emmy Winner
Brenda Ross Dulan Sr. VP Wells Fargo Bank; Nat. Spokesperson
James Franco Academy Award Nominee; “127 Hours”, “Milk”
Brad Garrett  Won Emmy as Robert in “Everybody Loves 

Raymond;” 1st Star Search $100,000 winner
Mariska Hargitay  Actress: “Law & Order”; 2005 Golden Globe 

winner, Emmy nominee
Mark Harmon  Actor and Producer; CBS “Navy NCIS”; People 

Magazine “Man of the Year”
Carrie Ann Inaba  Choreographer; Judge on “Dancing w/the Stars”
Heather Locklear  Actress: “Dynasty,” “Melrose Place,” “Spin City”
Josie Loren Actress: Kaylie Cruz in TV’s “Make It or Break It”
Frank Marshall  President of Kennedy-Marshall; helped produce 

“Indiana Jones” and “Back to the Future” series
Megan McArthur Astronaut; Space Shuttle Atlantis
Danica McKellar  Actress: “The Wonder Years;” TV’s “West Wing;” 

Published for mathematics research
Billy Mills  1st black graduate, UCLA Law School; 1st black 

elected to L.A. City Council: Superior Court Judge
Michael Nash Presiding Judge, L.A. Juvenile Court
Michael Ovitz Former CEO, Disney Corporation
Kal Penn Obama advisor; actor ‘House’, ‘Harold and Kumar’
Tim Robbins  Actor/Producer; 2003 Academy Award winner 

“Mystic River”; 2003 UCLA Alumnus of the Year
Nobutada Saji  CEO, Suntory, Ltd.; Int. Businessman
Henry Samueli  UCLA Samueli Engineering School; Owner 2007 

Stanley Cup Champion Anaheim Ducks
Darren Star  Golden Globe, Emmy nominee as producer of 

HBO’s “Sex In The City;” Assisted “BH 90210” 
and “Melrose Place”

Robert R. Takasugi  Judge, U.S. District Court; 1st Japanese-
American appointed Fed. Court Judge

Antonio Villaraigosa  Mayor of Los Angeles; former Speaker of the 
California Assembly

Gabrielle Union  Actress; “Bring It On”, “Breakin’ All the Rules”, 
“Daddy’s Little Girl”, “Meet Dave”

Casey Wasserman  President, Owner WMG, Businessman
Jaleel White Actor: Urkel in “Family Matters”, Director
Jane Yamamoto Newscaster-Field Reporter for Fox News-LA
Zev Yaroslavsky Los Angeles County Supervisor, 3rd District

Kal Penn
Obama Advisor, Actor

Sean Astin
Samwise Gamgee in 
“Lord of the Rings” Trilogy

Heather Locklear
Actress
Melrose Place, Spin City

Antonio Villaraigosa
 Mayor of Los Angeles; 
former Speaker of the 
Calif Assembly

Carrie Ann Inaba
Judge for “Dancing with 
the Stars’

Mark Harmon
Actor, Former Football Player
People Mag. “Man of Year”
Star of Navy NCIS

Gabrielle Union
Movie Actress
“Bring It On”

Francis Ford Coppola 
 Six-time Academy Award 
winner (The Godfather I, 
II, III)
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 $77,500  Average yearly personal income
 $765,355  Average investment portfolio value
 $522,500  Average value of home ownership
 92%   Own their own homes or condominiums
 51%  Own other real estate properties
 68%   Hold management/professional positions
 67%   Have done postgraduate studies after 

UCLA
 65%  Donate up to 10% of income to charity
 75%  Have traveled outside U.S. in last 2 years

The Portfolio of the 
Typical UCLA Graduate

(almost 300,000 alumni were utilized for the figures below 
along with career center and local area housing statistics)

Where UCLA Graduates Live
45% Live in Los Angeles County

62% Live in Southern California

77% Live in the State of California

97% Live in the United States

259,544
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TOTAL UCLA ALUMNI IN THE U.S.

UCLA Alumni Networks Cover The World

In California
• Los Angeles’ Westside 
• Downtown Los Angeles
• LA-South Bay/Beach Cities
• Lake Arrowhead Area
• Orange County
• Greater Pasadena
• Palm Springs
• Inland Empire 
• San Bernardino and 

Riverside Counties
• Sacramento
• San Diego County
• San Fernando Valley
• San Francisco/Bay Area
• Santa Clarita 
• Ventura County
• Whittier

Outside California
• Boston, MA 
• Chicago, IL 
• Honolulu, HI 
• New York City 
• Phoenix, AZ 
• Portland, OR
• Seattle, WA
• Washington DC 

International
• China 
• Hong Kong 
• Japan
• Korea
• Singapore 
• Taiwan 
• Thailand 

UCLA Alumni Groups Exist World-Wide 
(www.UCLAlumni.net/FindBruins)

UCLA Alumni in the United States (3% live in foreign countries)
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UCLA’s Community is Where Everybody Wants To Live

1 Clint Eastwood

2 Tom Cruise/Katie Holmes

3 Tom Hanks/Rita Wilson

4  Pete Sampras/
Bridgette Wilson

5 Sean Astin

6  Nicolas Cage

7  Courteney Cox/
David Arquette

8  Warren Beatty/
Annette Bening

9  Kareem Abdul-Jabbar

10  Lionel Richie

11 Brad Pitt/Angelina Jolie

12  Dr. Phil McGraw

13  Samuel L. Jackson

14  Jack Nicholson

15  Ben Affleck/
Jennifer Garner

16 Kirsten Dunst

17  Al Pacino

18 Eddie Murphy

19 Halle Berry

20  Harrison Ford/
Calista Flockhart

21  John Lithgow

22  Paris Hilton

23 Casey Wasserman

24 Jay Leno

25  Charlie Sheen

26 Antonio Banderas

27 Billy Crystal

28 Jim Carrey

29 Jackie Chan

30 Arnold Schwarzenegger

31 Michael Douglas/
 Catherine Zeta-Jones

32 Whoopi Golberg

33 Lindsay Lohan

34 Mark Harmon

35 David Beckham

36. Reese Witherspoon

Adjacent Sites
A  Westwood Village, 

UCLA’s Mall 

B Bel Air Country Club

C Beverly Center

D Century City Mall

E Santa Monica Promenade

UCLA Sites
aa Morgan Center

bb Pauley Pavilion

cc Drake Stadium

dd LA Tennis Center

ee Spieker Aquatics

ff Easton Stadium

gg Robinson Stadium
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